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First English edition of Adalbert’s account of his voyage
to Brazil, including the first survey of the Xingu River
1. ADALBERT, Prince of Prussia (Robert Hermann SCHOMBURGK and John
Edward TAYLOR, translators). Travels in the south of Europe and in Brazil with a voyage
up the Amazon and its tributary the Xingu’, now first explored.
London, David Bogue (colophon: printed by Richard and John Edward Taylor), 1849.
2 volumes. Large 8°. With a lithographed frontispiece showing Adalbert and two
friends hunting in a Brazilian forest and 4 lithographed folding maps, hand-coloured in
outline, showing the bay of Rio de Janeiro, the province of Rio de Janeiro, the delta of the
Amazon River and the course of the Xingu River. Bound by Westleys & Co., London, in
contemporary richly blind-tooled green cloth, spine lettered in gold, light yellow endpapers.

€ 1250 / £ 1070
First edition in English of the extremely rare and privately printed German account of the voyage
of Prince Adalbert of Prussia (1811–1873), also known as Heinrich Wilhelm Adalbert von Preussen,
in southern Europe (including Malaga, Granada, Gibraltar, Cadiz, Madeira and Tenerife) and
Brazil, including visits to Rio de Janeiro and travelling along the Amazon to the Xingu River. Since
the German edition, Aus meinem Tagebuch 1842–1843 (Berlin, 1847) had only a limited print-run
of 100 copies for distribution among Adalbert’s friends, the present first English edition was also
the first edition to be printed for a broader public. Although Borba de Moraes calls for two issues
of the English translation, both appearing in 1849, he notes that one contains the words, “with an
introduction by Baron von Humboldt” on the title-page (as in ours), though in fact this introduction
is present in both issues: “the two issues differ in no other way” (Borba de Moraes).
“Of all tributaries of the Amazon, the Xingu was the least known. ... Adalbert’s survey was the first
of its kind, but saw only the lowest 300 kilometers of the river.” (Howgego). Nevertheless, Adalbert’s
account of his exploration of the Rio Xingu remained the standard account of the subject for 35
years before Karl von den Steinen explored the upper part in 1884.
Bindings slightly worn at the edges, a light stain on the front board of vol. 1, some marginal foxing
in both volumes, vol. 2 with some bolts unopened, flyleaf to the frontispiece loose, but overall in
good condition.
XVI, 338, [1], [1 blank]; V, [1], 377, [1] pp. Borba de Moraes I, p. 14 (calling for 1 map only); Borba de Moraes & Berrien, Manuel
bibliográfico de estudos Brasileiros I, 1856; Howgego, 1800–1850, A3; Sabin 162. ☞ More on our website

First edition of Islamic Golden Age scholar
Al-Zamakhshari’s proverbs in Arabic and German
2. AL-ZAMAKHSHARI, Abu al Qasim Mahmoud ibn Omar (Joseph von
HAMMER-PURGSTALL, ed.). Samachschari’s Goldene Halsbänder. Als
Neujahrsgeschenk arabisch und deutsch.
Vienna, widow of A. Strauss, 1835. 8°. With two identical plates showing the golden
necklace around a calligraphic Arabic inscription, the necklace hand-coloured in gold and
the inscription in blue, as a frontispiece for both the Arabic and the German text (on the
first and the last page). The Arabic title is incorporated into a printed circular medallion
with decorative points at the head and foot on the first page, and the main Arabic text
opens on the back of the same leaf with an elaborate headpiece. Text set in German and
Arabic. Contemporary green calf (spine faded to brown), with a gold- and blind-stamped
frame on each board. 
€ 2500 / £ 2135
First edition of a collection of proverbs written by Abu al Qasim Mahmoud ibn Omar
al-Zamakhshari (1074–1143), a medieval Muslim theologian, linguist, poet and interpreter of
the Quran from a region in Central Asia, present-day southwest Turkmenistan, in the original
Arabic with a German translation. He was nicknamed “Jar Allah” (God’s neighbour) and is best
known for his work Al-Kashshaf, an interpretation and linguistic analysis of Quranic expressions.
Al-Zamakhshari was a Mu’tazilite scholar of the Islamic Golden Age. The present first edition of
his work was published as a New Year’s gift for the friends and fellow orientalists of the editortranslator, Freiherr Joseph von Hammer-Purgstall. His translation of the text also appeared in two
annotated editions, published in Leipzig in 1835 and in Stuttgart in 1836.
“[His] contributions to oriental studies were extraordinary, not only through their sheer volume,
but also because he was often the first to deal with the subjects on which he wrote so extensively.
Although most of his works are outdated now, he played a major role in the development of
Western knowledge about the classical civilizations of the Middle East during the Islamic period.”
(Encyclopaedia Iranica XI, pp. 644–646).
Binding shows minor signs of wear around the spine and corners of the boards, slightly foxed
throughout. Otherwise in good condition.
[1], [1 blank], 54 pp. (German text); 27, [1] ll. (Arabic text). Catalogue of Arabic printed books in the British Museum (vol 1, 1894),
14578.a.2; Goedeke vol. 7, p. 766, no. 90; Zenker vol. 1, 1347. About the author: J. T. P. de Bruijn, “Hammer-Purgstall, Joseph Freiherr
von”, Encyclopaedia Iranica, XI/6, pp. 644–646 (http://www.iranicaonline.org/articles/hammer-purgstall). ☞ More on our website

Ethnography of the Xhosa people of South Africa,
with the very rare album with 4 attractive hand-coloured aquatints
3. ALBERTI, Lodewyk and Ludwig Gottlieb PORTMAN. [Drop-title:] Zuid-Afrikaansche
gezichten.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [1810]. Oblong 1° (45 × 60 cm). Letterpress text leaf and 4 large aquatint
plates coloured by a contemporary hand, engraved by Ludwig Gottlieb Portman after drawings
by Jacob Smies and Christopher Howen. Contemporary stiff, marbled paper wrappers, kept in a
modern green half morocco clamshell box.
With:
(2) ALBERTI, Lodewyk. De Kaffers aan de zuidkust van Afrika, natuur en geschiedkundig
beschreven.
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1810. 8°. With engraved title-page, aquatint folding plan, with coastal
view, of Algoa Bay, and 2 stipple-engraved plates, all but the title-page coloured by a contemporary
hand. Contemporary gold-tooled calf; rebacked, with new endpapers.
(3) ALBERTI, Lodewyk. Description physique et historique des Cafres, sur la côte méridionale de
l’Afrique ...
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, 1811. 8°. With the same plan and 2 plates as ad. 2, also coloured by a
contemporary hand. Contemporary gold-tooled calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 25 000 / £ 21 350
Very rare album with four beautiful hand-coloured aquatint views to Alberti’s ethnographic monograph on
the Xhosa people (“Kaffers”), of South Africa, together with both the first edition, in Dutch, as the first edition
of the French translation of this monograph. Even though the plates are mentioned in the preface of the text
volume, they are rarely found together. All the plates are brightly coloured and remarkably fresh and lively,
evoking the beauty of the African landscape and the culture of the Xhosa.
Lodewyk Alberti (1768–1812) came to the Netherlands in 1784 as lieutenant in the Dutch army, and left for the
Cape in 1802. He successfully kept the peace between Xhosas, Khoisan and European colonists, but conflicts
flared up soon after he left in 1806. He describes the situation and climate of Caffria, as well as the appearance
and physical strength of the Xhosa, but mainly focuses on their culture.
Ad 1: small tear in the text leaf of atlas, but restored, plates fine except for a tiny blemish on the first plate; ad 2:
slightly browned, and recased, as noted; ad 3; some sentences marked in pencil the margins and an occasional
annotation, plates slightly browned and binding rubbed along the extremities. Very good set.
[1] l. text + 4 plates; [8], VIII, [4], 260, [1], [1 blank] pp.; XII, [4], 255, [1 blank] pp. Bobins collection 68; Gay 3153 (text only); Mendelssohn I,
pp. 17–18; Landwehr, Coloured plates 217–218. ☞ More on our website

On coins from all over the world, including the Middle East,
China, Japan and coins from ancient Greece and Rome
4. AMBUEREN, Dirk. Valuatie van de meeste en voornaamste munten, die volgens de
cours in geheel Europa bekent zyn. Als mede de cours, pary en usantie der wissels: gelyk
ook de munten van Asia en Oost-Indiën. ... Benevens de munten, maten, ellen en gewigten,
waar van in de heylige bladeren word gesprooken. Nog is hier bygevoegt de munten der oude
Grieken en Romeynen.
Amsterdam, Johannes Loots, 1716. Small 8° (14 × 9.5 cm). Contemporary marbled paper
wrappers.
€ 1950 / £ 1665
Rare first edition of a concise work on the monetary system and coins of numerous countries, compiled
by the Dutch bookkeeper Dirk Ambueren (b. ca. 1685). He gives the names of the country’s coins and
their value, sometimes mentioning their exchange rate compared to Dutch currency. The first part is
devoted to the money circulating in Europe, including Holland, Belgium, France, Italy, Germany,
Switzerland, Poland, Bohemia, Scandinavia, the Baltics, England, Portugal and Spain. Following are
some coins from North Africa (Morocco, Egypt, Tunis, Constantinople), Persia, Arabia, Ormus, Japan,
Mughal Empire (India), China, Malacca, Siam, Ethiopia, the Dutch East Indies, and many more. The
book closes with a chapter on Biblical coins and ancient Greek and Roman coins.
With a faint water stain on some of the first leaves, otherwise in very good condition. Marbled paper
wrappers worn, lacking spine.
[8], 50, [6] pp. STCN 20282750X (2 copies); WorldCat (6 other copies). ☞ More on our website

A milestone in the early mapping of China, Mongolia, Tibet, Korea and Alaska
5. ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d’. Nouvel atlas de la Chine de la Tartarie Chinoise et du Thibet, contenant les cartes générales
& particulieres de ces pays, ainsi que la carte du royaume de Coree, ...
The Hague, Hendrik Scheurleer, 1737. Imperial 2° (56 × 41 cm). With 42 engraved maps (12 double-page or folding), some of them partly
hand-coloured. Contemporary half red roan (sheepskin), marbled paper sides, remnants of a spine label.
€ 22 500 / £ 19 200
The most comprehensive European atlas of China in the 18th century, remaining for many decades the cartographic standard for China and vicinity. Jean
Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville (1697–1782) was a French cartographer and geographer known for the careful scholarship and accuracy of his work. The
present atlas includes highly accurate and detailed maps of China, the first to render Blaeu and Martini out of date, but also the first separate maps of Korea
and Bhutan, the first accurate map of Tibet, by far the most detailed map of Mongolia and the first printed map of any part of Alaska. The maps in the
atlas were the result of a collaborative effort between French Jesuits and the Chinese themselves. D’Anville brought together the surveys of French Jesuit
missionaries and some further reports by the Chinese Jesuits from 1706 to 1718, all ordered by the great Chinese Emperor K’ang Hsi (1654–1722), to publish an
atlas of the Chinese Empire. This important combination of both western and Chinese surveys brought
the mapping of China to a high level of accuracy.
The Nouvel atlas not only incorporates D’Anville’s highly accurate maps covering China in great detail,
it also includes maps of the more remote areas of China and the whole of Tibet and Mongolia. These
maps were of great importance, as for example the map of Tibet (in 10 sheets) consitutes the first detailed
Western mapping of that area. The atlas also includes the first separately issued map of Korea, which
was based on a drawing by the Jesuit missionary Regis. It was for a long time regarded to be the best
map of Korea in Europe. The last map of the atlas, covering Siberia and the western coast of the Bering
Strait, is also remarkable, being the first printed map showing the route of the first voyage (1724–1731)
of the Danish Captain Vitus Bering (1681–1741) to Kamchatka in service of Peter the Great. It is also the
earliest cartographic representation of any part of Russian Alaska (namely St. Lawrence Island). Two of
the maps for Mongolia are based on the work of the Swedish officer Johan Gustaf Renat, who suffered
17 years of imprisonment with the Kalmuck Mongols in Central Asia.
Besides remaining “the principal cartographical authority on China” (Tooley) for the years therafter, it
should be considered as one of the most principal works for the European knowledge of the Far East.
Binding worn, especially around the spine, boards a little rubbed, corners bumped. Very light marginal
foxing, dust-soiling or browning (never affecting the plates; title-page a little more browned), a little
thumbing to a few leaves, edges of some leaves slightly frayed, but overall in good condition.
12 pp. plus 42 engraved maps. Cordier, Sinica I, pp. 48–49; Koeman, Atlantes Neerlandici I, Anv 1; Lada-Mocarski, Bibliography of
Books on Alaska, no. 2; Löwendahl 401; Lust 155; Phillips 3189; Roberto Ribeiro, ed., Jesuit mapmaking in China: D’Anville’s Nouvelle atlas
de la Chine (1737) (2014), passim; Shirley BL T.HALD-3A/3B/3C (3 copies of 2 eds.?); STCN 299131637 (5 copies; cf. 212908979 for the other
ed.); Tooley, Maps and mapmakers, pp. 106-107; Walravens, China illustrata 37. ☞ More on our website

The establishment of archaeology and philology as fields of study,
including a work on the famous Rosetta Stone
6. [ARCHAEOLOGY – PHILOLOGY] BARTHÉLEMY, Jean-Jacques and others. [Collection of texts on early archaeology and philology].
[Various places], [various publishers], 1760–1827.
Containing:
(1) [CHRISTIE’S – LONDON]. A list of the very rare and valuable Aethiopic and other oriental manuscripts, collected by the celebrated
traveller, James Bruce, esq. of Kinnaird, taken from the catalogue of them made by the late Alexander Murray, editor of the travels by Mr. Bruce
in Abyssinia. [London, 1827].
(2) WEBER, Georg Friedrich. Observationes sacrae circa funera populorum orientis. ... Strasbourg, Joh. Henrici Heitzii, 1767. With a woodcut
headpiece, tailpiece and decorated initial in the prologue.
(3) SEYFFARTH, Gustav [and Friedrich August Wilhelm SPOHN]. Brevis defensio hieroglyphices. Leipzig, Johann Ambrosius Barth, 1827.
(4) SCHLICHTEGROLL, Friedrich von. Ueber die bey Rosette in Aegypten gefundene dreyfache Inschrift. Erste Abhandlung. Zur Feyer der
neun und funfzigsten Wiederkehr des Stiftungstages der k. baier. Akad. der Wisschenschaften in einer öffentlichen Versammlung derselben am
28. März 1818 vorgelesen von Friedrich von Schlichtegroll. München, Ignaz Joseph Lentner (printer), [1818?].
(5) BARTHÉLEMY, Jean-Jacques. Explication de la mosaïque de Palestrine. Paris, H.L. Guerin & L.F. Delatour, 1760. With 1 large folding
plate of the mosaic, 1 plate showing the names of animals written in the mosaic, and 1 plate showing Samaritan medals (probably mis-bound,
printed in 1790).
(6) BARTHÉLEMY, Jean-Jacques. Lettre de m. l’abbé Barthelemy, a messieurs les auteurs du Journal des Sçavans, sur quelques médailles
Phéniciennes. [Paris?, 1760]. With 2 plates of the Phoenician medals and Phoenician inscriptions found on Malta, with an elaborate woodcut
headpiece and a woodcut tailpiece.
(7) BARTHÉLEMY, Jean-Jacques. Seconde lettre de m. l’abbé Barthelemy, a messieurs les auteurs du Journal des Sçavans, sur quelques
médailles Phéniciennes. [Paris?, 1763]. With one plate of the Phoenician medals and an elaborate woodcut headpiece.
Including: [PARQUOY (second clerk to the custodian of manuscripts in the library of the king)]. Lettre à messieurs les auteurs du Journal
des Savans, sur un projet d’edition du Syncelle. [No place, no publisher, no date].
(8) BARTHÉLEMY, Jean-Jacques. Lettre a monsieur le Marquis Olivieri, au sujet de quelques monuments Phéniciens; pour servir de réponse
à deux lettres insérées dans le 54e volume des Transactions Philosophiques. Paris, L.F. Delatour (printer), 1766. With 4 plates (including 2
folding), the first 3 signed by P.L Charpentier, of Phoenician inscriptions, alphabet and medals. With a printer’s device on the title-page and a
woodcut headpiece.
(9) [D’ANSSE DE VILLOISON, Jean-Baptiste-Gaspard (draughtsman) and DROÜET (engraver)]. Alphabetum codicis bibliothecae
coislininae, nunc sangermanensis, ineunte decimo saeculo manu exarati, ex quo Apollonii lexicon descriptum est. Paris, 1771.
9 works in 1 volume. 4°. Half red goatskin and marbled paper sides. 

€ 12 500 / £ 10 675

Very important collection of essays and other text marking the establishment of archaeology and philology as serious
scientific disciplines. While still drawing from the experience and works of “antiquarians” who studied antiquity in a
more amateurish and occasional way, the authors of the present works hope to work more methodically towards bigger
discoveries. This renewed interest in antiquity and the move to studying it in a more scientific way came as a result of
several major 18th-century discoveries like the Herculaneum (1709), Pompeii (1748) and the Rosetta Stone (1799, see
ad 4). Studying historical sepulchral culture – everything relating to the issues of dying, death, burial, etc. – is closely
related to archaeology and the uncovering of tombs and other remains. In the present work, the author of ad 2 has
focussed on the sephulchral culture of the (ancient) Middle East.
Naturally, Egyptology is also a well-represented subject in the present
work. It includes a fabulous depiction and detailed description and
explanation of the Nile mosaic of Palestrina (ad 5), a floor mosaic
depicting the flow of the river Nile from the Blue Nile in Ethiopia
to the Mediterranean Sea. Additionally, the study of hieroglyphs and
differing views on deciphering the Ancient Egyptian scripts can be
found in ads 3 and 4.
Philology, in this case the study of language in written
historical sources (not in oral ones), is a returning subject
in many of the essays in the present work, including the
Christie’s auction catalogue (ad 1), since it comprises a list of
written historical sources in the form of Oriental manuscripts
collected by James Bruce. 4 works by abbot and scholar
Jean-Jacques Barthélemy are also included (ads 5-8), he
was the first to decipher two alphabets of ancient extinct
languages: Palmyrene and Phoenician. His works also include
descriptions, depictions and explanations of Phoenician
medals and the collection of texts in the present volume
ends with ad 9: an engraved example of the Phoenician
alphabet.Corners and edges of the boards are slightly worn,
occasional foxing and browning, mainly to ad 3 and 4, fore
edge of ad 1 and lower edges of ad 3 and 4 are slightly frayed.
Otherwise in good condition.
16; 43, [1 blank]; 24; 28, XIV; [2], 44; 12; 8, 12; [1], [1 blank], 45, [1 blank];
9, [1 blank] pp. Ad 1: WorldCat (5 copies). Ad 2: VD18 15073807; WorldCat
(15 copies). Ad 3: WorldCat (6 entries, multiple copies). Ad 4: WorldCat (3
entries, multiple copies). Ad 5: WorldCat (2 entries, multiple copies). Ad 6:
WorldCat (8 copies). Ad 7: WorldCat (3 copies Barthélemy); WorldCat (1 copy
Parquoy). Ad 8: WorldCat (3 entries, multiple copies). Ad 9: WorldCat (3 copies).
☞ More on our website

Against Portugal’s centralized power in Brazil
7. AZEREDO COUTINHO, José Joaquim da Cunha de. Alegasaõ juridica, na
qual se mostra que saõ do padroado da coroa, e naõ da Ordem militar de Cristo, as
igrejas, dignidades, e beneficios dos bispados do Cabo de Bojador para o sul, em que
se compreendem os bispados de Cabo Verde, S. Thomé, Angola, Brazil, India até á
China. Oferecida a Sua Alteza Principe do Brazil regente de Portugal.
Lisbon, Antonio Rodrigues Galhardo, 1804. 4°. With a woodcut coat of arms of
Portugal on title-page. Contemporary, elaborately gold-tooled red morocco, with the
coat of arms of Portugal on the front and back board, gilt edges, marbled endpapers.

€ 8500 / £ 7250
Rare and attractively bound controversial work by the Brazilian bishop José Joaquim da Cunha
de Azeredo Coutinho (1742–1821), stationed at Pernambuco (Olinda, Brazil) and author of
several polemic works against the Portuguese government. In the present one he challenges
the Mesa da Consciência e Ordens of 1532, which centralized the Portuguese monarch’s
power and put all Portuguese clergy stationed overseas at a disadvantage (in Cape Verde, Sao
Thomé, Angola, Brazil, India and China). This controversial opinion led to the confiscation
of the present publication shortly after it appeared on 20 June 1804, but several copies were
distributed before that, including the present one. The red morocco binding with the coat of
arms of Portugal in gold is superb.
In fine condition.
82, [2] pp. Borba de Moraes I p. 230: “it is rare”; OCLC 968792117. ☞ More on our website

”One of the classic autobiographies of world literature” by the first Mughal emperor Babur
8. BABUR, Zahir al-Din Muhammad; Charles WADDINGTON (John LEYDEN and William ERSKINE, translators). Memoirs of
Zehir-Ed-Din Muhammed Baber, emperor of Hindustan, written by himself, in the Jaghatai Turki, .... With notes and a geographical and
historical introduction: together with a map of the countries between the Oxus and Jaxartes and a memoir regarding its construction.
London, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green; printed in Edinburgh by James Ballantyne and Co., 1826. Large 4°. With 1 large folding
map of the countries of Ferghana & Bokhara.Contemporary brown paper over boards, printed paper spine label, stored in a custom-made black
cloth case with the title in gold lettering on a black leather spine label.
€ 4500 / £ 3840
First edition of the first English translation of Mughal emperor Bābur’s renowned autobiography, the Bābor-nāma. Originally written in the Chagatai
language near the end of the emperor’s life (before 1530), the first translation – into Persian – was completed in 1589, during the reign of Bābur’s grandson
emperor Akbar (1542–1605, reigned from 1556 until his death). It was first translated into English at the beginning of the 19th century by two Scottish scholars:
Indologist John Leyden (1775–1811) and orientalist and historian William Erskine (1773–1852). The present first edition of the first English translation contains
a map of Bābur’s birth region and the first two principalities he ruled: Ferghana and Bokhara (present-day Uzbekistan). This map was drawn by Charles
Waddington (1796–1858), a major-general in the Bombay Engineers of the British East India Company.
The memoirs are widely praised by modern scholars, including British
orientalist Stanley Lane-Poole: “his Memoirs are no rough soldier’s
chronicle of marches and countermarches ... they contain the personal
impressions and acute reflections of a cultivated man of the world,
well read in Eastern literature, a close and curious observer, quick in
perception, a discerning judge of persons, and a devoted lover of
nature; one, moreover, who was well able to express his thoughts and
observations in clear and vigorous language....” (`lsne-Poole, pp.12–13).
Bābur (Persian for tiger), also known by his original name Zahīr al-Dīn
Muhammad (1483–1530), was the founder of the Mughal Empire in
the Indian subcontinent and also the Mughal dynasty, that ruled most
of northern India from the early 16th to the mid-18th century.
The spine has been professionally restored, the binding shows some
signs of wear, mainly around the corners. Most of the bolts unopened.
Some foxing throughout, mainly in the first and last few leaves.
VIII, LXX, 432, [2 blank], [1], [1 blank] pp. For the author: “Bābor, Zahīr-al-Dīn Mohammad”
in: Encyclopaedia Iranica vol. 3, fasc. 3, pp. 320-323 (https://iranicaonline.org/articles/baborzahir-al-din); “Bābur” in: Encyclopaedia Britannica (https://www.britannica.com/biography/
Babur); Lane-Poole, Stanley, Babar (1899) (https://archive.org/details/babar035008mbp/
mode/2up). ☞ More on our website

Old Testament history in Maori
9. BAMBRIDGE, William and Robert MAUNSELL (translator). He whakapapa ara. Nga mahi
me nga aha noa a te Atua raua ko tana Hahi (= A record. The works and the dealings of God with
his Church).
Auckland, J. Williamson for the Church Mission, 1847. 12°. Blue paper wrappers.
sold
First and only Maori edition of a biblical history, retelling the Old Testament stories up to Solomon. The text
is a translation of a summary, made by Bambridge for Bishop Selwyn, of an English translation of Friedrich
Strass’s Storm der Zeiten from 1804. The book ends with “Ka mutu te pukapuka tuatahi” (end of the first
book), thereby announcing a continuation (up to the life of Christ) which appeared in 1849.
Translator and missionary Robert Maunsell was an authority on Maori language and culture. He supported
the establishment of several boarding schools by the Bishop of New Zealand, George Selwyn, where Maori
children lived in European style. The current booklet was probably printed for use at these schools.
With the wrappers slightly damaged and missing a piece at the bottom left of the front. Title-page and first
page slightly stained and a small fold and tear in the final quire, which is unopened; in good condition.
45, [3 blank] pp. Hocken, p. 521; Williams 155. ☞ More on our website

The Acts of the Apostles in Kosraean translation,
printed at Honolulu
10. [BIBLE – KOSRAEAN]. Orekma lun met sap. Published by the Hawaiian Board.
Honolulu, Henry M. Whitney, 1869. 12°. Contemporary marbled wrappers. Rebacked
with brown cloth.
€ 2500 / £ 2135
Rare edition of the Acts of the Apostles in Kosraean (Kusaiean), spoken on the islands of
Kosrae, the Caroline Islands and Nauru. The translation is by Benjamin G. Snow, a pioneer
of Micronesian Mission. He settled in Kosraea in 1852 and published several translations of parts
of the New Testament from 1862 until his death in 1880, all printed at Honolulu.
The printer of the present booklet, Henry M. Whitney, was born at Waimea in 1824. He was
educated in the United States, where he became acquainted with the printing trade, working
as foreman in the printing office of Harpers & Bros, New York. Upon his return to Hawaii,
Whitney became the editor of the newspaper Polynesian. He later founded an independent
newspaper at Honolulu and imported the first power press to Hawaii.
In very good condition.
63, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat (without any location); cf. Darlowe & Moule 6036–6045; for Whitney: The Independent vol. XVIII,
no. 2894, August 18, 1904. ☞ More on our website

Rudimentary one-page primer
of “Gilbertese”, from the first
printing office in Micronesia
11. [BINGHAM, Minerva Clarissa (née Brewster)].
[Kingsmill primer].
[Ponape Island (Micronesia), Mission Press, 1858]. 4°
(24 × 20 cm). Set in roman type with rules dividing the
page into 5 compartments.
€ 2950 / £ 2525
A rudimentary one-page primer for the language of the Gilbert
Islands in the South Pacific, printed in “a few copies” for the
missionary Hiram Bingham junior (stationed on Apaiang Island),
whose wife had prepared it, and produced by the printing office
of the American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions
(ABCFM) at their mission on Ponape Island. It was intended as
an aid to teach the natives the alphabet and take the first steps
toward teaching them to read. The language, very close to that
of the Caroline Islands where it was printed, is a member of
the Austronesian family of languages, which includes Maori.
The Gilbert Islands were often called “Kingsmill” in the 19thcentury, hence the title “Kingsmill primer” in the manuscript
note on the copy in the ABCFM collection at Harvard College
Library, which continues: “printed at Ponape, Sept. 1858”.
With the upper right corner torn off, not approaching the printed
letters or rules, a couple small marginal tears, 1 small hole in a
blank area and a few small spots, but still in very good condition.
An ephemeral teaching aid and one of the earliest examples of
printing in Micronesia: an extraordinary survival.
[1] leaf. J.E. Alden, “A press in paradise: the beginnings of printing in Micronesia”,
in: Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, 38 (1944), pp. 269–283, item 14.
☞ More on our website

Six rare books of secrets (1540–1686),
covering metallurgy, dying, medicine, carving,
paper cutting and the Amsterdam labyrinth
12. [BOOKS OF SECRETS]. Kunstbüchlin, gerechten gründtlichen gebrauchs aller
kunstbaren Werckleut ...
Frankfurt am Main, Christian Egenolph, [ca. 1540]. With a woodcut illustration on
the title-page.
With:
(2) Den sack der consten, uyt den Italiaens ende Franssoys in onse Nederlantsche tale
overgheset, ...
Antwerpen, Godtgaf Verhulst, 1622. With a woodcut illustration on the title-page and
a small woodcut illustration in the text.
(3) CERVIO, Vincenzo. Il trinciante ..., ampliato, et ridotto a perfettione dal cavalier
reale Fusoritto da Narni.
Venice, heirs of Giovanni Varisco, (1593). 2 parts. With 4 full-page woodcuts and 2
folding woodcut plates.
(4) PROCACCHI, Giaccomo. Voorlegh boeck ofte maniere om verscheyden soorten
van spijse soo gesooden als gebraden, aende vorck voor te snyden ende om dienen.
Leiden, Jacob Roels, 1639. With 3 folding woodcut plates and 13 full-page woodcuts.
(5) Konstig en vermaakelijk tyd-verdryf, der Hollandsche jufferen of onderricht der
papiere sny-konst. ... Het eerst deel [all published].
Amsterdam, Johannes ten Hoorn, 1686. With about two dozen woodcuts in the text.
(6) Verklaringe van verscheyden kunst-rijcke wercken en hare beweginghe, door
oorlogie-werck ghedreven, ... Alles te sien in’t Oude Doolhof tot Amsterdam.
Amsterdam, Tymon Houthaak, 1650. With an engraved illustration of a labyrinth on
the title-page and 4 further illustrations.
6 works in 1 vol. Small 4° (19.5 × 16 cm). Half vellum (ca. 1730). 

€ 45 000 / £ 38 500

Ad 1: Third copy located of the undated fourth(?) edition of a popular and influential German book of secrets, first published in 1535. All early editions are
very rare. “lt ... contains vernacular [recipes] for tempering iron and steel, etching and colouring metal, removing stains from cloth, making inks, colours and
dyes, and for various other chemical preparations” (Paisey).
Ad 2: Only copy located of the 1622 edition of a popular collection of curious medical recipes. All early editions are extremely rare. It contains remedies for
ailments (for humans and animals) and solutions to other problems concerning drunkenness, night vision, reducing the size of a virgin’s breasts, improving
the relationship between man and wife, making dogs dance, etc.
Ad 3: The best illustrated edition of an elaborate Italian gastronomic treatise, detailing the carving and serving of meat, fish, fruit, shellfish and fowl. Cervio’s
work is superior to the essays of his predecessors Romoli and Scappi, making it the most complete Renaissance treatise on the art of culinary carving. It
promotes the Italian method of carving, where one holds the food up in the air with a fork and carves it in this posture, transforming the operation into a
spectacular performance for the diners to admire.
Ad 4: Third copy located of the first Dutch book on carving, translated from the Italian. The woodcuts, made after the engravings of the original German
edition, give excellent models of early carving knives and forks, and curious illustrations of various animals and body parts.
Ad 5: Third copy located of the first and only
edition of an early Dutch guide to the art of
paper cutting. In the second half of the 17th
century it became a rage in the Netherlands,
leading to the publication of the present
manual, which gives information on
techniques, materials and examples.
Ad 6: Third copy located of the fourth
edition of an illustrated description
(intended as souvenir) of the “Oude
Doolhof ” (old labyrinth) of Amsterdam,
a was a sculpture garden with a labyrinth,
exhibiting fountains, sculptures and
clockwork automata, showing historical,
mythical and biblical figures and spectacles.
Ad 1: USTC 670344 (2 copies); Ferguson, Books of secrets
I, p. 15; Paisey, “Some sources of the “Kunstbüchlein” of 1535”
in: Gutenberg-Jahrbuch LV (1980), pp. 113–117. Ad 2: cf.
Debaene, Nederlandse volksboeken, p. 262 (1st ed.). Ad 3:
Bagnasco 455; Vicaire, p. 159; Westbury, pp. 46–47.Ad 4:
Landwehr, Het Nederlandse kookboek 10; STCN (1 copy);
Vicaire, p. 711; Witteveen & Cuperus 5069. Ad 5: S. Metken,
Geschnittenes Papier, p. 18; STCN (1 copy); WorldCat
(1 copy). Ad 6: Meijer, “Het oude doolhof te Amsterdam”,
in: Oud Holland vol. 1 (1883), pp. 119–135; Spies, De
Amsterdamse doolhoven, pp. 70–71; STCN (2 copies).
☞ More on our website

First Latin edition of a Spanish moralistic emblem book,
with 100 engraved emblems
13. BORJA (BORIA), Juan de. Emblemata moralia.
Berlin, Johann Michael Rudiger, Ulrich Liebpert, 1697. Small 4°. With large engraved device
on title-page, 100 finely engraved circular emblems by J.C. Schott. 18th-century blind-tooled
mottled sheepskin.
€ 5500 / £ 4700
First Latin edition of a Spanish emblem book, translated by Ludovicus Camerarius, first published in
Spanish at Prague in 1581. Each of the 100 moralistic emblems appears on a recto with a 2-line verse
below it and a motto and Latin prose explanation on the facing page. The emblems depict all sorts
of subjects: animals, trees and other plants, vases, buildings, the elements, lightning hitting a temple,
lamps, a cobweb, a sword, sailing ships, a terrestrial globe, Heracles in his lionskin holding a celestial
globe, Noah’s Ark on mount Ararat, a huge pair of glasses in the sky above a landscape, and many more.
From the library of Andrew Fountaine (1676–1753), with his name stamped on an endleaf. A few leaves
at the beginning and end browned, but otherwise in very good condition and with generous margins.
[6], 201, [1 blank] pp. Landwehr, German Emblem Books 137; Praz, pp. 281–282; VD 17, 1:059502E. ☞ More on our website

Arabic grammar for Spanish missionaries in the Middle East
14. CAÑES, Francisco. Gramatica Arabigo-Española, vulgar, y literal. Con un diccionario
Arabigo-Español, en que se ponen las voces mas usuales para una conversacion familiar,
con el texto de la doctrina Cristiana en el idioma Arabigo.
Madrid, Don Antonio Perez de Soto, 1775. 4°. With Perez de Soto’s device on the
title-page. Set in roman, italic and Arabic type. Contemporary mottled sheepskin.

€ 6500 / £ 5550
First edition of a study of Arabic grammar in Spanish, including an Arabic-Spanish dictionary and
a translation of a general Christian doctrine text into Arabic. It was written by Francisco Cañes
(1730–1795), who was an Arabist and a Franciscan missionary in the Near East. In the preface, he
states his reasoning for producing and publishing the present work: “[I] therefore, present this
Arabic grammar to the public, wishing to contribute on my part to the ease of learning a language
that is not rude, barbarous, and useless, and that some out of ignorance despise; but elegant,
erudite, and very useful, as learned men recognize: in view of how much is written in it, and of
the numerous nations that speak it in Asia, Africa and part of Europe.” (p. [4], translated from
the Spanish). He produced the present grammar and his great Arabic – Latin – Spanish dictionary
(1787) by Royal order of the court of Charles III of Spain, for the profit of the general public and
especially for missionaries in the Holy Land and the Middle East as a whole.
With some annotations in ink and pencil in the text, binding slightly worn around the spine, first and
last free endleaves professionally restored, occasional very light foxing. Overall in good condition.
[1], [1 blank], [14], 272, [5], [2 blank], XVII pp. Palau 42854. ☞ More on our website

Very rare copy of the Ottoman-French treaty
that solidified French influence in the Ottoman Empire
during the 18th century
15. [CAPITULATIONS OF 1740]. [Kitabi-i ahdname-i hümayun-u saadet-makrun].
[No place (possibly Paris or Istanbul?), no date (possibly 1816 or 1835?]. Large 4° (31.5 × 24 cm).
The text is set in the Ottoman Turkish alphabet, a version of the Arabic script. Half calf and
marbled paper sides, gold-tooled spine.
€ 15 000 / £ 12 800
Very rare and possibly the first printed edition of the Capitulations agreed upon by a French envoy
on behalf of King Louis XV of France and by a grand vizier on behalf of Sultan Mahmud I of the
Ottoman Empire on 4 Rabi al-Awwal 1153 AH (30 May 1740 CE). We have located only three other
copies: one in the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, one in the Österreichische Nationalbibliothek and one
in Harvard’s Houghton Library. This particular agreement consisted of eighty-five articles nearly all of
which concerned the granting of trade, economic and legal capitulations to France.
The Capitulations are a type of treaty by which foreign people are given certain privileges, mostly
relating to trade and transportation, over or even at the expense of native citizens. These treaties
did facilitate mutually beneficial commercial and financial contracts for the parties involved,
considering an evolving global marketplace, for example by minimizing the transaction costs, taxes
etc. of their exchanges. The foreign power often bought their influence from which local government
officials would benefit, partially at the expense of the actual native people they were supposed to
govern. “The Ottoman-French Treaty of 1740 marked the apogee [the high point or climax] of French
influence in the Ottoman Empire in the eighteenth century. In the following years the French had an
unchallenged position in Levant trade and in transportation between Ottoman ports.” (Olson p. 75).
Binding shows signs of wear, slight foxing throughout, otherwise in good condition.
45, [1 blank] pp. Europeana (1 copy, Österreichische Nationalbibliothek); WorldCat 612814438 (1 copy, Harvard) and 165919643 (1 copy,
Bayerische Staatsbibliothek). On the treaty: Olson, Robert. “The Ottoman-French treaty of 1740: a year to be remembered?”, in: Imperial
meanderings and republican by-ways: essays on eighteenth century Ottoman and twentieth century history of Turkey. (Piscataway, NJ,
USA, Gorgias Press, 2010) pp. 75–82. ☞ More on our website

Two accounts of the Far East and the Malabar region in India
16. CARDIM, Antonio Francesco. Relation de la province du Japon.
Including: BARRETTO, Francesco. Relation des missions de la province de Malabar, de la
comp: de Jesus.
Tournay, Adrien Quinqué, 1645. Small 8° (14.5 × 9 cm). Contemporary limp sheepskin
parchment, later endpapers.
€ 12 500 / £ 10 675
Rare first edition of the French translation of an important Jesuit account of the Far East by Antonio
Francesco Cardim and an important account of the Malabar region in India by Francesco Barretto.
Originally published in Italian, also in 1645, they here published together, translated by François Lahier.
Although the title of Cardim’s work might suggest it discusses only Japan, it is especially important for
its extensive accounts of Thailand and Vietnam, among the earliest we have, and also describes St. Paul’s
College in Macau, China, the first Western University in the Far East, where Cardim served as rector
from 1632 to 1636. It covers the history, religions (notably Buddhism) and customs of the regions.
Barretto’s account of Malabar “begins with a brief but informative discussion of conditions in Malabar,
followed by a review of affairs in the missions to the St. Thomas Christians and to Cochin, Ceylon,
Jaffna, Madura, Mannar, the Coromandel
coast, and Bengal” (Lach & Van Kley).
With some mostly minor and marginal
water stains in the last quires, more serious
in the last few leaves, leading to some
damage and an old restoration in the last
leaf with no loss of text. Binding a bit soiled
and slightly wrinkled. Still a good copy of
a rare work on the Far East and India.
[10], 308 pp. Alt-Japan-Katalog 278 (1 copy); Cordier,
Japonica, col. 360; WorldCat (5 copies); cf. Lach & Van
Kley III, pp. 379–380. ☞ More on our website

On the national debt of England, by an intimate of Diderot
17. CASAUX, Charles, marquis de. Thoughts on the mechanism of societies.
London, T. Spilsbury for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, W. Richardson & J. Debrett, 1786. 8°.
Contemporary gold-tooled calf, sewn on 5(?) recessed supports, each board with coat of
arms of “The Society of the Writers to the Signet”, the smooth spine divided into 6 fields
by triple fillets approximately aligning with the sewing supports, red morocco spine label
in the 2nd field, blind-tooled board edges, blue sprinkled edges.
€ 5000 / £ 4270
First and only English edition of a treatise on England’s national debt and how to solve that
problem, translated from the French (Considérations sur quelques parties du méchanisme des sociétés.
London, T. Spilsbury, 1785) by Parkyns MacMahon.
Charles de Casaux (1727–1796), a French economist, sociologist, agronomist and proprietor on
the island of Grenada, became an English subject by the cession of the colony in 1763 and devoted
much of his time to the cultivation of sugar cane – he also wrote on the subject.
He refers frequently to the statistics and analyses of Arthur Young and Sir Charles Whitworth,
and also mentions Adam Smith (p. 135). The author, an intimate of Diderot, editor writes in the
preface (p. XIV): “I shall again suppose, as another result, that it has been a mistaken notion, to
imagine that the revenue of the people must be lessened, in order to increase that of the prince:
– What is that to the prince – what is it to the people – provided both be now convinced, that
it is not possible to enrich the one, either really or nominally, without enriching the other in the
same manner, and in the same proportion?”
In good condition.
XIX, [1 blank], 411, [5 blank] pp. ESTC T117810 (8 copies); Goldsmith I, 13130 & 12807 (English & French eds.); cf. Einaudi I,
925 (French ed.); Kress B828 (French ed.). ☞ More on our website

Key Hindu text in Sanskrit, set in Devanagari type,
each paragraph followed by an English translation
18. CHIRUNJEEVI; BAHADUR, Rajah Kalee-Krishna (transl.) Vidvun-moda-taranginee;
or fountain of pleasure to the learned ... Second edition, the text of the original in Deva-Nagara
letters; and the version with improvements.
Calcutta, Sobha Bazar Press, 1834. 4°. With the Sanskrit text set in Devanagari type and the
English text in roman type, with a few words set in a bold textura gothic and a few in slab-serif
types. Blue paper wrappers.
€ 2500 / £ 2135
Enlarged and extended second edition of a key text for Hindu Gentoo worship, written by Chirunjeevi,
the Pandita of Gwôra (Ramadeva Chiramjiva), and translated into English by Maharaja Kali Krishna
Deva Bahadur (Raja Kalikrishna Deva), “a native of rank and distinction at Calcutta” (Journal of the RAS).
Kali Krishna had, like his father and grandfather before him, close relations with the Governors-General
of India. His grandfather Maharaja Nava Krishna (or Nob Kissen) was teacher in confidant of Warren
Hastings; his father Raj Krishna befriended Sir John Macpherson; and Lord William Bentinck granted
Kali Krishna himself arms from the British Crown in 1833. He dedicated the present book to Bentinck.
The first edition was printed in 1832 at the Serampore Press. Kali Krishna was apparently not satisfied
with the 1832 edition of his translation, because he made the present revised and expanded second edition
and had it printed and published at his own Sobha Bazar Press in Kolkata. This press was devoted to
the translation of Indian texts into English, and later changed its name to The Romanising Press. At the
suggestion of Sir Charles Trevelyan (1807–1886), then a colonial administrator in Kolkata, the text was
printed alternately in English and Sanskrit using Devanagari type for the latter. This made the book
attractive to Westerners wishing to learn the Sanskrit language and Devanagari script.
Paper wrappers slightly frayed around the corners, upper right corners of the first pages slightly frayed,
but otherwise in good condition.
[8], 53, [1 blank] pp. For the author: “The armorial bearings of Maharaja Kali Krishna Bahadur, of Calcutta”, in: Journal of the
Royal Asiatic Society of Great Britain and Ireland, VII (1843), pp. 200–201; G. Collier, A genealogical and other accounts of Maha-Raja
Kali-Krishna Bahadur. Calcutta, 1841; for the Sobha Bazar Press: Asiatic journal, XVI (1835), pp. 245–246. ☞ More on our website

Very rare and little known collection
of Italian Renaissance merchant voyages to India
19. CIGNANO, Ludovico. Quieta solitudine di varii ragionamenti, discorsi, et concetti,
ove si narra quattro navigationi ...
Bologna, Alessandro Benacci, 1587. Small 4°. With the woodcut coat of arms of the dedicatee
Giovanni Luigi Scappi, elaborately helmed, crested and mantled, on the title-page, a woodcut
tailpiece (plus 1 repeat), woodcut decorated initials (at least 4 series), decorations built up
from cast typographic ornaments. Goatskin morocco (ca. 1870/80?), richly gold-tooled spine
and turn-ins, signed in foot of front turn-in by the Paris bookbinders “DARLAUD FRÈRES”,
gold fillets on sides and board edges, combed curl-marbled endpapers, edges gilt over
marbling, headbands worked in white and beige, and a yellow, red and green ribbon marker.

€ 45 000 / £ 38 500
First and only edition of a fascinating combination of Italian Renaissance travel account, literature
and philosophy. The publication is rare and hardly appears in the literature, so it is little known and
provides a wealth of curious information. Real and imaginary stories of mercantile voyages to the
East are combined with philosophical reflections on travel, in an endeavour to lift travel to a higher
philosophical level. There are seven numbered chapters. The fourth chapter lays out an extensive trade
route from Italy to India that runs through the Arabian Peninsula, resembling the famous Silk Route.
It names many Arabian locations including Aleppo, Mecca, Hormuz and Basra. The final destinations
are the cities of Magalore and Canonore (Kannur) on the Indian west coast, which are reached via
Cambaia (Khambhat). Another chapter tells the story of a mercantile voyage by ship to China, with
a stopover in India. The traveller describes a stay of several days in Calicut (Kozhikode), where they
acquired a certain liqueur from a tree that was “molto buono, & excellente”. Some of the other
destinations, as well as the names of some of the people and ships, seem to be allegorical.
With an early owner’s inscription on the title-page (“Cesar de Ego Villa Bononiensis”) and a modern
bookseller’s ticket on the paste-down, with an earlier owner’s(?) label removed. Washed by the
nineteenth-century binder but book and binding in very good condition. A charmingly bound copy
of a rare and curious work on the Near and Far East.
166 pp. BMC STC Italian, p. 184; Edit 16/ICCU 14145 (5 copies); USTC 822630 (9 copies); not in Atabey; Blackmer; Howgego (neither
real nor “invented and apocryphal”); Mortimer. ☞ More on our website

First edition of a highly detailed account of the expedition of the Aurora (1884–1885)
to Brazil and the Rio de la Plata basin
20. [CIRCUMNAVIGATION OF THE GLOBE by the CORVETTE AURORA]. [BOSQUET, Victor]. Die Reise S.M. Corvette “Aurora”
nach Brasilienen und den La Plata-Staaten in den Jahren 1884–1885.
Vienna, Carl Gerold’s Sohn, 1885. Large 8°. With 3 lithographed folding maps (1 in colour) showing the route of the Aurora along the east coast of
South America. Contemporary half brown cloth with the original publisher’s printed wrappers mounted on the boards.
€ 4750 / £ 4060
First edition of an account of the 8-month expedition to circumnavigate the globe in 1884–1885, by His Majesty’s Ship Aurora, a vessel launched by the
Kaiserliche und Königliche Kriegsmarine (Austro-Hungarian Imperial and Royal Navy) to Brazil and the Río de la Plata basin. This voyage, commanded
by Victor Bosquet, was primarily intended as practical training for naval cadets, but also helped to facilitate the trade between South America and the
Austro-Hungarian Empire as well as political and economic interests.
On 27 August 1884, the corvette Aurora sailed from Pola to Gibraltar and further via St. Cruz on Tenerife to Bahia. After a short stay of about ten days, the
Aurora sailed to Rio de Janeiro, also passing some other places, to Buenos Aires and from there via Montevideo back to Pernambuco. Thereafter, the Aurora
sailed back to Pola via São Miguel, Ponta Delgada and Gibraltar, reaching Pola’s central port on 25 April 1885.
The present account, drawing on the reports of the commanders of the Aurora,
paints a detailed picture of its voyage, including some hydrographic, navigational and
meteorological observations. These are also included in the more descriptive
navigational part of the voyage. Moreover, it includes some information on the places
where they anchored, including Bahia, Pernambuco, Rio de Janeiro, and many more.
Die Reis S.M. Corvette “Aurora” was published separately and as an appendix to volume
10 of the hydrographical journal of the Austrian-Hungarian Navy, Mittheilungen
aus dem Gebiete des Seewesens. Altogether a highly interesting official record of the
Austro-Hungarian circumnavigation of the globe via Brazil and the Río de la Plata
basin, and a great source of information for the Austro-Hungarian navy’s (trading)
expeditions to this region.
With the library stamp of the Royal Danish maritime library (“Marinens Bibliothek”)
on the front wrapper, a stamped subject indication on the front paste-down
(“Sørejser. b. 1884–1886” (“Sea voyages ...”)) and an inscription in ink (“Reise”) on
the front wrapper. Wrappers on the boards a little browned, spine a little discoloured,
with some tears on the folds of the first lithographed map (not affecting the image),
but otherwise in very good condition.
56 pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 707; WorldCat 743212274 & 780852276 (3 copies). ☞ More on our website

Scarce first French edition of an important work on India
21. [CRAUFURD, Quintin (Anne-Pierre de MONTESQUIOU-FEZENSAC,
translator)]. Esquisses de l’histoire, de la religion, des sciences et des moeurs des
Indiens avec un éxposé très court, de l’etat politique actuel des puissances de l’Inde.
Dresden, Imprimerie Électorale, 1791. 2 volumes. 8°. With an engraved title-vignette
in each volume and 2 folding plates in the 2nd volume. 19th-century half sheepskin,
decorated paper sides, title and volume number in gold on spine, gold-tooled spine,
blue sprinkled edges.
€ 6500 / £ 5550
Very rare first French edition of Quintin Craufurd’s (1743–1819) description of India and
its people, first published in English in the previous year. Craufurd extensively describes
the Hindustani history, religion and mythology, science and culture (including the science,
philosophy and astronomy of the Brachmanes, a group of ascetic philosophers), as well as
some other topics, such as the caste system, politics, public buildings, fortifications and
the places where the Rajas live. He also gives a concise account of the present state of
native powers in Hindoostan. Craufurd entered the British East India Company at an early
age but returned from India to Europe in 1770 and settled in Paris. The present work is
his first on British India. Anne-Pierre de Montesquiou-Fezensac (1739–1798), a French
lieutenant-general and member of the Académie française, translated it into French from
the first English edition. The French translation is extremely scarce on the market: we have
traced no other copy on the market. According to both Querard and Brunet, the work
had a small print run. Querard said that this first French edition was not issued in more
than 20 copies (unfortunately without naming his source). We have located only 12 copies
worldwide, including the present one.
With an inscription dated 1829 on the front paste-down of the first volume. Bindings a little
worn, endpapers and paste-downs foxed and stained, a few spots and stains throughout
both volumes, only a few leaves very slightly browned, but overall internally in very good
condition and printed on thick, good quality paper.
XIV, 188; [6], 179, [1] pp. Brunet II, col. 410 (“tiré à très-petit nombre”); Querard II, p. 331 (“elle ná été tirée qu’à 20
exempl.”); WorldCat (11 copies). ☞ More on our website

First and illustrated edition of an important introduction to astronomy,
in Burma’s Karen language
22. [KAREN PRINTING]. CROSS, E.B. An introduction to the science of astronomy, designed for the use of the Higher Karen Schools.
Tavoy in Burma (now Myanmar), Karen Mission Press (C. Bennet), 1848. 8°. Text set in Karen type (an adaptation of the Burmese script) with the
title, preface and occasional lines of text in English, set in roman type. With 10 full-page plates showing various astronomical matters, including
planets and astronomical instruments, plus 1 additional (?) plate with the text in Burmese and a folding table within the text. Contemporary
sheepskin, spine with title and fillets in gold.
sold
Extremely rare first edition of an introduction to the science of astronomy, written in the Karen language
for the use of the higher Karen schools by the Reverend E.B. Cross. Cross was missionary of the American
Baptist Missionary Union in Burma and preacher and teacher in Tavoy. In the present work, he gives an
overview of several aspects of astronomy, touching on a lot of subjects, all in the Karen language. He discusses
the laws of gravitation, the solar system, comets, several planets (Mercury, Venus, Earth, Saturn, Uranus)
and the asteroid Vesta, the moon and sun, astronomical and calendar months, leap years, eclipses, tides,
twilights, stars, constellations, measurements of the distances of heavenly bodies and much more. The book is
beautifully illustrated with 10 full-page plates plus 1 plate that may have been added post-publication.
The book is written in the Karen language (in the Sino-Tibetan language family) and set in a type specially
adapted for that language. An American missionary and his native assistant invented the Karen alphabet in
the 1830s, based on the Burmese alphabet, but the Karen pronunciation of the letters is slightly different than
the Burmese. Since Karen has more tones than Burmese, they added more tonal markers. Cross’s work was
printed by the Karen Mission Press, which produced several intriguing works (most with the text set in the
Karen type). All these works are extremely rare today. The title-page of the present one notes its print-run of
500 copies. Cross also wrote another work in Karen, on arithmetic: An arithmetic for the use of Karen schools
(1849). The present work is extremely rare: we have located only three other copies in institutional libraries, at
Yale University Library, the New York Public Library and Boston Public Library, and it rarely appears on the
market. Altogether a highly interesting introduction to astronomy, in the Karen language.
With the bookplates of the Library of the Society for Inquiry of the Hamilton Literary & Theological
Institution in Madison, New York (apparently still in use in 1848, though the name had changed in 1846) and
its successors: Madison University Library and Colgate University Library, the last including their withdrawal
stamp, which also appears on the title-page. Binding a little worn, paper marginally a little browned, with a
water stain in the lower outside corner of the paste-down at the end, also affecting the margins of a few leaves
in the book block. Overall however still in good condition.
XV, [1 blank], [318] pp. Journal of the American Oriental Society, 3 (1852), p. iii; WorldCat 44489368 & 1038133971 (3 copies). For Cross:
The Maulmain almanac for 1850 (1849); p. 87. ☞ More on our website

Interesting account of an exploration journey
to India and Southeast Asia
23. DELESSERT, Adolphe. Souvenirs d’un voyage dans l’Inde execute de 1834 a 1839.
Ouvrage enrichi de trente-cinq planches.
Paris, Fortin, Masson et Cie & Langlois et Leclercq (facing title-page: printed by Béthune
et Plon), 1843. 2 parts in 1 volume. Large 8°. With engraved title-vignette signed by
A. Vien, 8 lithographed plates in the first part by V. Dolet showing Ile Bourbon, Pondichéry,
Malacca, Chase au tigre, Madras, a bivouac and Chûte de la Rivière de Gutpurba;
27 numbered full-page engraved plates in the natural history part by Forget, Annedouche,
Sebin, Mme. Douliot, Bourgeois, Giraud, Davesne and Dumesnil after Jean Gabriel Prêtre,
Delahaye, Mme Bury and Vaillant of mammals, birds, insects and butterflies, 24 of which are
exquisitely coloured by hand by “Gérard”. Also with one folded map (43 × 44 cm) of the
world (except for the America’s) with Delesset’s journey marked, coloured in outline and
printed by Kaeppelin, Paris. Half calf, decorated paper sides.
€ 4950 / £ 4225
First edition of the travel account of the explorer and
naturalist Adolphe François Delesset (1809–1869) who
accompanied Perrotet on his journey to India and
Southeast Asia, dedicated to his uncle Baron Benjamin
Delesset . During five years (1834–39) he collected several
new species of plants and animals including the Wynaad
laughing thrush which he collected on the slopes of
the Nilgiris, which Thomas C. Jerdon named Garrulax
delesserti in his honour. He travelled through Mauritius,
Reunion Island, Penang, Pondicherry, Malay Peninsula,
Singapore, Java, Calcutta, Bengal, Bombay and Madras,
returning on 30 April 1839.
Spine partly detached, some plates browned and foxed,
but otherwise in good condition.
[6], III, 134; [4], 107 pp. Chadenat 556 (“Très finement
coloriées; ouvrage très important au point de vue de la zoologie”).
☞ More on our website

A splendid work on Rome, lavishly illustrated with fine engraved views of historical sights
24. DESEINE, François Jacques. Beschryving van oud en niew Rome, verdeelt in drie deelen.
Including: BARTOLI, Pietro Santi and Giovanni Pietro BELLORI. Oude of antyke schilderyen, gevonden in het graf der nazoonen op den
Flaminischen weg buiten Rome.
And: KENNETT, Basil. De aaloudheden van Rome, of beschryving van de geleerdheyd en opvoeding der Romeynen.
Amsterdam, François Halma, 1704. 3 volumes. Folio. The first two volumes with 3 engraved frontispieces, 3 title-pages in red and black
(each with an engraved title-vignette) and all the 100 plates and maps (many double-page, some folding; Bartoli’s translation contains 35
numbered illustrations on 15 plates). The third volume also contains an engraved frontispiece, an engraved title-vignette, 2 engraved folding
maps, 16 engraved plates (many double-page or folding) and also many engraved illustrations in the text. Uniformly bound in contemporary
blind-tooled vellum with manuscript title on spine.
sold
Dutch edition of Deseine’s sumptuous publication on ancient and
modern Rome. Deseine’s work was originally published as a slender
guidebook for tourists in four volumes. The present lavish Dutch
edition was clearly intended for a different audience. The first volume
is devoted to ancient Rome, describing its history and its quarters with
their many famous sights; the second volume is devoted to mordern
Rome. It is finely illustrated with maps and plates, including splendid
views by Livien Cruyl, large maps by Giovanni Battista Falda, Gerrit
Droogenham and Sanson d’Abbeville, and many plates after drawings
by Jan Goeree, including views of the Colosseum, Tiber Island,
Trajan’s Column, House of Augustus, Arch of Constantine, Monte
Tastaccio, Mausoleum of Hadrian, Pyramid of Cestius, Mauseleum
of Augustus, Campus Martius, Theatre of Marcellus, etc. Schudt
rightly calls it a “glänzend ausgestattetes Tafelwerk” (p. 130).
Bindings slightly dust-soiled, vol. 2 with some small spots, the vellum
on the spine of vol. 1 being cracked and partly loose with the hinges a
little cracked, endpapers with some folds. Some browning to the edges
of the leaves in all 3 volumes, a small marginal tear in pp. 297–298 of vol.
2 (not affecting the text), some paper edges slightly frayed, but overall
internally in very good condition. A beautiful set of this splendid work
on Rome, comprising both Deseine’s description of Rome as the works
of Bartoli and Kennett and being complete with all its plates.
[28], 160; [22], 161–360, [2], 361–479, [82]; [10], 260; [24] pp. Klaversma & Hannema
436; Millard III, 24 (bound with Aalhoudheden van Rome, 39 × 24.2 cm); Schudt 555.
☞ More on our website

Imaginary voyage around the world,
nicely bound copy from the Huth library
25. DRALSÉ DE GRANDPIERRE. Relation de divers voyages faits dans l’Afrique, dans l’Amérique,
& aux Indes Occidentales. La description du Royaume de Juda, & quelques particularitez touchant
la vie du roy reignant. La relation d’une isle nouvellement habitée dans le détroit de Malaca en Asie,
& l’histoire de deux princes de Golconde.
Paris, Claude Jombert, 1718. 12°. With woodcut head- and tailpieces. Contemporary gold-tooled
polished calf, spine richly decorated with floral ornaments in compartments and dark brown morocco
labels lettered in gold, triple filets on boards, gold-tooled turn-ins, gilt edges.
€ 9500 / £ 8100
First edition of Dralsé de Grandpierre’s imaginary voyages to Brazil, Argentina, Mexico, the Western African
lands of Guinea, Ouidah (Benin), Martinique, Indonesia and Ile de la Pierre Blanche. The first part of the
account presents a description of the voyage to Buenos Aires and Argentina. The second part is dedicated to
his imprisonment by the English, during which he came to visit certain parts of Africa. After his liberation,
he travelled back to Martinique. When the author arrived in Martinique he joined a group of buccaneers that
brought him back to France.
In the third part he describes his journey back to Africa, where he visited the Kingdom of Ouidah or Benin.
After that, he returned to Mexico, a city that he describes as rich, lively and almost European. The fourth part is
devoted to a newly inhabited island in the strait of Malacca and to Ile de la Pierre-Blanche. Dralsé de Grandpierre
devotes large parts of his account to the religion, customs and trades of the inhabitants and describes in detail the
cities and countries visited. Later editions appeared in 1726 and 1728 and a German translation in 1746.
From the renowned library of the English banker and bibliophile Henry Huth (1815–1878), with its bookplate
on the front paste-down and a folding library description tipped in on the first free endpaper. In very good
condition in a nice binding.
[12], 352 pp. Alden & Landis 718/48; Cioranescu 25362; Duviols, L’Amérique Espagnole vue et rêvée, p. 444; Gay, Bibl. de l’Afrique et de l’Arabie 222;
Gove, p. 222; Huth Library, p. 446 (this copy); Huth sale cat. 2464; Sabin 20885 & 28273 (under Grand-Pierre). ☞ More on our website

Magnificent and rare album, the first example of Australian photo-journalism:
produced during the 1884 British expedition in New Guinea
26. [NEW GUINEA]. ERSKINE, Commodore James E. Narrative of the expedition of the Australian squadron to the south-east coast of
New Guinea, October to December, 1884.
Sydney, Thomas Richards, Government Printer, 1885. Large 2°. With a folding map, 3 coloured lithographed plates, 33 original silver albumen
photographs (ca. 28.5 × 21 cm) mounted on cards with printed captions and borders and two beautiful panoramas, one of them double-page
(24 × 55.5 cm) and the other on four leaves (together 24 × 105.5 cm). Contemporary dark blue morocco.
€ 48 000 / £ 41 000
Rare and sumptuous album, published in a very small number of copies, illustrated with actual photographs, which has been called the first example of
Australian photo-journalism: “the most magnificent example of an Australian work in this genre, the high point in relation to which all other examples can be
considered” (Holden). The photographs all date from the 1884 expedition, when Commodore Erskine proclaimed a British protectorate over the south coast
of New Guinea. Although unattributed at the time, all images were made by the New South Wales Government Printing Office and were chiefly the work
of Augustine Dyer (1873–1923). Principally intended as a visual record, the album shows the importance of the Hood Lagoon area of Papua New Guinea in
British and Australian ambitions, with six depictions of the region (effectively a sixth of the finished work).
The superb series of ethnographic and exploration photographs commemorating the 1884 expedition were printed and the albums assembled in Sydney, in
a small edition for presentation. Sir James Erskine R.N. (1838–1911) in 1885 was Private Secretary to Lord Northbrook, the first Lord of the Admiralty, and
became Commodore of the Australian Station in January 1882.
It is a piece of photo-reportage unmatched by any other work of this time and place. Through the positioning of images of the official ceremonies alongside
topographical views of the surrounding areas, the photographs themselves become a true part of the narrative: perhaps the first photographic images of the
meeting between Imperial forces and Hood Bay chiefs. One of the remarkable photographs
depicts a scene on board HMS Nelson as Erskine addressed some of the assembled tribal elders
(“Commodore addressing Chiefs on board HMS Nelson, Hood Bay”), one seen grasping an
ebony staff. Erskine had handed out a number of these staffs to local chiefs as “an emblem of
authority in the form of an ebony stick with a florin let in at the top, the Queen’s Head being
uppermost, and encircled by a band of silver” (Lyne, New Guinea, pp. 13, 114–118). It is most
impressive as an ethnographic album, one of the first such produced in the South Pacific.
With an inscription in pencil on the front endpaper (“A Paré, “Elgin”, Durban Rd., Wynberg
[South Africa]”). Binding slightly rubbed, interior slightly foxed in some places, map with
repaired tear, some scattered foxing and fraying to the fore-edge margins, but overall in very
good condition with the images all bright.
Robert Holden, Photography in colonial Australia: the mechanical eye and the illustrated book, 79 and pp. 24–31; Gael
Newton, Shades of light: photography and Australia 1839–1988, pp. 57–59; cf. Antje Lübcke blog post: “... superb photographs
of very great interest” (https://specialcollections-blog.lib.cam.ac.uk/?p=5313) (Dyer photos of the 1884 expedition); not in
Goldschmidt & Naef, The truthful lens. For background: Charles Lyne, New Guinea: an account of the establishment of the
British protectorate over the southern shores of New Guinea (London, 1885). ☞ More on our website

Rare Rio de Janeiro edition of the second grammar
of the Tupi language used in Portuguese Brazil
27. FIGUEIRA, Luis (Emilio ALLAIN, ed.). Arte de grammatica da lingua Brasilica.
Rio de Janeiro, Lombaerts & C., 1880. 8°. Contemporary half red roan (sheepskin),
brown decorated paper sides, gold-tooled spine with title in gold, marbled endpapers.

€ 3500 / £ 2990
Rare Brazilian edition of the second grammar ever written for the indigenous Brazillian Tupi
language, by Luis Figueira (1574/76–1643), here in a new edition with annotations by Emilio
Allain. Figueira was a Portuguese priest who went to Brazil in 1602 as a missionary and joined the
Jesuits in the Jesuit College of Bahia. During his stay in Portuguese Brazil, he learned the Tupi
language through his contacts with Potiguaras, Tupinambás, Tabajaras and Caetés, all living along
Brazil’s northeast coast, in Paraíba, Bahia, Pernambuco and elsewhere. Although the language is
believed to have originated in southwest Brazil, this coastal form dominated contacts with early
Europeans. Figueira’s grammar, with the apparatus in Portuguese but passages of text in Tupi, ran
through many editions beginning ca. 1621, mostly printed in Lisbon..
With the bookplate of William Richard Morfill (1834–1909), professor of Russian and other
Slavonic languages at the University of Oxford from 1900, on the front paste-down and his
library stamp on the back of the title-page. Also with a presentation inscription to Morfill on
the back of the first free endleaf. Also with the stamp of Victor Volmar on the title-page and
another, more recent owner’s inscription in pencil on the front paste-down by Gaetano Massa(?).
Binding somewhat worn, especially around the spine and the edges. First free endleaf loose, some
leaves slightly browned, pp. 129–144 browned, very small marginal tears in the first three leaves.
Otherwise in good condition.
X, [11]-156, [1], [1 blank] pp. Borba de Moraes I, p. 309; Rodrigues 1005; cf. Sabin 24313 & 24314 (other eds.).
☞ More on our website

Notorious forged binding, gold-tooled with Ottoman
imagery painted red, white and green on dark brown
28. FLORUS, Lucius Annaeus. [Epitome rerum Romanarum].
Leiden, Adriaen Wijngaerden (colophon: printed by Philippe de Croy), 1648. 8° (18 × 12
x 3 cm). With an engraved allegorical title-page by Cornelius van Dalen. Contemporary
or near-contemporary calf. The decoration on the binding is believed to have been
executed in Bologna ca. 1880/1900 by a group of forgers: each board with the same
scene, showing 2 women in Ottoman costume, one kneeling to play a qanun (Turkish
zither) at left and the other perhaps dancing at right, framed by drapery as though on a
stage, with a crescent moon and 5-pointed star in each corner and the name “IBRAHIM”
at upper left, the whole in a frame of double fillets. The figures’ skin is painted white
and the clothes and drapery red and green. The crescent moon and star repeat in spine
compartments 1 and 3–5.
€ 39 500 / £ 33 750
A second-century history, in the original Latin, celebrating the glory of the city, republic and
empire of Rome and their people from the city’s mythical foundation by Romulus to the early
years of the reign of Augustus (Emperor 27 BCE–14 CE). It appears here in the first edition edited
by Nicolaes Blanckaert the younger (1624–1703).
The most remarkable feature of the present copy is its pseudo-Ottoman binding, formerly
described as a contemporary binding made in Venice. In 1997 Anthony Hobson identified six
remarkable bindings, including the present one, that he concluded were produced in the 1880’s
or 90’s by a group of forgers in Bologna who had also forged other less spectacular bindings.
They acquired books in genuine but plain 17th-century bindings and added decoration, in
these six cases elaborate and artistic pictorial decoration. They passed off their additions as
original and sold the books at high prices. The great American collector Robert Hoe acquired
one before he published his 1895 catalogue of bindings, and the 1911 catalogue for the sale of his
library proudly illustrated it in the frontispiece as one of the greatest highlights of the collection.
It sold for $2600 (the equivalent of about $70,000 today), but soon after the sale L.A. Baer
(and later also E.P. Goldschmidt) denounced Hoe’s celebrated binding as a fake. Henri Harrisse
had already noted in 1903 that a group of forgers in Bologna had been falsifying bookbindings
and Hobson attributes the six pictorial forgeries to them.

Giuseppe Cavalieri (1834–1918) in Ferrara acquired the book in its pseudo-Ottoman binding
apparently after 1908 (when he published a catalogue of his library) but before 1914 (when it
was auctioned with other items from his collection). The 1914 catalogue described the binding
as Venetian, ca. 1650 and illustrated its front board. Hobson, writing in 1997, was unable to
identify its owners after 1914, so he had to study it via the 1914 catalogue.
With part of the head margin of the engraved
title-page cut away and the lower outside
corner of T2 torn off, neither affecting
images or text, the fore-edge of the engraved
title-page slightly tattered with a crease in
the right edge of the image, a brown spot in
one leaf and occasional minor browning, but
otherwise in good condition. The binding has
a small tear at the foot of the spine, another
at the foot of the fore-edge of the back board,
minor damage to the other corners, a crack
in the spine, a few minor scuffs, and some of
the painted colours have rubbed off, but the
tooling remains clear and in good condition.
There is no front paste-down. A notorious
and artistic forged binding reflecting the late
19th-century interest in Islamic art.
[32], “595” [= 535], [69], [4 blank] pp. including the
integral engraved title-page. STCN (5 copies); for the present
copy in its pseudo-Ottoman binding: Catalogue de la collection
de M. le Comm. Gius. Cavalieri ... (Munich, Hugo Helbing,
auctioned at Milan, 25–30 May 1914), lot 604, ill. in plate
21; A. Hobson, “A binding decorated c. 1880–90, probably in
Bologna” in: The book collector XLVI (1997), pp. 93–96, item 5
(“ownership unknown”). ☞ More on our website

Highly detailed and very rare issues of annual periodicals on French Polynesia,
mainly concerning Tahiti and Moorea
29. [FRENCH POLYNESIA – PERIODICAL]. Annuaire des établissements français de l’Océanie et du Protectorat des Iles de la Société
et dépendances pour l’année commune 1863.
Papeete, Imprimerie du Gouvernement, August 1863. 2 volumes. Small 8°. With two original photographs in the 1863 edition, both reproducing
maps, one showing the islands Tahiti and Moorea and the other showing archipels which were then under French protectorate.
With: Annuaire des établissements français de l’Océanie et du Protectorat des Iles de la Société et dépendances pour l’an 1864 (title on the front
wrapper: Annuaire de Taïti pour 1864). Papeete, Imprimerie du Gouvernement, October 1864.
Original publisher’s printed wrappers.
€ 2500 / £ 2135
Two very rare issues of an administrative annual periodical (in the form of an almanac) on Tahiti, Moorea and other parts of French Polynesia, printed in
Papeete (the capital of French Polynesia and Tahiti). In 1842 the French proclaimed the protectorate over the islands and atolls in the different archipelagos
of French Polynesia, including Tahiti, which is the most populous island.
Both issues contain a calendar, in addition to the many pages listing various
members of the local and colonial government and judiciary. Both issues
also contain demographic information about the population and trade,
including lists showing who has a patent on what, tables on the import and
export in the port of Papeete, but also tables showing the different rates
for posting letters from Polynesia through the colonial mail service. Besides
this administrative information, the yearbooks also contain geographical
information on the Society Islands (both the Windward Islands (or Îles du Vent),
including Tahiti and Moorea, and the Leeward Islands (or Îles Sous le Vent),
among others Bora-Bora and Raiatea), the Marquesas Islands and the archipelago
of Tuamotu, besides some small remarks on others places in Oceania.
With the blind-tooled stamp of Carlos Bailly-Balliere (C. Bailly Balliere,
Libreria Estranjera y Nacional, Madrid”) on both title-pages, with some
contemporary labels mounted on the front wrapper and spine (reading “E”
and “1”; “C” and “3”). Wrappers are a little worn, some soiling on the back
wrapper of the 1863 issue, a light crease in the front wrapper of the 1863 issue,
book blocks cracked and therefore some leaves are a little or almost loose.
The 1863 issue is slightly foxed, also on the leaves on which the photographs
are mounted, but not affecting the maps. Otherwise in good condition.
Both annuals are very rare and seldomly offered for sale.
VIII, 372; [4], LX, 126, [2 blank] pp. O’Reilly & Reitman 10283 & 10284. ☞ More on our website

Letters on the celebrated voyage of “l’Uranie” by Rose de Freycinet,
secretly smuggled aboard by her husband and the great explorer Louis de Freycinet
30. FREYCINET, Rose de (Charles DUPLOMB, ed.). Campagne de l’“Uranie” (1817–1820). Journal de madame Rose de Saulces de Freycinet
d’après le manuscrit original accompagné de notes par Charles Duplomb.
Paris, Société d’Éditions Géographiques, Maritimes et Coloniales (colophon: Chartres, printed by Durand), 1927. Large 4° (28.5 × 23 cm). With
1 map and 25 full-page plates, 13 colour-printed and 3 double-page (plate 7, 24 and 25), all after designs by Jacques Arago, the official artist of
the voyage. Original publisher’s paper wrappers.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
First edition of the letters written to a friend by Rose de Freycinet (1794–1832) aboard the ship named Uranie. Her husband, the great French explorer Louis
Claude Saulces de Freycinet (1779–1841), smuggled her onto the ship when setting out on a voyage around the world in 1817. The French government,
under the restored monarchy, organized the expedition to show the flag around the world and to make scientific observations on geography, magnetism and
meteorology. Captain Freycinet himself published the official journal of the voyage, and the ship’s doctors Quoy and Gamard, and pharmacist, Gaudichaud
contributed special zoological and botanical studies made during the voyage. Jacques Arago, the artist of the expedition, also published and beautifully
illustrated a more popular and entertaining account. The
present book is illustrated with his plates. The captain’s wife,
Rose, who secretly joined the voyage, wrote each day to her
friend Caroline de Nanteuil. Her letters are here published for
the first time, edited by Charles Duplomb, with an introduction
by one of the captain’s descendants, Baron de Freycinet,
dated at Laage, August 1925. The expedition, equipped for a
scientific circumnavigation, sailed in 1817 and visited
Gibraltar, Tenerife, Rio de Janeiro, the Cape of Good Hope,
Mauritius, Australia, Timor, the Caroline Islands, Hawaii,
New South Wales, etc. After a shipwreck near the Falkland
Islands, Freycinet bought another ship from Americans which
he baptised Physicienne, and sailed home, arriving in 1820.
It was one of the most important voyages of exploration of
the early 19th century, and Rose’s charming letters present it
from her unique and interesting point of view.
Wrappers a little browned. Untrimmed and partly unopened.
Edges of some leaves a little frayed and stained, some plate
margins very slightly browned, some slight foxing and staining
(especially on the endpapers). Otherwise in good condition.
[2 blank], XIII, [1 blank], 190, [2] pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 328 (“very interesting”);
Chadenat 1607; Hill 652; Howgego, 1800–1850, F32. ☞ More on our website

Luxuriously bound, illustrated bibliophile edition of the most popular didactic novel of
18th-century Europe, introducing revolutionary printing types in a revolutionary time
31. FÉNELON, François. Les aventures de Télémaque.
Paris, “l’imprimerie de Monsieur” [colophon below advertisement: Pierre François Didot le jeune], 1785. 2 volumes. Large 4°. With 97 plates,
namely an engraved title-page by Montulay in vol. 1, 72 illustration plates engraved by Jean-Baptiste Tilliard after drawings by Charles Monnet
and 24 engraved plates with summaries of the “books” in decorative frames. With an elaborate armorial device (incorporating the French royal
coat-of-arms) on the title-page of each volume. Contemporary gold-tooled red morocco, an elaborately gold-tooled flat spine in 6 fields separated
by gold-tooled green morocco inlays and with 2 green and 1 brown oval inlays in the first, third and fifth field, with the title and volume number
in gold in the second and fourth fields respectively. Further with gold-tooled board edges and turn-ins, green watered silk endpapers, gilt edges,
green and yellow headbands, green ribbonmarker.
€ 12 500 / £ 10 675
Deluxe illustrated edition, luxuriously bound, of Fénelon’s popular didactic novel recounting
the travels of Telemachus, son of Ulysses, and “Mentor”(Minerva disguised as his tutor).
François de Salignac de la Mothe-Fénelon, mostly known as François Fénelon (1651–1715),
was a French Catholic archbishop, theologian, poet and writer. He was a regular visitor to
the royal court at Versailles and for eight years tutor to Louis, Duke of Burgundy, King Louis
XIV’s grandson. In 1697, however, Fénelon was banished to his diocese, initially because
of a religious dispute and later for writing the present work Les aventures de Télémaque, fils
d’Ulysse. Growing dissatisfaction with Louis XVI leading up to the French Revolution,
made the book once again both popular and dangerous, though ironically the present
edition and others were produced with patronage from members of the royal family.
The story of Telemachus and Minerva was meant as a small addition to fill a gap in
the chronology of Homer’s great epic the Odyssey. While Telemachus, as the son of
Ulysses/Odysseus is in theory the main character, the principal focus is actually on Minerva,
who teaches him how to rule and how to live life in general with both wisdom and
morality. Fénelon’s work proved incredibly popular, going through numerous editions and
translations throughout the 18th and well into the 19th century. It also found its way
to North America – becoming one of Thomas Jefferson’s favourites – and the Ottoman
Empire. With the publication of an edition in Ottoman Turkish in 1859, this work is
considered to be the first European novel to have been translated into Turkish.

The present luxurious edition – which stands in stark
contrast with the author’s original message of simplicity
and relative equality – was produced under the
direction of Pierre François Didot with the patronage
of the future King Louis XVIII. It is the first edition
to unite the text with the detailed illustrations
drawn by the French painter Charles Monnet (or
Monet, 1732–1808 or later) and engraved by French
engraver Jean-Baptiste Tilliard (1740–1813). The first
6 plates, belonging to the first 2 books in volume 1
are numbered, signed and captioned, all other plates
are “avant la lettre” without the textual information
and are very rare. The main text is set in the new Gros
Romain gras roman type that Didot commissioned
for this book from the punchcutter Jean-Baptiste
Gérard, and printed on high quality wove paper made
by Mathieu Johannot d’Annonay and was specially
designed to be published together with the engravings
by Tilliard after Monnet.
The binding shows very minor signs of wear, mainly
around the corners and the head and foot of the spine,
minimal defects at the joints of the first few leaves
in both volumes, very slight foxing and browning
throughout. Otherwise in very good condition.
[3], [1 blank], [4], 309, [3 blank]; [3], [1 blank], 297, [1 blank], [2]
pp. Cohen & De Ricci, cols. 384-385; André Jammes, Les Didot (1998),
p. 27; Jeanne Veyrin-Forrer, “Les caracteres de Pierre-François Didot
(1783-1790)”, in: Gutenberg-Jahrbuch, 1962, pp. 57-67, at pp. 60-64 &
figs. 1-7, also in Veyrin-Forrer, La lettre et le texte (1987), pp. 139-157;
for the plates by Tilliard after Monnet: Portalis, 1877, pp. 399-413.
☞ More on our website

Rare complete set including the atlas, of a monumental work on Indochina
32. GARNIER, Francis, Louis DELAPORTE, Eugene JOUBERT and Clovis THOREL. Voyage d’exploration en Indo-Chine effectué
pendant les années 1866, 1867 et 1868 par une commission française présidée par M. le capitaine de frégate Doudart de Lagrée et publié par les
ordres du ministre de la marine...
Paris, Hachette & Co (back of half-title: printed by Corbeil), 1873. 2 text volumes (4°) and 1 atlas volume (folio; 2 parts in 1 vol.). With
hundreds of wood engravings in text, 17 chromoxylographed maps, 36 tinted lithographed plates and 11 chromolithographed plates. Volume 1 in
modern red half morocco, gilt edges. Volume 2 in contemporary half morocco, gilt edges. Atlas volume in modern red half morocco.

€ 20 000 / £ 17 100
Rare complete but composite set of the first edition of a travelogue and scientific study of Indochina, published as the results of a French expedition in
Indochina. The expedition was formed to examine the navigability of the Mekong river and thereby bolster French confidence in the colonial adventure in
Indochina. Over the course of two years the expedition under the leadership of the navy officer Ernest Doudart de Lagrée and subsequently under Francis
Garnier, would travel almost 9000 km between Saigon and Shanghai.
The resulting publication was limited to just 300 copies. The first volume, written by Garnier, is a travelogue of the harrowing journey through Southeast
Asia. Although this official account was heavily censored by the French Naval Ministry, a more complete version of this text had previously been published
in instalments in the journal Le tour du monde. Garnier presents
an adventure where the expedition leader died, its members
were rifled with disease and ultimately made a long journey
barefoot due to the total disintegration of the expeditioners’
shoes. A description of the expedition’s detour to the temple
complex of Angkor Wat did much to propagate the image of
Angkor in Europe. The hundreds of woodcuts after drawings
made by Louis Delaporte illustrate the monuments, landscapes
and people of Indochina. A second volume presents the scientific
findings of the expedition and contains contributions on topics
such as meteorology, geology, mineralogy, anthropology and
botany. The large-scale atlas volume contains numerous maps,
and lithographs of the most spectacular of Delaporte’s drawings,
including some in colour.
Vol. 1 with library stamp. Water damage throughout and large
tears in the final page repaired with Japanese paper. Binding of
vol. 2 worn at the extremities, spine damaged at the head and foot,
pages slightly discoloured. Atlas vol. with minor foxing. Good
composite set, with the atlas volume in very good condition.
[6], VII, 580; [6], 523 pp. Cordier, Indosinica, cols. 1012–1013; Cordier, Sinica, cols.
329–330; Gomane, L’exploration du Mekong; Satow 147. ☞ More on our website

Early and esteemed work on falconry,
by the falconer of the Gonzagas’ court in Mantua
33. GIORGI, Federico. Libro ... del modo di conoscere i buoni falconi, astori, e
sparavieri, di farli, di governarli, et di medicarli, come nella tavola si puo vedere.
Venice, Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari, 1547. 8°. With Giorgi’s woodcut phoenix printer’s
device on title-page and a stunning larger one at the end. Blue stiff paper wrappers
(ca. 1800).
€ 15 000 / £ 12 800
First edition of an early and “esteemed”
(Harting) work on falconry, containing
detailed information on the breeding and
training of falcons, hawks, and sparrow
hawks, with notes on their feeding and care. It
was an important source for Turberville’s The
booke of faulconrie or hawking, the best known
work on hawking of the 16th century. With
a dedication to Marchese Carlo Gonzaga,
whom Giorgio appears to have served as
falconer. Carlo Gonzaga was a member of the
well-known Italian Gonzaga family, which
ruled Mantua (1328–1708). At the Gonzaga
court there, falconry was practiced according
to ancient traditions and was an important
part of the family’s favourite pastime: hunting.
With early owner’s inscription. Several
restorations in the gutter, some spots on the
title-page, thumbing in the first couple leaves,
and faint dampstains in in the margins of the
last leaves. Good copy. Some brown specks
on the wrappers and the spine slightly soiled,
but otherwise good.
53, [2], [1 blank] ll. Ceresoli, p. 286; Harting 268; Schwerdt
I, p. 206; Souhart, cols. 216–217; cf. G. Malacarne, Lords
of the sky: falconry in Mantua at the time of the Gonzagas.
☞ More on our website

19 works by “the best practical chemist of his day”, many in first Latin editions
34. GLAUBER, Johann Rudolph. [Title on spine:] Opera.
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius (2 works: Johannes Janssonius van Waesberge), 1651–1669. 19 works (42 parts) in 4 volumes. 8°. With 10
engraved folding plates and 7 woodcut illustrations in text (lacking 4 woodcut plates in work 5). Half vellum (ca. 1815).
€ 19 500 / £ 16 650
Collection of 19 works by Johann Rudolph Glauber (1604–1670), “the best practical chemist of his day” (DSB), including notable writings such as: Pharmacopoea
spagyrica, Furni novi philosophici, Prosperitatis Germaniae, Miraculum mundi and Operis mineralis. Many are the first Latin editions, published more or less
simultaneously with the first editions in the original German. In 1639 Glauber left his native Germany because of the disturbances of the Thirty Years’ War
and moved to Amsterdam where he “outfitted what was surely the most impressive laboratory in Europe” (DSB). He is particularly interesting because he
stands between the chemists who deliberately followed alchemy and those who took a modern scientific approach.
With the bookplates of Charles Finney Cox (1846–1912), anonymous bookplates dated 1857, bookplates with unidentified 19th-century coat of arms and
library stamps “KB”. In his bibliography Bolton includes four volumes by Glauber with the title Opera (Amsterdam, 1650–1670), which includes the same
treatises in the same order. As the present volumes were in the collection of Charles F. Cox around that the time of publication in 1892, and thus in the USA,
it’s likely it’s the same set. Lacking the 4 woodcut plates from Furni novi philosophici, some spots and browning throughout, a few dampstains in the upper
margin and the title-page of the Prosperitatis Germaniae pars prima included twice (both detached and loosely inserted). The sides of the binding are a bit
rubbed, the spines slightly soiled, and 1 cord in volume 3 has broken at the front hinge. Still a good set.
Bolton, Select bibl. of chemistry, p. 483 (this set?); Ferguson, Bib. Chem. I, pp. 323–330; for the author: DSB V, pp. 419–423. ☞ More on our website

Very rare Dutch edition
of “one of the most influential early books on China”
35. GONZÁLEZ DE MENDOZA, Juan. De historie ofte beschijvinghe van het
groote rijck van China.
Amsterdam, Cornelis Claesz. [printed by Jacob Cornelisz Vennecool, Delft], “1595”
[= 1596/99]. 8°. Modern polished tan calf, gold-tooled spine.
€ 12 500 / £ 10 675
Very rare second edition in Dutch (dated in the same year as the first) of Juan González de
Mendoza’s very popular work on China, “one of the most influential early books on China to
be published in Europe” (Reed & Demattè). It offers a detailed description of China together
with lengthy accounts of several recent missionary voyages.
“The book’s first section is a survey in three sections that introduces China’s history,
antiquities, architecture, populace, religious beliefs and ceremonies, agriculture, military
organization, and government. ... Mendoza’s volume also contains descriptions of Japan and
the Philippines and a chronicle of Spanish missions in the New World” (Reed & Demattè).
The tight binding means that the inner ends of the lines of text run deep into the gutter, but the
innermost letters can be seen. With underscoring and annotations in the margins of the first
half of the book and a small hole in H4 with the loss of a couple of letters. In good condition.
197, [1 blank] pp. STCN (2 copies); Typ. Batava 2129; WorldCat (4 copies); cf. Reed & Demattè. ☞ More on our website

Rare first and only edition of “one of the classic source books for the recapture of Bahia” (1625)
36. GUERREIRO, Bartolomé. Jornada dos Vassalos da Coroa de Portugal, pera se recuperare a Cidade do Salvador, na Bahya de Todos os
Santos, tomada pollos Olandezes, a oito de Mayo de 1624. & recuperada ao primeiro de Mayo de 1625.
Lisbon, Mattheus Pinheiro, 1625. Small 4°. With a folding plate of the Portuguese fleet observing the Bay of Todos os Santos. Contemporary, richly
blind-tooled hair-sheep skin(?), sewn on 4 supports. Rebacked, with a gold-tooled spine including the title in gold.
€ 18 500 / £ 15 800
First and only edition of a rare account of the Jornada dos Vassalos, the Spanish-Portuguese recapture of Salvador de Bahia from the Dutch West India Company
in 1625, written down by the Portuguese Jesuit Bartolomé Guerreiro (1564–1642). After the Dutch captured Salvador de Bahia from the Portuguese in May
1624 under the command of admiral Jacob Willekens and the brilliant vice-admiral Piet Hein, King Philip IV of Spain and Portugal, ordered the army and
naval task force to retake the city. After besieging the city for several weeks beginning on 1 April 1625, they recaptured it. The city was strategically important
as a Portuguese base in their struggle against the Dutch for the control of Brazil, as it was for the Dutch an important commercial interest, because of the
many trading networks they established there for the Dutch West Indian Company (WIC).
“The Jornada dos Vassalos has for many years been considered a rare work”
(Borba de Moraes). According to Borba de Moraes, two editions of the work
exist and “both editions are equally rare”. The present copy is the edition with
the taxa printed on the verso of the title-page and with the errata printed on
the last page. Borba de Moraes also calls for a slip of paper ( “Advertencia”)
pasted in or loosely inserted at the end of the Prologo, but it is lacking in
almost every copy of this edition. Borba de Moraes also states that copies
containing the folding plate are even rarer, “and this plate, in point of fact,
is always very faint”. The plate is present in our copy, being very legible and
well-printed, in contrast to the statement in Borba de Moraes. The work is
scarce on the market. Altogether a highly interesting account of the Dutch
capture of Salvador de Bahia and the Portuguese recapture of this principal
Brazilian city, all from a Portuguese point of view, proudly recounting in great
detail this important episode in the Dutch-Portuguese and Brazilian history.
With an owner’s inscription of Lourenco(?) Pires de Carvalho on the title-page
and the library stamp of Casa de Cadaval on both the title-page and the verso
of the folding plate. Also with written former shelfmarks and an auction label
dated 28 June 1952 on the first free endpaper and a few marginal annotations.
Binding slightly rubbed and worn with some small restorations to the edges
and rebacked. A few stains and some minor browning throughout, three leaves
with a small marginal wormhole, but otherwise in good condition.
74 ll. Aldin & Landis 625/110; BMC STC Spanish & Portuguese (1601–1700), G367; Borba de Moraes
I, p. 380 (“One of the classic source books for the recapture of Bahia”); De Backer & Sommervogel III,
1912 (2); Iberian Books 44864; Innocencio I, 332, 53; JCB II, p. 192; Porbase 83515; Rodrigues I, 1168;
Sabin 36658; USTC 5009923. ☞ More on our website

New medical application for catechu,
or terra Japonica
37. HAGENDORN, Ehrenfried. Tractatus physico-medicus de catechu, sive terra
Japonica, in vulgus dicta ad normam Academiae Naturae-Curiosorum.
Jena, Johannus Bielk, (printed by Samuel Krebs), 1679. 8°. Engraved frontispiece
depicting a Japanese man holding a shield with the inscription: “E.H.D. Catechu”
designed by C. Nisius. Contemporary boards, wholly untrimmed. € 6000 / £ 5125
First edition of a very rare medical treatise by Ehrenfried Hagendorn (1640–1692), a Polish
doctor and the personal physician of the Elector of Saxony. In the present Tractatus he
introduced a new medical application for the popular exotic “terra Japonica” or catechu. Catechu
(cachou, cutch etc.) is a substance widely used for all kinds of purposes throughout Asia today
and in history. It is extracted mainly, but not exclusively, from the bark of acacia trees. Typically
it comes as a reddish powder that dissolves in water. It has been used in Europe for centuries,
most commonly as a dye or as an astringent. In Dutch “cachouën” (to cachou) means to boil
something in catechu (cachou) in order to make it last longer. This was introduced by the VOC
and especially used in the maintenance of ships, which eventually lead to the Dutch fleet turning
reddish brown because of the dye in catechu. We traced the first European mention of catechu
in a Wittenberg pharmacist’s pricelist from 1632: Verzeichnüs und Taxa ... so in der Apotheken
zu Wittenbergk verkaufft werden ... Wittenberg, Johann Röhner, 1646. From the 1670’s onward
publications appeared that aimed to introduce new purposes for the substance, including the
present work by Hagendorn, which was one of the first. The list of applications for catechu
grew rapidly, with even a use for photography being introduced in 1900.
Spine worn, corners bumped. Scriblings in ink on title-page. Otherwise in good condition.
[22], 82 pp. Biogr. Lex. Her. Aerzte III, p. 15; Bradley III, p. 464; Krivatsky 5201. ☞ More on our website

The state of microscopy in the 1850s
38. HARTING, Pieter. Het mikroskoop, deszelfs gebruik, geschiedenis en tegenwoordige toestand. Een handboek voor natuur- en
geneeskundigen.
Utrecht, Van Paddenburg & Comp.; Tiel, Gebr. Campagne, 1848–1854.
With: HARTING, Pieter. De nieuwste verbeteringen van het mikroskoop en zijn gebruik, sedert 1850.
Tiel, H. C. A. Campagne, 1858.
5 volumes bound as 4. 8°. With 5 folding tables, and 24 folding lithographed, including one plate coloured by hand. Contemporary,
gold-tooled red morocco presentation bindings from the Antwerp Botanical Society to its director, Jan Ignatius de Beucker (1827–1906), gold
and blind fillets on the boards with the presentation inscription in gold on the front board: “Het Antwerpsch Kruidkundig Genootschap aen
zynen achtbaren bestuurder J.J.[!] de Beucker. Oogstmaend 1864”, gold-tooled turn-ins, marbled edges and endpapers.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
Special dedication copy of the first edition of an
encyclopaedic work on the microscope by the Utrecht
professor P. Harting (1812–1885), originally planned
– as noted in the preface to the first volume – in three
volumes, treating: (1) the theory and general description
of the microscope, with 3 folding tables and 5 folding
lithographed plates; (2) microscopic research, with 2
folding tables and 3 folding lithographed plates; (3) the
history of the microscope and description of instruments
used at the time. With 10 folding lithographed plates.
Harting added the fourth volume in 1854 at the request
of many readers, who felt the need for a more extensive
treatment of microscopic research, so, the fourth volume
is in fact a supplement to the second volume.
With 2 endleaves detached, one together with 2 plates
and the 1-leaf letterpress afterword, still attached to them.
Very slightly browned, but still in very good condition.
A very detailed view of the state of the art in microscopy
in the 1850s, rarely found complete.
X, [2], 415, [1]; IX, [3], 356; XVII, [3], 542; VII, [1], 325, [30]; VIII, 176 pp.
Bierens de Haan 1901 & 1903; Kernkamp, De Utrrechtse Univ. II (1815–1936),
p. 129 & passim. ☞ More on our website

Hawaii’s last constitution as a sovereign country
39. [HAWAII]. Constitution of the Republic of Hawaii. Promulgated July 4th, A.D. 1894.
[Honolulu, 1894]. 22 × 14.5 cm. Stapled leaves in publisher’s original blue wrappers, with
letterpress title on front. Kept in modern half morocco clamshell box.
€ 4500 / £ 3850
The 56-page issue, plus index, of the first edition of Hawaii’s last constitution as a sovereign country,
containing 103 numbered articles.
When in 1893 Queen Liliuokalani of Hawaii was overthrown, she was replaced by a provisional government
consisting of members of the American Committee of Safety, striving to achieve annexation of Hawaii
to the United States of America. When annexation was not forthcoming they set up a constitutional
convention and adopted the present constitution for the Republic of Hawaii. The annexation was
finally ratified four years later, the transfer of sovereignty taking place in August 1898. “The present
constitution is among the more important pieces of literature pertinent to these times” (Streeter).
Forbes notes that page 56 is unnumbered and blank (“[56] blank”), but in this copy it is numbered and
contains the last names of the members of the constitutional convention. The present copy includes the
6-page index, often lacking.
With a library stamp on front wrapper, the spine of the wrapper reinforced. A very good copy.
VI, [2 blank], 56 pp. Forbes 4569 (55-page issue); Streeter 3766 (55-page issue); cf. A.F. Lee, The Hawaii state constitution: a reference guide
(1993), p. 5. ☞ More on our website

Massive navigational directory for the East
40. HORSBURGH, James. The India directory, or, directions for sailing to and
from the East Indies, China, New Holland, Cape of Good Hope, Brazil, and the
interjacent ports ... third edition.
London, printed for the author and sold by Kingsbury, Parbury and Allen,
booksellers to the East India Company (back of title-page: printed by Plummer
& Brewis), 1826–1827. 2 volumes. 4°. Contemporary half calf, rebacked with the
original backstrips laid down.
€ 15 000 / £ 12 800
Rare third, revised edition of a massive navigational directory, with exhaustive information
on the Arabian Sea, the Red Sea, and the Arabian Gulf. Including detailed entries on
Sharjah, Dubai, Abu Dhabi (“Abothubbee”), Bahrain and Hormuz, not only covering
navigational details, but also the inhabitants, pearl fishery, geography, commerce etc.
It was compiled chiefly from recent journals of ships employed by the East India Company,
by James Horsburgh (1762–1836), hydrographer and chart maker to the Company. “As
hydrographer Horsburgh was primarily responsible for supervising the engraving of charts
sent back to London by marine surveyors in India and ordered by the company to be
published, and for examining the deposited journals of returning ships for observations
which would refine the oceanic navigation charts currently in use, besides other duties of
provision of information laid on him by the court” (Cook).
The book appeared in a total of eight editions between 1809 and 1864 before being superseded
by Findlay’s A directory for the navigation of the Indian Ocean (1869).
With an inserted manuscript note facing p. 136, vol. 1, and a short manuscript note at the
foot of page 501, vol. 2. Some faint thumbing to the title-pages and rebacked, but otherwise
in very good condition.
[8], XXVI, 503, [1], 16; [8], 642, [1], [1 blank] pp. Cf. Cat. NHSM, p. 73 (fifth ed.); Sabin 33047 (fifth ed.); for the author:
Cook, “Horsburgh, James (1762–1836)”, in: ODNB (online ed.). ☞ More on our website

Massive navigational directory,
with sections on the Arabian Sea, the Red Sea & the Gulf
41. HORSBURGH, James, Gerrit KUIJPER and D. BOES LUTJENS.
Zeemans-gids, naar, in en uit Oost-Indiën, China, Japan, Australiën, de Kaap de Goede
Hoop, Braziliën en tusschenliggende havens, volgens de vierde Engelsche uitgave van
James Horsburgh, ...
Amsterdam, C.F. Stemler, (back of half-title: printed in Haarlem by H. Bakels), 1841.
4°. Contemporary half calf, spine lettered in gold, marbled sides.
€ 3750 / £ 3200
First edition of the Dutch translation, based on the fourth English edition, of a massive
navigational directory, with exhaustive information on the Arabian Sea, the Red Sea, and the
Arabian (Persian) Gulf, including detailed entries on Sharjah, Dubai (“Debay”), Abu Dhabi
(“Abozhubbie”) and Bahrain, not only covering navigational details, but also the inhabitants,
pearl fishery, geography, commerce etc. It was compiled by James Horsburgh (1762–1836),
hydrographer and chart maker to the British East India Company, chiefly from recent journals
of ships employed by the Company. The present edition was not only translated but also
expanded by the engineer Gerrit Kuijper and merchant D. Boes Lutjens. The rest of the text
contains sailing routes to different parts of the world, mostly India, Southeast Asia and the East
Indies, but also covering the African coasts, China, Japan, Australia and Brazil.
This copy has an extra leaf after the index, containing a list of subscribers. Large bookplate
on the front paste-down and the Antwerp Maritime museum’s blind stamp on the half-title.
Owner’s inscription at head of half-title. Binding worn along the extremities, small label on
front board. Otherwise in very good condition.
I-XII, [2], XIII-XXIV, XXVIII, 1376 pp. Cat. NHSM, pp. 76–77; cf. Cook, “Horsburgh, James (1762–1836)”, in: ODNB (online ed.).
☞ More on our website

Extremely rare botanical print series
of flowers and fruits
42. HUET Jean-Baptiste (the younger); Benoît-Louis or
Jean-Louis PRÉVOST. Fleurs & fruits des quatre parties du
monde desseine par Prévost & gravé par J.B. Huet.
Paris, Dauty, [ca. 1837/1838]. Folio (ca. 35 × 26.5 cm). With an
engraved title-page and 11 (of 23) engraved botanical prints: 4
showing 5 kinds of fruits each, 3 showing 9 types of flowers each
and 4 showing flower bouquets. All plates are stipple engravings
and coloured by a contemporary hand, some parts glazed with
egg white. Contemporary half sheepskin, maroon watered silk
sides, title in gold on the front board.
€ 3250 / £ 2775
Extremely rare botanical print series showing both European and
exotic fruits and flowers, engraved by Jean-Baptiste Huet the younger
(1772–1852) after designs of Benoît-Louis Prévost (1735?–1804?) or
Jean-Louis Prévost (1760–1810). It also includes four plates showing
bouquets from Europe, America, Asia and Africa. Only one complete
copy is known, held at the Bibliothèque nationale de France, and we
have traced no copy in sale or auction records and it is not mentioned
in the usual botanical bibliographical works.
With a contemporary inscription “A? M.elle Vincent” on the first free
endleaf, dedicating it to or belonging to the famous French 19th-century
botanical painter Henriette Vincent (1786–1834), who was a student
of Gerard van Spaendonck and Pierre-Joseph Redouté. Head and foot
of the spine damaged and spine slightly worn, boards a little rubbed,
edges slightly worn, corners bumped. Some light browning and
foxing throughout, title-page a little more browned and with a light
marginal waterstain. Lacking 12 plates, according to IFF. Otherwise
in good condition. An extremely rare botanical print series, vividly
hand-coloured.
[12] ll. BnF FRBNF40503621; IFF (Inventaire du fonds français après 1800), Huet, p. 518; not
in Nissen BBI; Pritzel; Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ More on our website

Beautiful early nineteenth-century watercolour illustrations and sketches
of Puducherry (Pondicherry), the Kaveri River and surroundings
43. [INDIA – WATERCOLOUR – ALBUM]. [Sketches and watercolours of southeast India].
[India, 1837–1838]. Small oblong 2° (ca. 26 × 34 cm). With 17 illustrated pages (on 13 leaves, some double page) showing watercolour drawings
and pencil sketches (varying in size, some full-page) of people and nature scenes in and around Puducherry (Pondicherry) in southeast India.
Some watercolour drawings contain manuscript captions in brown ink or in pencil. The illustrations of shells and butterflies were made on
separate leaves mounted on 3 leaves at the end of the album. Half red sheepskin, red long wave grained cloth(?) sides, with blind-tooled double
fillets and floral decorations on the spine.
sold
Picturesque watercolour scenes and sketches of the of Puducherry
(Pondicherry) and surroundings, a French-governed territory in southeast
India that includes the city of Puducherry. The present album contains
numerous drawings – varying in size from full-page to small, detailed
sketches and scenes – showing people, nature scenes, shells, butterflies,
flowers and more. Several of the more detailed watercolour scenes are
captioned in French and sometimes even dated. Examples include the four
smaller scenes on the 4th leaf, showing Pondicherry harbour and coast
(“Rade de Pondichéry (1837)”), crossing the Kaveri River on a raft (“Passage
sur panelles de la rivière de Cavery (1837)”), some sort of boiler room
(“Chauderie de Patchapoulé (18.)”), and the entrance to the government
house at Karaikal (“Entrée du Gouvernement à Karikal (1838)”).
While the artist of the drawings in the present album is unknown, they
were probably French – judging by the French captions – and visiting or
stationed in or near Pondicherry. This city (now known as Puducherry)
was an important trading post for the Dutch, Portuguese, British and,
most notably, French on the southeast coast of India. The French East
India Company set up a trading centre at Pondicherry in 1674 and this
outpost eventually became the chief French settlement in India until the
transfer of the French Indian territories from French governance to the
Indian union 1954. Other scenes in the present album depict other parts
of southeast India, like the Kaveri River and the Karaikal district.
With an owner’s inscription on the front paste-down: “Album du grand
père de Bonnemand[?] le R.”. Binding shows slight signs of wear, slightly
browned throughout, otherwise in good condition.
[13], [1 blank] ll. ☞ More on our website

First edition of an important encyclopedic dictionary
of nautical terms and conceptions, shipbuilding and ship types
44. JAL, Augustin. Glossaire nautique. Répertoire polyglotte de termes de marine anciens
et modernes.
Paris, Firmin Didot frères, 1848. Large 4° (28.5 × 22.5 × 10 cm). Printed in two columns,
with many steel engraved illustrations in the text showing ancient, medieval and later ships
(some showing small parts in detail) by Alexandre-Nicolas Belhatte (b. 1811) after A. Mayer,
and 2 full-page engraved plates: “Une Galère du 17e siècle” and “Elevation et coupe du
Montebello, Vaisseau de 120 canons”, with an extra added plate of the “Montebello” under
sail (1812/21) loosely inserted. Contemporary half calf. 
€ 950 / £ 810
First edition of an important encyclopedic dictionary of historical and
modern nautical terms and concepts, including names for various types
of ship, terms used in shipbuilding and navigation, etc. Augustin Jal
(1795–1873) based it partly on written accounts in at least 60 languages
from antiquity until the author’s own time, but also gathered and
collected coins, paintings and oral information during many journeys.
His very voluminous encyclopedia contains no less than 25,310 entries.
Jal was educated at the naval school in Brest, France and became the
official historian of the French navy in 1831. In 1852 he was appointed
curator of the marine archives. It took him 6 years to complete his
Glossaire nautique, which was published in 1848.
With an owner’s stamp on the half-title: “Jean [... erased] capitaine au
lons cours” and red owner’s or library stamps on the front paste-down,
first flyleaf, half-title and title-page. Binding very slightly worn, some
minor foxing (especially on the first and last leaves), but overall in very
good condition.
1591 pp. Polak, 4660. ☞ More on our website

Only known copy of the first Burmese edition of questions
on the Acts of the Apostles by two female missionaries
45. [BURMESE PRINTING] JUDSON, Sarah Boardman and Emily Chubbuck
JUDSON. Questions on the Acts of the Apostles.
Maulmain (Mawlamyine/Myanmar), American Baptist Mission Press, Thomas S. Ranney
printer, 1848. 2 volumes bound as 1. Small 8° (ca. 14 × 10 cm). With the text (including the
pagination) set in Burmese type, except for the English title-pages which are set in roman
type. Contemporary half black sheepskin. 
sold
Extremely rare first edition containing questions on the Acts of the Apostles, here for the first time
printed in Burmese. Sarah Boardman Judson (1803–1845) wrote it for the use of the Bible classes
and Sabbath School and it was posthumously published by Emily Chubbuck Judson (1817–1854).
The Questions on the Acts of the Apostles was written in Burmese by Sarah Boardman Judson, who
was the second wife of Adoniram Judson (1788–1850), the first significant missionary to promote
Christianity in Myanmar. She spent many years of her life in Burma on missionary work, also
translating important Christian works into Burmese, including the present work.
The work was printed at the American Baptist Mission Press, which was the first publising house in
Burma. This press would become the epicentre of Adoniram Judson’s activities as they expanded their
evangelical venture throughout Burma. The print run of Questions on the Acts of the Apostles was limited
to 500 copies, making the present copy a rare survival. We could trace the present copy as the only one
being ever offered for sale. Although many other works of both authors are recorded in WorldCat, the
present one is not, making the work extremely rare both institutionally and on the market.
Presentation copy from Mrs. S. Noyes (which was apparently, based upon a later, modern inscription
in pencil underneath the presentation inscription, the cousin of one of the authors) to the Nashua
Historical Society, with an inscription dated 22 May 1873. Binding slightly stained and dust-soiled,
some very light browning and a few spots throughout, but overall a very rare work in good condition.
[73], [1 blank]; [52] ll. List of books sent by home and foreign committees to the library of the woman’s building, World’s Columbian
Exposition, Chicago 1893, p. 34; not in WorldCat. Cf. “Fanny Forester” (= Emily Chubbuck Judson), The memoir of Sarah B. Judson,
... London 1849, p. 153. ☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of Kotzebue’s second voyage in the Pacific
46. KOTZEBUE, Otto von. Nieuwe ontdekkingsreize rondom de wereld, in de jaren 1823, 24, 25 en 26 ondernomen door den ridder Otto
von Kotzebue, scheepsbevelhebber in Russisch-Keizerlijke dienst.
Haarlem, widow of Adriaan Loosjes, 1830. 2 volumes. 8°. With a lithographed frontispiece in each volume, and 3 folding engraved maps.
Contemporary half cloth.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
First edition of the Dutch translation of the account of Otto von Kotzebue’s second expedition around the world in the years 1823–1826. Kotzebue (1787–1846),
an Estonian captain in service of the Russian Czar Alexander I, led an expedition to take reinforcements to Kamchatka and navigate the North Pacific
Ocean. The expedition set sail with two ships, leaving from St. Petersburg and sailing via the Atlantic Ocean to Rio de Janeiro, Cape Horn, and Valparaiso.
It continued via the Pacific Ocean, where the party tried to locate and map some inhabited islands before visiting Tahiti. A long chapter is devoted to Tahiti,
commenting on its history, inhabitants and their customs and costumes, government, religion, the position of women, geography, natural history, etc. They
mapped Kamchatca, sailed along the coast of California, visited Hawaii, the Marianas, the Philippines and New Caledonia. Via Indonesia and Cape of Good
Hope they reached Kronstadt in July 1826.
With library stamps. Lacking the last leaf with publisher’s notes in the first volume. With a faint water stain in the outer margin of first volume. Bindings
rubbed along the extremities and slightly damaged along the spine. Overall in good condition.
VII, [1], 254; [6], 274 pp. Forbes 760; Howgego, 1800–1850, K21; Sabin 38287; Dutch translation not in Hill; O’Reilly & Reitman. ☞ More on our website

Extremely rare account of the enslavement of British sailors,
probably compiled from earlier sources
47. LEBAU, Peter and Thomas TROUGHTON. The English slaves; or, a succinct and
authentic narrative of the captivity and sufferings of eighty-seven unfortunate Englishmen,
who were shipwrecked on the coast of Barbary.
London, printed by T. Maiden for Ann Lemoine and J. Roe, [ca. 1807]. 12°. With a
wood-engraved frontispiece. Contemporary tree calf; rebacked.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
Extremely rare account of the shipwrecking and enslavement of the sailors of the British privateer
Inspector in Morocco in 1746–1749. After the ship was wrecked in Tangier Bay in January 1746, the 87
survivors were captured, but 7 managed to escape. The rest were sent to the royal court in Fez and set
to work demolishing the old Kasbah at Dar Debibagh, which the sultan was rebuilding. The account
contains extensive descriptions of the harsh treatment of the sailors by their captors and the whims and
cruelties of the sultan, but also of the work on the Kasbah for, as the author states, the public must not
think “that we had spent our time in idleness” (p. 30). A society was set up in England to ransom the
captives: 50 ultimately returned to England while 21 who had converted to Islam stayed in Morocco.
One of the sailors, Thomas Troughton, wrote an extensive account of the events that went through
several editions, the first in 1751. The present account mentions Troughton, who died in 1797, and
“Peter Lebau” described as a former proprietor of the Turkey Slave tavern in Bricklane, who “died
about twenty years ago” (that is ca. 1787), as its authors. Writing in the first person plural, they clearly
state that they belonged to the first group of sailors released in 1748–1749, but no Peter Lebau is
mentioned in the lists of sailors and Troughton and Timothy Le Beau belonged to the second group
of sailors, released in 1750. Timothy Le Beau reissued Troughton’s account in 1787 and is mentioned
in 1797 as former proprietor of the Turkey Slave tavern, still alive. “Peter Lebau” appears in a false
eulogy for Thomas Troughton in 1806, almost a decade after Troughton’s death. The current book,
containing identical biographical information to that eulogy, could have been written to cash in on
reignited interest in the shipwreck and enslavement episode.
Binding worn at the extremities and rebacked; browned throughout. A good copy of an extremely
rare book.
35, [1] pp. WorldCat (1 copy); for the crewmembers: Troughton, Barbarian cruelty (1787 ed.), pp. 10–13; For Timothy Le Beau: The
gentleman’s magazine LXVII, part 2 (1797), pp. 1074–1075; For “Peter Lebau”: The monthly magazine XXII, part 2 (1806), p. 501.
☞ More on our website

Important edition of the London pharmacopoeia, expanding the use of inorganic chemicals
48. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS. Pharmacopoeia Collegii Regalis Londini.
London, Thomas Newcomb for John Martyn, John Starkey, Thomas Basset, John Wright, Richard Chiswell, Rob Boulter, 1677. Small 2°
(31.5 × 20 cm). With an engraved frontispiece drawn and engraved by David Logan, a folding engraved view of the Royal College of Medicine
also by Logan, and the large woodcut coat of arms of Charles II on title-page. Contemporary or near contemporary calf, gold-tooled board
edges. Rebacked (in the late 19th century?) preserving the original endpapers along with new ones.
€ 3000 / £ 2560
The third major revision (often called the third edition, but
probably the eighth) of the London Pharmacopoeia, dedicated
to King Charles II and with a dedicatory epistle to his son, the
future King James II. After a list of simples, the recipes are arranged
under numerous categories: waters, spirits, tinctures, vinegars,
decoctions, syrups, conserves, powders, pills, lozenges, oils,
ointments, plasters etc. The present edition greatly expands the
presentation of medicinal inorganic chemicals, especially metals
and metal compounds, and arranges them in various categories.
It also includes a list of members of the College.
With two library stamps erased and a 1830 presentation inscription.
With a tear along one fold of the folding view and the erasure of the
stamps on the title-page has caused very slight damage to its border
and the edge of the arms, but otherwise in good condition. The
boards are rubbed and show superficial cracks, but the later spine
and corners are in good condition.
Engraved frontispiece plus [16] ,208, [6], [2 blank] pp. ESTC R6267; Marriott,
Pharmacuetical compounding, pp. 9–10; Wellcome IV, p. 363; cf. Krivatsy 8930.
☞ More on our website

First Amsterdam edition
of Hans Sloane’s important revision (1721)
of the famous London Pharmacopoeia
49. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. Pharmacopoeia Collegii Regalis Medicorum
Londinensis.
Amsterdam, Jan Boom, 1722. 8°. Title in red and black with engraved printer’s
device, woodcut decorated initials, running heads between thin rules. Contemporary calf.

€ 850 / £ 725
Rare 1722 Amsterdam edition of the great 1721 revision of the London pharmacopoeia prepared
under the oversight of the famous physician, naturalist and collector Sir Hans Sloane (1660–1753)
who succeeded Isaac Newton as president of the Royal Society in 1727, and served as president of
the College from 1719 to 1735. The 1721 edition in folio was the first Latin edition since 1711 and
the first in large format since 1677. Sloane introduced modern scientific methods and eliminated
ingredients such as mummy dust and unicorn horn that had appeared in the early editions. Boom’s
present 1722 edition made no further revisions to the text, but produced it in a more practical and
more affordable 8° format, no doubt bringing it to a larger audience.
By degree of the King all the pharmacologists in England were obliged to follow the prescriptions
described in this book, which became authoritative in Great Britain as well as in great parts of the
continent.
Binding slightly worn, otherwise in very good condition.
[16], 318, [16] pp. STCN (1 copy), Wellcome IV, p. 363. ☞ More on our website

2nd Amsterdam edition of the London pharmacopoeia,
following the corrected and augmented London edition
50. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. Pharmacopoeia Collegii Regalis Medicorum
Londinensis. Juxta postremam renovationem edita ... 1746.
Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, [1746] (copy imprint: London, T. Longman, T. Shewell and John
Nourse, 1746). 8° With a folding engraved frontispiece. Contemporary calf. € 495 / £ 425
The second Amsterdam edition, in the original Latin, of the famous pharmacopoeia of the Royal
College of Physicians at London, first published in 1618 as Pharmacopoeia Londinensis, the present
edition based on the extensively revised London edition published in the summer of 1746 (in 4°
format, sometimes called the fifth “edition” but better called the fifth “recension”: there were many
editions in between those five, mostly in smaller formats). By decree of the King all pharmacologists
in England were obliged to work following the prescriptions in this book, which gained authority not
only in Great Britain, but also in large parts of the continent.
The 1721 London edition had been quickly copied by an Amsterdam edition of 1722, and the present
edition, printed in Amsterdam, directly copies the 1746 London edition. The layout of the imprint
and its wording (“Juxta postremam renovationem edita ...”, with the undated Amsterdam imprint
below the 1746 London imprint) suggest that its 1746 London imprint is a copy imprint, so Tirion
did not print it for or share publication with the London booksellers named, and it has correctly been
regarded as an undated edition. But Tirion did in fact announce its publication in November 1746,
a few months after the London edition appeared (Maandelyke uittreksels). The Frankfurt editions of
1748 and 1751 appear to copy Tirion’s.
Somewhat worn around the edges, some minor staining, otherwise in good condition.
XVI, 174 pp. Blake, p. 349; Maandelyke uittreksels, of Boekzaal der geleerde waerelt, 63 (1746/47: no. [5], November 1746), pp. 586–587;
STCN (3 copies); Wellcome IV, p. 363. ☞ More on our website

First significant revision since 1721:
“by far the best pharmacopoeia ever printed”
51. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. Pharmacopoeia collegii regalis
medicorum Londinensis.
London, T. Longman, T. Shewell and J. Nourse, 1746. 4°. With engraved
frontispiece, woodcut vignette on title-page. Full calf over boards with
double gilt ruling along the edges, ribbed spine with red morocco title label,
lettered in gold.
€ 650 / £ 555
Corrected and augmented edition of the famous pharmacopoeia of the Royal
College of Physicians at London, first published in 1618, but extensively revised for
the folio edition of 1721 by the great physician, naturalist and collector Sir Hans
Sloane (1660–1753) who succeeded Isaac Newton as president of the Royal Society
in 1727, and served as president of the College from 1719 to 1735. This was the first
Latin edition since 1711 and the first in large format since 1677. Sloane continued to
revise the London pharmacopoeia, introducing modern scientific approaches and
eliminating ingredients such as mummy dust and unicorn horn that had appeared
in the early editions. The present edition is the first in large format since that of 1721
and incorporates all of Sloane’s revisions, corrected for the press by William Sharpe.
In Amsterdam, Jan Boom reprinted the 1721 edition without revision in 1722 and
Isaak Tirion reprinted the present corrected edition soon after it appeared. Many
editions followed far into the 19th century.
By degree of the King all the pharmacologists in England were obliged to follow the
prescriptions described in this book, which became authoritative in Great Britain
as well in great parts of the continent. A review in the Dutch Boekzaal der geleerde
werelt eulogizes Sharp’s 1746 edition, “which is, in all its simplicity and plainness,
considered by far the best pharmacopoeia ever printed”.
Binding shows signs of wear, hinges somewhat weakened, water staining to the
bottom outer corner of the bookblock. Otherwise in good condition.
(2), XVI, 174 pp. Boekzaal der geleerde werelt, 32 (1746), p. 586; ESTC T94945. ☞ More on our website

Rare sixth edition of the London Pharmacopoeia,
printed in Rotterdam
52. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. [ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS].
Pharmacopoeia collegii regalis medicorum Londinensis.
London, for Joseph Johnson and [printed by] Charles Richard Hake, Rotterdam. 1788. 8°. Slightly
later half, tanned sheepskin, marbled boards.
€ 750 / £ 640
Rare sixth edition of the London pharmacopoeia, the first edition influenced by enlightenment science,
printed in Rotterdam. The sixth edition was the first to use the system of binomial plant nomenclature
devised by Linnaeus in his Systemae Naturae. More important was the omission of most of the animal
materia medica (various parts of animals which included excrement), theriacs and mithridates.
This reflected the critique of the English physician William Heberden (1710–1801), who in 1746 had
successfully showed that that the belief in theriacs and mithridates, which were believed to be panaceas,
was based upon a number of mistakes. Heberden’s critique came too late for the pharmacopoeia of 1746,
but the theriacs and mithridates were almost completely absent from the 1788-edition. Among the new
medicines in 1788, was Robert James’s patented fever powder, one of the most popular 18th-century patent
medicines which was used up until the 20th-century.
With owner’s inscription on title-page and a partially trimmed-off marginal manuscript note on p. 127.
Binding cracked at hinges, spine cracked, affecting title-label; front endpaper loose. Slight foxing throughout.
Internally still a good copy.
XXIV, 156 pp. ESTC T201275 (6 copies; “clearly reprinted in the Netherlands”); this edition not in Blake; Garrison & Morton; STCN; Wellcome.
☞ More on our website

Reprint of the revised edition
of the controversial English pharmacopoeia of 1809
53. [LONDON – PHARMACOPOEIA]. [ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS].
Pharmacopoeia collegii regalis medicorum Londinensis. M.DCC.IX. Editio altera.
London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown (colophon: printed by G. Woodfall),
1817. 12°. Contemporary half calf, title label on spine, marbled sides.
€ 385 / £ 330
”Editio altera” of the seventh edition of the London pharmacopoeia. The sixth edition of 1788 had
been the first edition influenced by enlightenment science, including the adoption of Linnaeus’s
system of binomial plant nomenclature. In the seventh edition of 1809, more recent insights were
incorporated which had often appeared earlier in the Edinburgh and Dublin pharmacopoeias.
The modern French chemical nomenclature, based on the work of Lavoisier, was finally incorporated
and several other nomenclatures were reviewed and replaced. Nevertheless, the use of
nomenclature and weights and the contents of recipes in the pharmacopoeia were heavily criticized.
The most outspoken critique came from the London chemist Richard Phillips (1778–1851), who
in an 1810 review citized 73 recipes and found 20 ambiguous measurements. Several of Philips’s
suggestions, as well as those of other commentators, were adopted for a revised edition which
appeared in 1815 but nevertheless contained numerous errors. The 1815 edition was reprinted in
1816, 1817, 1818, 1821 and 1823.
With a contemporary annotation on the back flyleaf and a second loosely inserted. Some spotting
throughout; binding worn, most notably at the hinges; a good copy.
XXXVI, 198 pp. Bell, Historical sketch of the progress of pharmacy in Great Britain, pp. 41–43; Wellcome IV, p. 364; Worldcat (3 copies).
☞ More on our website

Two issues of the short-lived revival
of “Te Waka Maori” from 1878
54. [MAORI CANOE]. [Two issues of the newspaper “Te Waka Maori”].
Grisborne, James Grindell, 1878. 2 loose issues. Folio. With a wood
engraving of a Maori war-canoe incorporating the name of the newspaper,
on top of issue no. 13. No. 2 in loose folded sheets, no. 13 glued in the
gutter.
sold
Two issues of the Maori newspaper Te Waka Maori (“the Maori canoe”) from 4
September 1878 (no. 2) and 21 December 1878 (no. 13). This bilingual publication
was an intent to revive the old Waka Maori which had ceased to exist in July 1877.
After the fifth number “o Niu Tirani” (“of New Zealand”) was removed from the
title and replaced with an image of a Maori war-canoe and the caption “Hoea te
Waka, ha!” (“paddle the canoe”). Only 42 issues were published of this short lived
newspaper and in 1884 a further attempt was made to revive the paper.
Included in no. 2 is an article on the final words of George Selwyn (1809–1878),
who as bishop of Auckland was very active in converting the Maori and who is
supposed to have said “E marama ana (It is light), an expression which he had
often heard from the lips of dying Maories” (p. 23). A political article in no. 13,
advocates the right of “Native women” owning land, to keep their possessions
even after their marriage. This to avoid them losing their inheritance “through
being married to spendthrift or drunken husband[s]” (p. 192).
From the library of the New Zealand ornithologist Arthur Thomas Pycroft
(1875–1911). Both issues in fair condition, with a horizontal fold in the middle; paper
browned, spotted and with small tears near the edges. No. 2 with some tears in the
inner folds, notably on the outside sheet; no. 13 with a strip of woven paper glued
as an outer binding and with some holes in the pages, leading to slight loss of text.
pp. 17–32; 188–198. Hocken, p. 544; Williams 554; cf. Curnow e.a., “Rere Atu, Taku Manu! Discovering
history, language, and politics in the Maori-language newspapers” (1842–1933). ☞ More on our website

On the success of missionary work among the indigenous Americans. An early example
of American fine binding by one of the best binderies: the Bradstreet Bindery in New York
55. MATHER, Increase. De successu Evangelii apud Indos Occidentales, in Novâ-Angliâ; epistola. Ad cl. virum D. Joannem Leusdenum,
linguae sanctae in Ultrajectina Academia professorem, scripta, ...
Including: SPECHT, Herman, and others. De successu Evangelii apud Indos Orientales, epistolae aliae conscriptae[.] Tum â D. Hermanno
Specht, V.D.M. in urbe Colombo, sitâ in insula Ceilon. Tum etiam, à D. Adriano de Mey, V.D.M. in Jaffanapatnam, sitâ in eadem insula,
praefecto Collegii Malabarici; et à D. Francisco Valentino, V.D.M. in Amboina, ad eundem Johannem Leusden.
Utrecht, Willem Broedelet, 1699. 8°. Grained, gold-tooled red morocco (ca. 1875?) signed by the Bradstreet Bindery in New York, gold-tooled
spine, the author and title in the 2nd of 6 compartments, X-decoration in the other 5, and “1699” at the foot, double fillet frame on sides,
gold-tooled turn-ins, gold fillets on board edges, marbled endpapers. Rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down.
€ 5000 / £ 4270
Third edition known to survive in the original Latin of a letter on the success of spreading the
Gospel among the indigenous American Indians, written by Increase Mather, the second of three
generations of famous Puritan ministers in Boston and rector of Harvard College, addressed to
Johannes Leusden, Professor of Hebrew at the University of Utrecht in the Netherlands. The letter
is dated from Boston, 12 July 1687. The present Utrecht edition adds letters to Leusden on the
progress of spreading the Gospel among the populations in Ceylon and the East Indies, written by
Herman Specht (1684; 1688), Adrianus de Mey (1690; 1692) and Franciscus Valentijn (1686). These
additional letters appear here in the first edition of the original Latin known to survive.
The work is bound by the Bradstreet Bindery in New York. John M. Bradstreet (1815–1863)
established one of the first credit rating companies and they apparently came into bookbinding
through their publishing activities, but when Henry and his siblings took over the firm “fine
binding” was largely a European phenomena, William Matthews in New York being the only
major American exponent. They carried out work for J.P. Morgan, the Grolier Club and other
bibliophiles. In 1883, Du Bois praised their bindings higher than any others in America, noting
their “solidity, strength and squareness of workmanship ... Certainly none can put a varied coloured
morocco coat on a book, and gild it with greater perfection in choice of ornament and splendor of
gold, and with greater care, taste and success, ...”. He even hints that they might excel the French
and English, then regarded as the best binders. Church’s copy of the present edition was also
bound by Bradstreet, but in green morocco.
Slightly browned, but still in very good condition. The binding has been expertly and
unobtrusively rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down, and the corners are scuffed, but the
binding is otherwise very good.
16 pp. Alden & Landis 699/146; Church 783; for the bindery: Du Bois, Historical essay on the art of bookbinding, 1883, p. 35.
☞ More on our website

Collection of 11 sermons in Maori
56. [MAUNSELL, Robert]. [A series of sermons].
Including:
– Ko te Whakapono. – Ko nga Mahi Hou. – Ko te Hapa Tapu. – He mahi aha ta nga
Minita. – Ko te inoi a te tahae. – Ko te tino Tohunga Nui. – Ko te Manawanui o Hopa.
– Ko te Iriiri Tapu.
[Purewa], Church-Mission Press, [1846–1847].
With:
(2) [MAUNSELL, Robert]. He patai.
[Purewa, 1845?]
(3) [WILBERFORCE, Samuel and William COLENSO? (translator)]. Te Motu Kohatu.
Purewa, St John’s College, 1850.
(4) [FURQUHAR, Barbara H. and Mary Ann MARTIN (translator)]. Ko e tahi Hua o
te Whakapono.
Purewa, St John’s College, 1852.
4 works in 1 volume. 8°. 19th or 20th-century green cloth.
sold
Collection of several sermons in Maori bound together, originally published as four separate
editions. Ad 1 and ad 2 were written by Robert Maunsell, a missionary and an authority on Maori
language and culture. Ad 3 is a Maori translation of a sermon by Samuel Wilberforce, bishop of
London, possibly translated by the missionary and botanist William Colenso. Ad 4 is a condensed
translation of The pearls of days, or, The advantages of the Sabbath to the working classes, probably
made by Mary Ann Martin, who was highly active in converting the Maori to Christianity.
From the library of the New Zealand ornithologist Arthur Thomas Pycroft (1875–1911). With
handwritten annotations, translating the titles into English and noting the authors on the title-pages,
and a handwritten table of contents bound at the front. The binding slightly rubbed. The paper
with a few spots, with especially ad 2 and ad 3 browned and with a large water stain on the final
page and following blank of ad 3; a good copy of several sermons from the 1840s in Maori.
7, [1 blank], 7, [1 blank], 8, 8, “9” [=7], [1 blank], 7, [1 blank], 8, 8, “26” [=25], [3 blank], 24 pp. Hocken, pp. 519–520 (ad 1), 519
(ad 2 & ad 3), 522 (ad 4); Williams 145 (ad 1), 110 (ad 2), 202 (ad 3), 237 (ad 4). ☞ More on our website

Rare school book in the Zulu language
57. [MELLEN, W. Revd.?]. Incwadi yesifundo.
Port Natal, printed for the American Mission (colophon: printed at Esidumbini mission station),
[ca. 1870]. Narrow 12° (18 × 10.5 cm). With 11 woodcut illustrations on text. Contemporary dark
brown cloth.
sold
Extremely rare school book in the Zulu language, the most widely spoken language in South Africa, printed
for the American Mission at Port Natal (Durban). The book contains 57 isifundo (lessons), starting with
the alphabet, syllables and some basic words, followed by common sentences and dialogues. Other lessons
contain brief descriptions of some of South Africa’s wild animals (lion, elephant, leopard, cow, ostrich,
rhinoceros, etc., with woodcut illustrations), a description of Napoleon Bonaparte and some moral and
religious lessons. The text book closes with numerals, the months of the year, the days of the week and two
songs. The catalogue of the Grey Collection attributes this work to Reverend W. Mellen.
With a small chip at the foot and gutter of the title-page, not affecting the text, internally otherwise in very
good condition. Binding rubbed along the extremities, spine worn and slightly damaged at the head and foot.
[1], [1 blank], 84 pp. Index of the Grey Collection in the South African Public Library (1884), p. 144; not in WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

A famous topography of Switzerland
enlarged with 68 extra engravings
58. MERIAN, Matthäus. Topographia Helvetiae Rhaetiae et Valesiae. Das ist,
Beschreibung und eigentliche Abbildung der vornembsten Stätte und Plätz, in der
hochlöblichen Eydgnoßschafft, Grawbündten, Walliß, und etlicher zugewanten Orten.
[Frankfurt am Main], Matthäus Merian, 1642. Folio. With richly engraved title-page, 74
(of 76) engraved maps, plans and views on 54 (of 56) plates normally included the 1642
first edition (nearly all double-page) plus 1 large folding plate from the 1653 Anhang, and
67 additional engravings from the 17th and 18th century, including at least 16 by or after
Merian. Altogether there are 3 general maps (1 of Germany and surroundings and 2 of
Switzerland), 4 detail maps, and numerous city plans and views. Lacking the bird’s eye
view of Herisau and the second of two views of Neuchâtel. Tanned sheepskin (ca. 1700?),
gold-tooled spine.
€ 29 500 / £ 25 200
First edition of the famous topography of Switzerland, richly illustrated by Matthäus Merian
(1593–1650). The main interest of the work is in the engravings, which are of the highest artistic
standard. Nearly all the plates are double-page, with an occasional larger folding or single-page
plate. They provide finely executed plans and views of the towns and regions mentioned in the
text. The text is by Martin Zeiler (1589–1661). This is the first of Merian’s topographical works to
deal with his native country, Switzerland.
The folding plate from the 1653 Anhang shows the view of Vierwaldstättersee, number 36+ in
Wüthrich’s list. The 67 extra engravings from various sources, all related to Switzerland, were
collected by Alb. Müller, who acquired the book in 1819. At least 16 of these 67 are also by or after
Merian. They have been mounted on laid paper and inserted in the appropriate places.
Wüthrich notes that his illustration 62+ is not usually present in Merian’s 1642 first edition, and it
is not present here. He notes his illustrations 64+ and 88+ as a normal part of this edition, but they
are lacking here. The present copy contains all other plates called for by Wüthrich plus the folding
view from the 1653 Anhang and the 67 additional engravings listed above. With an occasional
minor tear, stain or slight browning, but generally in good condition. The binding is scuffed but
structurally sound.
72, [8] pp. plus engraved plates. Eckardt, pp. 48–52; Schuchhard 62; Wüthrich IV, 1; cf. Introduction to the facsimile of the 1654
ed. (Kassel, 1960). ☞ More on our website

One of the most important dictionaries
on the Tamil language published today
from the French mission press in Pondicherry
59. [MOUSSET, Louis-Marie and Louis-Savinien DUPUIS]. Vocabulaire FrançaisTamoul.
Pondicherry, Imprimerie des Missionnaires Apostoliques de la Dite Congrégation, 1850.
8°. With the text printed in two columns in roman and Tamil type. Contemporary
speckled sheepskin, gold-tooled title label on spine, gold-tooled spine, blue sprinkled edges.

€ 3800 / £ 3245
Extremely rare first edition of a French-Tamil vocabulary, composed by Louis-Marie Mousset
(1808–1888) and Louis-Savinien Dupuis (1806–1874), both missionaries in Pondicherry of the French
Catholic Mission in India. The dictionary is enriched with useful references to their Dictionarium
Latino-Gallico-Tamulicum (1846), being the first French-Tamil-Latin dictionary. “In the field
of Tamil studies”, it is still regarded “one of the most important dictionaries published today”
(Lardinois). Mousset was a French Tamil scholar, priest of the “Missions etrangères de Paris” and a
missionary in South India.
The present dictionary, being printed in Pondicherry on the apostolic mission press, is extremely
rare. Only three copies are recorded in WorldCat at the Bibliothèque nationale de France (BNF),
BM Lyon and the British Library. The CCFr lists one more copy at the BMVR, Rennes. Besides the
present copy, we could not trace it to be ever at auction or offered for sale.
Binding slightly worned around the edges and spine, some foxing and browning throughout, but
overall in good condition.
[10], 420 pp. CCFr (1 copy); Linguistic Survey of India, Volume 4, Mundā and Dravidian languages, p. 306; WorldCat (3 copies).
Cf. Gregory James, Tamil lexicography (1991), pp. 105; Roland Lardinois, Scholars and prophets: sociology of India from France in the
19th-20th centuries (2018), p. 129. ☞ More on our website

Beautifully illustrated works
on some of the waterways of Australia and Tasmania
60. MURRAY, A.S. Twelve hundred miles on the river Murray.
Australia, George Robertson & Co.; London, J.S. Virtue & Co., 1898. 2 volumes. Oblong 2°. With
15 mounted chromo-lithographed plates (facsimiles of the artist’s original sketches), each plate with a
brief caption in the foot margin in sans-serif capitals and all except plate VI with the artist’s signature in
either the lower left or lower right corner; the preface and each chapter opening with a decorated initial.
With: (2) MURRAY, A.S. Tasmanian rivers, lakes and flowers.
Australia, Robertson & Co.; London, H. Virtue and Company, 1900.
With 17 illustrations on separate leaves: 13 mounted chromo-lithographed plates (facsimiles of the artist’s original sketches, including the
frontispiece) with a caption in the foot margin of each plate and all except plate VI with the artist’s signature in either the lower left or lower
right corner; and 4 chromo-lithographed plates with captions in the illustrations (dedication leaf, ills. X and XIV, “finis” leaf ). With some tables
in the text and a decorated initial at the beginning of each chapter. Original publisher’s gold-tooled half green morocco. 
€ 1450 / £ 1250
First editions of two beautiful pictorial works on Southern Australian and
Tasmanian nature, by Alexander Sutherland Murray (1846–1900).
Ad 1: The present work was a result of a trip undertaken by Murray and an
unnamed friend/companion along the River Murray in South Australia.
Australian rivers, according to Murray in his preface, have their own peculiarities
and phases of beauty and grandeur.
Ad 2: Murray’s second work, published two years after his Twelve hundred miles
on the river Murray and received with great success by the public in both England
and Australia, is a study and depiction of Tasmania’s rugged and mountainous
lake and river scenery – comparable to the varied scenery of the lakes and
rivers of England and Scotland. There is also an historical résumé. The cruelties
perpetrated on the natives and their eventual annihilation, which arouse feelings
of indignation mingled with sorrow, are referred to in detail. Tasmania’s fauna
and flora, sport etc. are also dealt with.”
With the boards of both volumes somewhat rubbed, very slight browning in the first
and last few leaves, some corners of the mounted plates slightly damaged, without
affecting the images. Ad 1: the leaves containing pp. 9–10 and 11–12 are bound in the
wrong order. Otherwise in very good condition. Ad 2: some leaves slightly damaged
in the gutter (some minor tears; title-page, plate XIV and pp. 53–56).
36; 50, [2 blank], 51–57, [1] pp., plus [15] and [17] illustration plates. Ad 1: Ferguson 12972.
Ad 2: Ferguson 12973. ☞ More on our website

Polish history, Frisian law and Balkan pirates,
3 works from the early 17th century
61. NEUGEBAUER, Salomon. Icones & vitae principum ac regum Poloniae omnium.
Frankfurt am Main, Jacob de Zetter, Hartman Palthenius, 1620. With engraved title-page and
engraved portraits in text.
With:
(2) SICCAMA, Sybrand (editor). Lex Frisionum, sive antiquae Frisiorum leges, a reliquis
veterum Germanorum legibus separatim aeditiae & notis illustratae.
Franeker, Johannes Lamrinck, 1617.
(3) [VENICE]. Risposta in difesa delle ragioni del. ser.mo Arciduca Ferdinando contra il
manifesto publicato per la Republica di Venetia, per occasione della presente guerra. Con
l’oratione di Lodovico Eliano oratore di Lodovico XII. re di Francia, havvta da lui contro
la medesima Republica, in augusta, nel convento de’ Prencipi di Germania, alla presenza
dell’ imperatore Massimiliano I, l’anno 1510.
[Italy?], Con Licenza de’ superiori, 1617. 3 works in 1 volume. Small 4° (20 × 14.5 cm).
18th-century gold-tooled calf.
€ 5500 / £ 4700
Three works from the early 17th century bound together. The first work is a popular illustrated history
of Poland with portraits of monarchs, theologians and emperors, each with a short biography added,
by Salomon Neugebauer (1611–1654).
The second work is the first edition edited by the jurist Sybren Siccama (1571–1622), of a legal work with
the laws of Friesland. The first edition, based on a now lost manuscript, was printed in 1557.
The third work is a rare anti-Venetian pamphlet in Italian written on the occasion of the Uskok
War (1615–1618). This war was waged by Venice against a group of Balkan pirates (Uskoks or
Croatian-Habsburg soldiers), which was stationed by the Habsburg ruler Archduke Ferdinand of Styria
(1578–1637) (later Ferdinand II) along its frontiers as part of its military borders. The Venetian-Habsburg
conflict eventually involved troops from all-over Europe, with Venice, the Dutch United Provinces and
England on one side, and the Austrian and Spanish Habsburgs on the other. The pamphlet includes an
anti-Venetian Latin oration given in Rome by the French diplomat Louis Hélian in 1510.
Tear in one leaf of the second work, otherwise in very good condition.
[8], 144, [12]; [16], 151 [=152], [8]; [2], 34 pp. Ad.1: BLC STC German (17th cent.) N-136; Czapnik, Rare Polonica 340; Hoskins 694;
VD17, 23:247745G; ad 2: cf. V.d. Aa XVII, p. 645; NNBW VI, col. 1239; ad 3: WorldCat (6 copies). ☞ More on our website

Rare and beautiful study of tattooing, ethnography and decorative carving in the South Pacific
62. NOURY, Charles-Gaëtan. Album Polynésien de M. C. Noury, Capitaine de Vaisseau.
Nantes, Olivier Merson, 1861. Folio. With a lithographed title-page, a lithographed table of contents with brief descriptions of the 15
lithographed plates that follow (7 hand-coloured and 8 tinted or double-tinted), by B. de Girardot, Bourgerel and Alfred Clericeau. Preserved
in a modern red morocco case made for this work, title in gold on spine.
€ 25 000 / £ 21 350
Exceptionally uncommon and most beautiful work on tattooing, ethnography and decorative carving in the Marquesas; “d’un grand intérêt ethnographique”
(O’Reilly), this is a remarkable collection of images of actual objects and original personal observation made during the early period of French influence in
Nuku Hiva. The quality of the illustrated plates is outstanding, and the delicate lithography is a marvellous medium for conveying the immediacy of the
original sketches; this very rare work is an important record of French Polynesia in the South Pacific, and is almost unknown on the market.
Charles-Gaëtan Noury (1809–1869) was a French naval officer born in Nantes (he was also titled: his father Gabriel Noury was the first Baron Noury). He was
promoted capitaine de corvette and second-in-command of the Sirène in 1846, bound for the Pacific. The ship arrived at Papeete in May 1847 where captain
Lavaud took over the shore command, leaving Noury in command of the Sirène. Shortly after that Noury served for a year as the commandant of Nuku Hiva,
the main French settlement in the Marquesas, where he became a student of local customs, researching especially tattooing, cannibalism, and language and
evidently a keen collector.
The illustrations in the work show an extraordinary array of Marquesan artefacts, including
native surgical instruments, instruments for making tapa, a coconut shell fashioned into
a cover for the wound left by the practice of trepanning (perforation of the cranium as
a medical treatment), designs carved into whale teeth, idols (including one meant to be
suspended from canoe prows), as well as ornaments, pipes, jewellery including necklaces
and bracelets, puzzles, hooks, decorative clubs, a “war conch” and other sculptures. The
most beautiful of the images is that of the tattooed hand which depicts the famous
tattoos of Queen Vaekehu (1823–1901).
Material relating to the earliest phase of French settlement in Nuku Hiva is extremely
scarce. Only three other copies of Noury’s work have been located internationally:
Koninklijk Bibliotheek (Netherlands), Mitchell Library (Sydney), and the Turnbull
Library (Wellington, NZ); the Mitchell copy was acquired by David Scott Mitchell
personally. We know of one other copy privately owned in Europe.
With a few spots throughout, plate 13 slightly browned, but overall in very good condition.
[17] ll. O’Reilly-Reitman, 5289a; cf. Anna Andruszkiewicz, “Auguste Théodore, baron de Girardot (1815–1883),
antiquaire de province. Sa collection et ses publications”, Art et histoire de l’art, 2014. ☞ More on our website

Extensive and rare study on Smyrna (Izmir),
printed on site and signed by the translator and editor
63. OIKONOMOS, Konstantinos (Bonaventure F. SLAARS, translator and editor).
Etude sur Smyrne.
Smyrna, Boghos Tatikian, 1868. Large 8°. Set in roman type with some phrases in Greek
type. Original publisher’s blue printed paper wrappers.
€ 2500 / £ 2135
First French edition of an important study on Smyrna (Izmir) and a rare Smyrna imprint: a greatly
enlarged translation of the much smaller Greek edition (48 pp.). Though located on the west
coast of today’s Turkey, Izmir may have been the birthplace of Homer and has a long history as a
cosmopolitan centre where many cultures mixed. It passed centuries under Persian, Greek, Roman
and Turkish (from 1389 to World War I Ottoman) rule and was home to Turks, Greeks, Armenians
and Jews, as well as many European merchants. In the 19th century, near the end of its Ottoman
period, Smyrna was an important financial and cultural center of the Greek world. The present
book, by a Greek author and an Armenian printer-publisher, describes various aspects of the city, its
origins and history, the river Meles, the ancient monuments and its ruins, its medals, but also the
surroundings, landscape and the many (sometimes destructive) earthquakes in the city.
Konstantinos Oikonomos (1780–1857) was a Greek Orthodox theologian and teacher, who wrote
many works concerning theology and church history. After being imprisoned by Ali Pasha for
suspected participation in a conspiracy against him, Oikonomos went to Smyrna in 1809, where he
lived and worked as a teacher at the gymnasium until 1819. At that dat he moved to Constantinople
(Istanbul), but fled to Odesse after the greek revolution (1821–1832) broke out. The present account
of Smyrna is one of his earliest works, being one of the few extensive studies of this ancient Greek
city with a rich multicultural history. The Greek edition was first printed in a periodical in 1817 and
later in one printed at Malta in 1831. Slaars greatly enriched the work with an appendix and numerous
and extensive notes, really completing the work. It was printed on site in Smyrna itself, by Boghos
Tatikian, an engraver, lithographer, printer and publisher “best known for his many lithographs on
costume subjects” (Atabey). The present Smyrna edition rarely appears on the market.
Signed by the translator on the verso of the first leaf. With a small chip in the upper part of the front
wrapper, wrappers slightly dust-soiled, hinges and spine a little cracked, some leaves slightly loose, some
foxing and a few spots throughout, the edges of some leaves slightly frayed, but overall in good condition.
VIII, 152 pp. Atabey 883; not in Blackmer. ☞ More on our website

Account of an interesting scientific expedition
to Bolivia
64. ORBIGNY, Alcide d’. Fragment d’un voyage au centre de
l’Amérique Méridionale; contenant des considérations sur la
navigation de l’Amazone et de la Plata, et sur les anciennes missions
des provinces de Chiquitos et de Moxos (Bolivia).
Paris, P. Bertrand; Strasbourg, widow Levrault (printed by
Berger-Levrault), 1845. 8°. With a large folding lithographed map
(43 × 52 cm) of the centre of South America. Modern half red
morocco.
€ 6750 / £ 5765
First edition in this form of a detailed account of an important series of
scientific expeditions in central South America, mostly in the Bolivian
provinces of Chiquitos and Moxos, by Alcide d’Orbigny (1802–1857). He
organized expeditions in South America carried out in the years 1826 to
1833 under the auspices of the Muséum National d’Histoire Naturelle,
established in Paris in 1793. He covered Brazil, Uruguay, Paraná, the
pampas of Argentina, Patagonia, Chili, Bolivia and Peru, publishing the
results in three volumes: Voyage dans l’Amerique Meridional, Strasbourg
and Paris, 1835–1845. The present single volume, by the same Strasbourg
publisher with a different Paris collaborator, is extracted from the larger
work. The folding map, covering Bolivia and surroundings, includes an
inset map showing its location within South America.
Somewhat browned and the map with one large and some small tears
along folds (some small ones repaired with tape). In good condition.
[4], 584 pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 632; Palau 202177; Sabin 57454; not in Numa Broc.
☞ More on our website

The Ottoman-Mamluk war
and the conquest of Mecca and Medina
65. [OTTOMAN-MAMLUK WAR]. Omnia que gesta sunt in Orie[n]te inter Sophi &
Maximum Turcarum & Suldanum, & que[m]admodum dux Turcaru[m] caepit Alepum
& Damascum & Hierusalem cum om[n]ibus circumiace[n]tibus oppidis, & quo[rum]
maximus Turcaru[m] voluit audire una[m] missam apud sanctu[m] sepulchru[m]
Iesu Christi.
[Basel, Pamphilus Gengenbach, 1518]. 4°. With woodcut illustration on title-page.
19th-century pink wrappers.
€ 35 000 / £ 29 900
Rare 16th-century news pamphlet on the Ottoman-Mamluk War (1516–1517). The booklet relates
the events from June 1516 to July 1517, followed by an account of Sultan Selim’s visit to Jerusalem.
During the Ottoma-Mamluk war the Ottoman Sultan Selim I, known as “the Grim”, conquered
Syria and defeated the Mamluk Sultan in the Battle of Ridaniya. He subsequently captured and
sacked Cairo, thereby placing the holy cities Mecca and Medina under Ottoman rule, which
marked the beginning of Ottoman power in Arabia.
With two bookplates, some browning, otherwise in very good condition.
[6], [2 blank] pp. Göllner 115; USTC 679549; VD 16, O 738. ☞ More on our website

Beautifully bound set of Pallas’ famous description of Russia
66. PALLAS, Peter Simon (M. GAUTHIER DE LA PEYRONIE, transl.). Voyages de M. P.S. Pallas en differentes provinces de l’Empire de
Russie, et dans l’Asie septentrionale.
Paris, Lagrange (vol. 1), Maradan (vol. 2–5; colophon of vol. 5: printed by Demonville), 1788–1793. 5 text volumes (4°) and 1 atlas volume
(Imperial 4°: 33.5 × 25 cm). With 123 engraved plates and maps (27 folding), including a large folding map of the Russian Empire. Uniform
gold-tooled tree calf, gilt edges.
€ 12 500 / £ 10 675
First edition of the French translation of Peter Simon Pallas’s (1741–1811) famous account of his first expedition to Russia and Siberia, one of the “academic
expeditions” undertaken by the Academy of Sciences in St Petersburg (1768–1774). One of Pallas’s chief geological contributions from the expedition was “the
recognition of temporal sequence of rocks from the centre to the flanks of a range” (DSB), mainly based on his study of the Ural and Altai Mountains. He
describes numerous Russian plants, many depicted in the 123 plates, along with some birds and other animals living in the Russian areas he visited.
Pallas also describes his journey through the less-visited regions of the Russian Empire, depicted in 11 maps (including a large folding map of the Russian
Empire) and he describes the population (depicted with their
costumes in several plates) and the economy of each area.
Although a large amount of the 5 text volumes are, because of
Pallas’s background, on geology, geography, climate and flora
and fauna and were of great importance for the natural science
of Russia, the volumes are more than that: they contain a sketch
of the Russian Empire in the years 1768–1774 and are a beautiful
witness of the first “academic expedition”.
Bindings a little worn, corners bumped, heads and feet of the
spines a little worn, those of volume 1 and the atlas volumes a
little cracked. The endpapers of some volumes are browned, in
vols. 2 and 5 also the half-title and the title-page. Only some very
small stains and slight foxing, not affecting the text or images.
With a tear in the first endpaper of vol. 5, some larger stains on
the endpapers of vol. 3 and on rare occasions the foot margin of
a text page is cut a little bit short. The edges of the folding plates
in the atlas volume are sometimes a little frayed. Otherwise a
beautiful set, uniformly bound and in good condition.
[3], [1 blank], XXXII, 773, [5]; [4], 550, [1], [1 blank]; [3], [1 blank], 492; [3],
[1 blank], 722, [2]; [3], [1 blank], 559, [1] pp; atlas volume with 123 plates on 108
leaves. Brunet IV, col. 325; Catalogue de la section des Russica, P35; Howgego P9; Hunt
672 note; Nissen ZBI 3076; Stafleu & Cowan 7224; for the author: DSB X, pp. 283–285.
☞ More on our website

French edition of Pallas’s travels through Russia
67. PALLAS, Peter Simon. Voyages du professeur Pallas, dans plusieurs provinces de l’empire de Russie et dans l’Asie septentrionale; Traduits
de l’allemand par le C. Gauthier de la Peyronie. Nouvelle Édition, Revue et enrichie de Notes par CC. Lamarck ... et Langlès...
Paris, Maradan, an II [1794]. 8 text-volumes and 1 atlas-volume. 8° (text) and large 4° (atlas). With 8 title-pages and 8 half-titles, 108 engraved
plates and maps, of which 22 folding and 2 double-page. Uniform contemporary mottled calf, richly gold-tooled spines.
€ 2950 / £ 2525
Second French edition of Pallas’s 1768–1774 journeys through Russia. Peter Simon Pallas (Berlin 1741–1811) studied medicine and natural history in Germany,
Holland, and England. In 1767 he went to St Petersburg and began to conduct research in Russia. He was an eminent botanist, zoologist and geographer,
and “sought to advance from merely describing nature to finding the causal interrelationships and hidden regularities of natural phenomena.” Darwin
acknowledged his work to have been influential in the development of evolutionary ideas (DSB ).
In the years 1768 to 1774 Pallas joined so-called “academic
expeditions” which traversed the Russian Empire from
west to east. He studied flora and fauna, landscape,
geological condition, local population and culture. His
findings were published in Reise durch verschiedenen
Provinzen des russischen Reichs (3 volumes, St Petersburg
1771–1776). The French translation of the work appeared in
five volumes and one atlas-volume, 1788–1793. The present
nouvelle édition, revised by Lamarck and Langlès, comprises
eight text-volumes and one atlas volume with maps and
plates. The large map of Russia (55 × 117 cm) is accompanied
by ten others of parts of Russia (three folding and two
double-page). The other illustrations show plants (ca. 58),
costumes, animals, buildings, inscriptions etc.
A fine set; large bookplates of “Charles Baron de Selby”
with smaller bookplates with the text “Caroli de Hoffmann
Bruxellis” pasted onto them. Fine setof a great work on
Russian natural history.
[8], 422, [2]; [4], 490; [4], 492; [4], 499; 448; 455; 448; [4], VIII, 463 pp.
Cat. Russica 36; DSB X, pp. 283–285; Stafleu & Cowan 7224; Wood, p. 511.
☞ More on our website

Very rare French translation of Pallas’ second expedition
to South Russia, the Black Sea and the Crimea in 1793 and 1794
68. PALLAS, Peter Simon. Observations faites dans un voyage entrepris dans les gouvernements méridionaux de l’Empire de Russie dans les
années 1793 et 1794.
Paris, Strasbourg, Amand Koening; Leipzig, Godefroi Martini, 1799–1802. 2 text volumes and 1 atlas volume. 4° (text) and oblong 2°
(atlas: 24 × 40 cm). With 28 engravings in the text and 1 woodcut in each text volumes (23 hand-coloured), and 55 engraved plates and
maps (43 hand-coloured) in the atlas volume. Text volumes in contemporary and uniform gold-tooled mottled calf. Atlas in matching
contemporary mottled half calf.
€ 8500 / £ 7250
Very rare account by Peter Simon Pallas (1741–1811) of his second expedition to Russia in 1793–1794.
This time he studied the southern provinces of Russia, especially the steppes near the Caspian Sea,
the northern Caucasus, the Crimea and the Black Sea. Although Pallas published an extensive
account in German of his second expedition in 1799–1801, it never gained as much attention as
the first expedition to Russia and Siberia (1768–1774). The present work is the French translation
of this German account.
In this account of his travel to South Russia, the Crimea and the Black Sea, Pallas not only
describes his route through the Russian Empire, he also – as a geologist and naturalist – gives
an excellent physical and topographical description of the landscape. He notes the differences in
the landscapes he faces along his way, not only differences in nature, but also how these Crimean
landscapes have historically changed over years. He describes their historical geological changes
based on fossils and antiquities he finds. He also discusses the flora, fauna and climatology of the
area. Next to this, he gives a more cultural and anthropological description of South Russia and
the Crimea. He gives his own remarks on the Crimean peoples, economy and trade.
With a bookplate on the front paste-downs of all volumes. Annotation on second endpaper of
the atlas volume, some of the 55 plates with manuscript captions in French, in ink. With a library
stamp on the title-page of both text volumes and on the first plate of the atlas volume. Bindings
of the two volumes very slightly worn, corners of the atlas volume bumped. Some browning and
foxing, not affecting the text or images. “Avertissement” in vol. 2 erroneously bound in before the
“Supplement de la liste des souscripteurs du premier tome”.
XXXII, 438; XVI, 452 pp. ; 55 ll. Catalogue de la section des Russica P59; Howgego P10; Schuh 3613; cf. Abbey Travel 222 (English
edition, London 1802–1803); WorldCat (3? complete & a few incompl. copies of the 1799–1801 issue); for the author: DSB X, pp.
283–285; Wendland, Peter Simon Pallas (1742–1811): Materialien einer Biographie I (1992), pp. 479–481. ☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of an innovative work
on corals and sponges
69. PALLAS, Peter Simon. Lyst der plant-dieren,
bevattende de algemeene schetzen der geslachten en korte
beschryvingen der bekende zoorten. ... Vertaald, en met
aanmerkingen en afbeeldingen voorzien door P. Boddaert.
Utrecht, Abraham van Paddenburg and Johannes van
Schoonhoven, 1768. 8°. With 14 folding engraved plates
by J. van Hiltrop. Contemporary tanned half sheepskin,
gold-tooled spine.
€ 1250 / £ 1070
First edition of the Dutch translation of a detailed work on
corals and sponges by the German zoologist and botanist Peter
Simon Pallas (1741–1811). In this work, originally entitled Elenchus
zoophytorum sistensbgenerum adumbrationes generaliores, first
published as a part of Pallas’s Miscellanea zoologica, Pallas presents
an innovative classification of corals and sponges just after they
had been transferred from the plant to the animal kingdom. The
Dutch naturalist translator Pieter Boddaert (1694–1760) added
some of his own observations and made the drawings for the
copperplates. In 1766 Pallas published his Miscellanea Zoologica,
which included the descriptions of several new vertebrates, which
he had discovered in Dutch museum collections. His new system
of animal classification was praised by Georges Cuvier and others.
Some black spots on the first 15 leaves, not affecting the text,
a small marginal water stain near the end and a large stain on
pp. 289–304 and 548–560 from a previously inserted document,
edges of the plates slightly frayed. Binding rubbed along the
extremities, corners bumped. Overall in good condition.
XXXVI, 37–50, 654 pp. Stafleu & Cowan 7222; Nissen, ZBI 3067. ☞ More on our
website

A celebrated description of Tibet
70. PALLAS, Peter Simon. Description du Tibet, d’après la relation des Lamas
Tangoutes, établis parmi les Mongols.
Paris, Bossange, Masson et Besson, 1808. 8°. With engraved illustration on the
title-page. Modern half calf, gold-tooled spine.
€ 5500 / £ 4700
Very rare first French-language edition of a description of Tibet, written by the German
zoologist and botanist Peter Simon Pallas (1741–1811). The text was translated from German
by Baron Jean de Reuilly (1780–1810?), explorer of the Crimea and the Black Sea. “[Pallas]
soon attracted the attention of Catharine II of Russia and was invited to St Petersburg, where
he was appointed professor of natural history at the Imperial Academy of Sciences in 1767.
At the request of Catherine, he was very quickly placed in charge of an academy expedition
into Russia and Siberia” (Howgego). The first part of the work is devoted to the description
of Tibet according to accounts of Tibetan lamas (Buddhist teachers) established among the
Mongols. The second part is dedicated to a report of the celebrations and ceremonies during
the period from 22 June to 12 July 1729, in the small village Ourga, to celebrate the rebirth
of Koutoukhta, one of the most distinguished priests of Mongolia.
With a faint water stain throughout, otherwise in very good condition and nearly untrimmed.
[5], VIII-XII, 89 pp. Lust 207; cf. Cordier, Sinica, col. 2879; Howgego, to 1800, P10. ☞ More on our website

Second known copy of a lithographic panorama depicting stages of the Italian War of 1859
71. [PANORAMA – ITALIAN WAR 1859]. Panorama de la guerre d’Italie. Magnifique album développé formé d’une série de grandes
lithographies coloriées représentant les combats et les batailles qui ont immortalisé nos soldats en Italie précédé d’un compte-rendu de cette
mémorable campagne.
Pont-à-Mousson (France), Élie Haguenthal (colophon: Paul Toussaint), [1860/65]. (Size of the book when closed:) 22.5 × 18 cm). Lithographed
folding panorama showing 8 different lithographed scenes, captioned in and beneath the illustrations, of the Italian War of 1859 from the
French-Italian perspective. The 8 scenes (5 3-leaf scenes and 3 single leaf scenes) are assembled to make a single long foldout (as assembled with
the text: 21.5 x 395 cm; image size 19 x 310 cm), coloured by a contemporary hand. Half red cloth and hand coloured, lithographed paper sides.

€ 3250 / £ 2775
Second known copy of a lithographic panorama of the Italian War of 1859, also known as the Second Italian War of Independence. This war was fought in
the northwest Piedmont region of Italy pitting the Second French Empire and Savoy-Piedmont-Sardinia against the Austrian Empire and it proved to be
crucial in the process of Italian unification. The text and following hand-coloured lithographs describe and depict eight stages of the war, from the departure
of French troops for Italy to their return some months later, and highlighting several important battles, including those at Magenta and Solferino. As a result,
the influence of the Austrian Empire in Italy was greatly reduced. The present work is extremely rare: we have located only one other copy, at the Biblithèque
nationale de France, and it, moreover, differs slightly from the present one.
The title-page functions as the front paste-down, the text and illustration of the panorama fold out from there. The text and illustration have been printed
on one side of the paper. With a French inscription in pencil at the head of the first page. The binding is somewhat foxed and browned, the front board is
slightly cracked, the red cloth around the spine is slightly faded, the back hinge is weakened, some occasional staining and very slight foxing throughout.
Otherwise in good condition.
[5] ll. of letterpress text and the lithographic folding panorama. Cf. WorldCat 461406796 (1 copy of a later(?) ed.: Bibliothèque Nationale de France); for the publisher Haguenthal: Dictionnaire des imprimeurslithographes du XIXe siècle, http://elec.enc.sorbonne.fr/imprimeurs/node/25785. ☞ More on our website

Second copy known of an extremely rare Calcutta imprint
on the poverty of the British working class
72. [PAPER – ANONYMOUS]. A paper for the people. The British poor and their poverty.
By one of themselves.
Calcutta, I.C. Bose & Co., printers, Stanhope Press, Christmas 1863. 8°. Later green stiff paper
wrappers.
€ 1500 / £ 1280
First and only edition of an anonymously written paper, addressing poverty among the British
population. Although it addresses particularly the situation in Britain, the author thinks that the welfare
of the peasantry of Britain, often described as “the labouring poor”, ought ever to be a subject of the
highest importance to both the British government as to every British born subject. He addresses
the inequality and exploitation of the British working class, who have to work far too hard for far too
little money. Printed in Calcutta, the author urges that anyone in British India who is reading this paper
and agrees with it, should send it to a friend in England, as the title-page reads (“”Buy it; read it; and, if
you approve it; send it to a friend in Britain”). The present work is an extremely rare Calcutta imprint,
being the second copy known. Another copy is held at the British Library.
With the stamp of A. Philips on the title-page. Some parts of the text are highlighted in the margins
with ink. Spine reinforced on the inside with a strip of paper, bottom of spine slightly damaged, front
hinge a little cracked, wrappers slightly discoloured, some very small wormholes in the right lower
margin, a few leaves with tiny marginal tears, a few spots and some light browning throughout, but
overall a rare survival in good condition.
25, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat (1 copy). ☞ More on our website

Highly detailed and important work
on the history and culture of Hindustan
73. PASQUIER, L.M.C. Précis de l’histoire de l’Hindoustan, contenant l’établissement de
l’Empire Mogol, ses progrès et sa décadence, l’invasion et les établissements successifs des
Européens, la coalition des princes de l’Afghanistan contre les Anglais, l’examen des diverses
religions établies chez les Hindous, ainsi qu’un tableau de leurs lois primitives, de leurs moeurs,
usages et coutumes, et un résumé des lois qui régissent les établissements français.
Paris, Paulin and Ledentu (facing the title-page: Arbois, Imprimerie d’Auguste Javel), 1843.
8°. 19th-century green polished calf by Bradel-Derome (bookbinder’s ticket on front
paste-down.
€ 3750 / £ 3200
First edition of an important and accurate history of Hindustan (meaning more or less the whole of
India) as written by a former magistrate of Pondicherry (Puducherry). It describes how Europeans
settled in India and established European trading posts here, but it also discusses the development of
the Mughal Empire, which occupied most of India in the 16th and 17th centuries. In addition to these
developments, Pasquier describes in this work the politics and jurisprudence, the Hindu religion and
mythology, feats, customs, habits and other cultural aspects of Hindustani life, such as marriage, death,
funerals, the caste system and its rules of politeness. Altogether a very important, comprehensive and
interesting history of the Hindustan culture and history.
The book was formerly part of the library of Vicomte Eugène de Bourbon-Busset (1799–1863), who was
Viscount of Busset and Count of Lignières, with its bookplate on the front paste-down. A small part
of the back board a little shaved, spine a little discoloured, some leaves slightly stained or foxed, but
overall in good condition.
[4], 554 pp. ☞ More on our website

Rare first and only edition of discourses
on various medical subjects by a Bergamo physician
74. PERSONA (PERSONÈ), Giovanni Battista. Discursuum medicinalium unicus
liber. Ad ill. D. Laelium leonum vallis calepiae provincarium.
Bergamo, Comino Ventura, 1603. 4°. With Ventura’s woodcut “Bona Fortunæ” device
on title-page, woodcut head-pieces, numerous large woodcut decorated initials, cast
fleurons. Contemporary limp sheepskin parchment, title carefully lettered in ink on
foot edge.
€ 2750 / £ 2350
Extremely rare first and only edition of a medical work by Johannes Baptista Persona (1575 – 1619)
containing 14 discourses on various medical subjects in the form of dialogues, orations,
discussions and letters. Some of the discourses deal with Hippocratic and Galenic questions,
trying to reconcile opposing theories. Persona (or Giovanni Battista Personè) studied
theology and philosophy at the University of Milan with the Jesuit Bernardino Salino. After
having obtained his doctorate in medicine at the famous University of Padova, he settled in
Bergamo as a physician.
A contemporary owner’s entry at the foot of the title-page indicates that the book was bought
in Milan in May 1604: “Georgii Gremb[ergensis, i.e. Grimberg?] medici Archiducalis [added
later: “comitis Palat[ini]. et eq[ui]tis aurati”] emptus Mediolani mense Maio MDCIIII”. He is
probably the owner who made several marginal annotations.
In very good condition and with generous margins, with only an occasional minor spot or
defect in the paper. There is a tiny printed cancel slip on D1, correcting one word. The back
paste-down has some worm holes and the parchment has a few stains and tears. A very rare
medical work owned by an Archducal physician.
[16], 191 pp. BLC STC Italian (17th cent.), p. 675; ICCU (2 copies); WorldCat (4 copies); not in Blake; Garrison & Morten;
Haskell Norman Lib.; Wellcome Lib. ☞ More on our website

Highly interesting collection of photographs on tiger hunting in British India,
previously owned and annotated by one of the tiger hunters himself
75. [PHOTOGRAPHY – INDIA – TIGER HUNTING]. [Photograph album showing tiger hunting in British India].
[Guna, Baramba, Ubri Kehra, Eta and surroundings], April and May 1886. Oblong 2°. With 16 sepia-toned albumen photographs mounted
on a sheet of paper and captioned by hand and then mounted on strong cardboard. Original black cloth portfolio with silk-watered cloth on
the inside, front board lettered in gold reading “Central Indien. 1886”.
€ 9500 / £ 8100
Photograph album, consisting of 16 albumen photographs on loose leaves, on tiger hunting in India in April and May 1886, more specific in Madhya Pradesh
and Uttar Pradesh. Tiger hunting was one of the main leisure activities in British India. The photographs are signed Herzog von Bragança. It shows photos
of tigers they killed and pictures of natives participating in the hunt besides some officials, among others count Ferdinand Trauttmansdorff and Prince Louis
Esterházy (1844–1912), a military attaché at the Austrian embassy in London who was in India from 1886–1887 and again from 1890–1891. The collection also
offers views of the camps in Baramba and Ubri Khera and the house on Goona (Guna), next to some landscape views, also showing elephants and birds of
prey. The last pictures of the collection show the military officials there, including the ones from Central India Horse (a regularly cavalry regiment of the
British Indian army) in their uniforms. All photographs are captioned below in a contemporary hand. A photo album with such snapshots of tiger hunting,
including the detailed captions, is of great rarity.
Portfolio a little worn around the edges, especially around the spine, Some browning, particularly to the edges of the leaves, and some small spots (not
affecting the photographs). Overall an intriguing set of photographs with an interesting provenance which are all still in good condition.
15 loose ll. ☞ More on our website

First edition of an important French-Maori grammar
and vocabulary
76. POMPALLIER, Jean Baptiste François. Notes grammaticales sur la langue
Maorie ou Néo-Zélandaise.
Lyon, Antoine Perisse, 1849. 8°. Original publisher’s green printed wrappers.

sold
First edition of a Maori grammar and French-Maori vocabulary, written by the French
missionary Jean Baptiste François Pompallier (1801–1871), who would become the first
Roman Catholic bishop in New Zealand (Auckland).The first 22 pages discuss several aspects
of Maori grammar, the other 16 pages are an alphabetical French to Maori vocabulary. It was
reprinted in 1860 by the Propaganda Fide in Rome. Pompallier’s work gives an elementary
introduction to Maori grammar and vocabulary.
With the stamp of the library of the S.C. (Sacra Congregazione) de Propaganda Fide on the
front wrapper and the title-page. Binding very slightly discoloured at a few places, a little
foxing throughout, but overall in very good condition.
40 pp. Herbert W. Williams, A bibliography of printed Maori to 1900, 190. ☞ More on our website

Second French edition of one of the most famous fictitious travel books ever published
77. PSALMANAZAR, George. Description de l’isle Formosa en Asie. Du gouvernement, des loix, des moeurs & de la religion des habitans:
dresseé sur les mémoires du sieur George Psalmanaazaar, natif de cette isle. Avec une ample & exacte relation de ses voiages dans plusieurs
endroits de l’Europe, de la persécution qu’il y a soufferte de la part des Jesuites d’Avignon, & des raisons qui l’ont porté à abjurer le paganisme,
& à embrasser la religion Chrétienne reformée.
Amsterdam, Pierre Mortier, 1708. 12°. With a large folding engraved map of Japan and Fermosa, and 17 engraved plates (2 folding) with
illustrations of Formosan altars, costumes, architecture, ships, a palanquin carried by two elephants, a funeral procession also including
elephants, and the Formosan alphabet etc. Contemporary vellum.
€ 2750 / £ 2350
Second French edition of one of the most famous fictitious travel books ever published and one of the most successful hoaxes of all time, first published in
English in 1704. It offers a complete and detailed description of the island of Formosa and of the life and customs of its people, including alphabets of its
language, supposedly written by a native of Formosa, then living at London, but the author, a Frenchman who never visited Formosa, simply invented it
all, writing in the best manner of the genre. The real
name of the man calling himself George Psalmanazar
(ca. 1679–1763) was never determined with certainty.
Feenstra Kuiper in Japan en de buitenwereld in de 18e
eeuw, 1921, p. 213, ascribes the authorship to N.F.B.
de Rodes. Although several people questioned the
authenticity of his account of Formosa (most famously
Edmond Halley) and Psalmanazar confessed to his
hoax privately in 1706, many scholars continued to
accept his fictional account.
Psalmanazar gave up his hoax only when absolute
proof was presented of some of its absurdities and
discrepancies. During his later years he repudiated his
previous behaviour, demonstrated his penitence and
lived a model life, even convincing Dr. Samuel Johnson
that he was a man of considerable talent, deserving of
respect.
Back board slightly damaged, fore-edge slightly stained,
but still in good condition.
XLIV, 406, (6) pp. Alt Japan Kat. 1227; Cordier, Japonica, pp. 408–9;
Lust 235. ☞ More on our website

Early New Zealand imprint, in the Maori language
78. [PUCKEY, William Gilbert and William COLENSO (trans.)]. Ko nga upoko ewitu o te
Pukapuka a te Poropiti a Raniera: me te Pukapuka ano hoki a te Poropiti a Hona: ...
Paihia (New Zealand), “Perehi o nga Mihanere” (= Missionary Press [operated by William
Colenso]), 1840. Large 12° (20 × 12 cm). Contemporary grey paper wrapper.
sold
Untrimmed and partly unopened copy of an early Maori edition printed in New Zealand, containing
the beginning of the Book of Daniel (1–7: Nebuchadnezzar’s dream and Daniel’s dream) and the whole
of the Book of Jonah (1–4: Jonah and the whale), translated into Maori and printed and published by the
missionary press in the town of Paihia on the northernmost island of New Zealand. A nearly identical
edition, also published in 1840 does not include Daniel 7 (hence “e witu” [= seven] in the present title
and “e ono” [= six] in the other). The mission had been established there in 1826 and the press produced
its first work, selected epistles from the New Testament, in 1835.
Waterstains throughout and several small holes in the outer margins of the least leaf, likely already present
before printing. Still a reasonable copy, wholly untrimmed. One of the earliest examples of printing in
the Maori language, from New Zealand’s first successful printing office.
32 pp. Hocken, Bibliography ... New Zealand, 34 note (p. 507); Williams, Bibliography of printed Maori 44 (citing Bleek, p. 40 & Hocken, p. 507).
☞ More on our website

The First Anglo-Afghan War:
an extraordinary snapshot of the North-West Frontier
of British India between 1840 en 1845.
79. [PUNJAB-BRITISH SECRETARIAT]. Press lists of old records in the
Punjab Secretariat – Volume VII. – North-West Frontier Agency. Correspondence with
Government, 1840–1845.
Lahore, printed by the superintendent, Government Printing, Punjab, 1915. 1 volume bound
as 2. Folio. With an addendum slip facing p. 197. Brown calf, with “Book 1” and “Book 2”
in gold on the spines.
€ 6500 / £ 5550
A rare and extraordinary snapshot of the North-West Frontier of British India (now parts of India,
Pakistan and Afghanistan) between 1840 and 1845, the period of the First Anglo-Afghan War.
It comprises abstracts of official correspondence written during the period and preserved in the
Punjab Secretariat, including documents on the 1842 retreat from Kabul, British relations with Dost
Mohammed Khan and the Sino-Sikh War of 1841–1842. While much of the focus is military and
political, there is also much of interest on legal and financial matters, public health, policing and
other matters. The North-West Frontier States Agency was one of the colonial Agencies of British
India exercising indirect rule.
Lacking the title-page, and pp. 3–4 as noted, with pp. 1–2 loose and damaged (with the loss of almost half
of their text), repairs to the upper outside corners of pp. 983–993 with some loss of text, slight browning.
[2?], 993 pp. Charles Allen, Soldier Sahibs: the men who made the North-West Frontier (2012). ☞ More on our website

“The greatest Christian missionary that Asia has ever produced”:
the earliest major indigenous Indian saint
and the earliest saint active in Ceylon
80. REGO, Sebastião do. Vida do veneravel padre Joseph Vaz.
Lisbon, José Antonio Silva, 1745. Narrow 4° (20.5 × 14.5 cm). With a woodcut decoration on
the title-page. Dark blue morocco (ca. 1875/95), gilt edges.
€ 5750 / £ 4910
Rare first edition, in the original Portuguese, of the first biography of the Catholic priest and missionary
Joseph Vaz (Goa, India 1651–Kandy, Ceylon, now Sri Lanka, 1711), born to Catholic parents from small
villages in the province of Goa: Brahmins said to have come from the Konkani ethnic and linguistic group.
The VOC (Dutch East India Company) had expelled the Portuguese from Ceylon in the years 1639–1658.
Dutch Calvinist missionaries began operating there and frequently persecuted and repressed Catholics,
in spite of the Dutch reputation for tolerance in their own republic. In 1687, concluding the his new
community could already stand on its own feet, Vaz emigrated to Ceylon to help Catholics there and
attempt to spread the faith, walking barefoot through the whole island, often disguised as a beggar. He
was briefly imprisoned, accused of being a Portuguese spy. When smallpox broke out in 1697, he both
cared for the sick and introduced hygienic regulations. He learned to speak both Sinhalese and Tamil
and remains a symbol of tolerance among rival ethnic groups. He was also befriended by the Buddhist
King Vimaladharmasuriya II of the East Ceylonese Kingdom of Kandy, which had negotiated with and
fought against both the Portuguese and the Dutch. He died in that kingdom. The revival of Catholicism
in Ceylon came largely thanks to his efforts. Although movements to grant him sainthood began already
in 1713, Pope John Paul II was to beatify him only in 1995 and Pope Francis to canonize him in 2014/15.
John Paul called him “the greatest Christian missionary that Asia has ever produced”.
Lacking the final blank leaf. In very good condition. Binding with a couple tiny scuffs on the board
edges and hinges but otherwise fine. Rare and important first edition of the life of a pioneering Indian
missionary in Ceylon.
[28], 354 pp. Daya De Silva, Portuguese in Asia (ca. 1987) 1895 (not seen); Innocêncio VII, 222; KVK & WorldCat (9 copies,
incl. those in Porbase); Porbase (3 copies); for Vaz: Finn, Encyclopedia of Catholicism, pp. 625–626; for Rousselle: Fléty, p. 156.
☞ More on our website

Monumental Peruvian archaeological work on the empire and culture of the Incas in Ancón,
rarely found complete with all 142 chromolithographed plates
81. REISS, Wilhelm and Alphons STÜBEL (August Henry KEANE, translator). The necropolis of Ancon in Peru: a contribution to our
knowledge of the culture and industries of the empire of the Incas, being the result of excavations made on the spot.
Berlin, A. Asher & Co., 1880–1887. 3 volumes. Large 2° (52 × 38.5 cm). With 142 full-page lithographed plates (including 2 printed together on
a single bifolium), all but three (70, 70a, 71) chromolithographs and each with printed explanatory text on separate leaves. Loose leaves stored
in three original publisher’s maroon cloth portfolios. 
€ 6500 / £ 5550
First edition of one of the most important works and one of the first descriptive reports on Peruvian archaeology ever published: a three-volume study of the
excavation of the necropolis of Ancón (near Lima) in Peru in 1875 by the German geologists Wilhelm Reiss (1838–1938) and Alphons Stübel (1835–1904). After
their systematic excavation of the necropolis of Ancón and its surroundings, they decided to showcase their archaeological findings in the present work. The
15 parts published in 3 volumes show various aspects of the ancient Peruvian culture of the empire of the Incas. The first volume is devoted the necropolis and
its graves, giving a clear picture of the site itself and also showing its mummies. The second volume shows several kinds of garments and textiles in a wide
variety of patterns, fabrics and colours, including ponchos, borders, fabrics, loin girdles and much more. The third volume comprises lithographs of Peruvian
ornaments such as head gear and jewellery, utensils (wooden weapons, work baskets, spindles, etc.), toys, earthenware and the evolution of ornament and
design, but also, for example, a treatise by Prof. Dr. L. Wittmack on plants (mainly maize cobs) that were found in the graves. Also included in this volume
is a treatise on the human remains, discussing the anatomy of skulls by Prof. Dr. R. Virchow, and another on the remains of mammals (dogs, foxes, etc.)
found at the necropolis by Prof. Dr. A. Nehring.
In 1875 Reiss and Stübel made several excavations in and around the area of the
necropolis. Their joint work, beautifully displayed the present three volumes, proved
seminal, taking the first step toward scientific archaeology in Peru. The atlas is rarely
found in its present complete form, with all text leaves and 142 chromolithographed
plates. Altogether the present work forms a highly valuable series of illustrations,
illuminating the civilization and industry of the Inca Empire in a spectacular
way, the product of Reiss’s and Stübel’s years of exploration and their systematic and
thorough work. Its stunning and detailed plates make it a highly informative source
on early Inca culture and a pioneering work of Peruvian archaeology.
With the library label of the Forbes Library (Northampton, Massachusetts) on
the front paste-downs of all three portfolios and with their library stamp on all
plates. Portfolios worn around the spine and flaps, front boards of volumes 1 and
2 loose, spine of vol. 3 worn but intact. Plates and some text leaves slightly toned,
edges of the text leaves fragile and chipped. Overall however in good condition,
complete with all the plates, preliminary leaves and text leaves.
[25]; [15]; [31] ll.; plus the 142 plates and their explanatory text leaves. Palau 256818; cf. Joanne Pillsbury,
“From a Republic of Letters to an Empire of Images: archaeological illustration and the Andes, 1850–1890”,
in: Finegold & Hoobler, Visual culture of the ancient Americas (2017), pp. 43–58. ☞ More on our website

A monumental description of the archaeological expedition to Lebanon and Syria
82. RENAN, Joseph Ernest. Mission de Phénicie.
Paris, Imprimerie Impériale/Nationale, 1864–1874. 14 volumes bound as 13 (7 of text and 7 of plates, the latter bound as 6). Folio (27,5 × 36,5
and 37 × 55,5 cm). With 70 engraved and lithographed numbered plates (including 1 folding), 1 folding map, and 8 plans(including 3 folding),
a few in contemporary hand colouring, and several illustrations in the text.Contemporary wrappers. Plates stored in two half cloth portfolios.

€ 25 000 / £ 21 350
Very rare complete set of the first edition of a monumental and
extensively illustrated description of the 1860/61 archaeological
expedition to Lebanon and Syria, commissioned by Napoleon
III and led by the renowned scholar of Semitic languages, Joseph
Ernest Renan. The text volumes give a vivid account of the
expedition, its route and findings, and include several illustrations
in the text, while the plates provide additional documentation of
the archaeological sites visited. Engraved by Jules Penel (1833–post
1910?), Georges Erhard Schièble (1821–80), and others, they include
a map of the expedition area, Phoenician monuments at Amrit,
Arwad, Byblos, Sidon and other places, as well as a folding plate
showing the Kabr Hiram mosaic and 3 folding plans depicting
Sidon and the Sidon necropolis.
This important work documents the state of the excavations at that
time and triggered further research on the Phoenicians. A facsimile
edition appeared in 1998.
Text volumes untrimmed, with all deckles preserved. Some
wrappers faded, extremities bumped. Paper somewhat browned as
common; plates fresh and clean.
[4], 884, [4] pp. Harris, Lebanon, p. 175. ☞ More on our website

Of the utmost importance for leprosy in the Dutch East Indies,
by the first Deshima doctor to describe the medicine and culture of Japan to the West
83. RHYNE, Willem ten. Verhandelinge van de Asiatise melaatsheid, na een naaukeuriger ondersoek ten dienste van het gemeen.
Amsterdam, Abraham van Someren, 1687. With an ornament on the title-page.
With: (2) BEINTEMA VAN PEIMA, Joannes Ignatius Worp. Tabacologia, ofte korte verhandelenge over de tabak, desselvs deugd, gebruyk,
ende kennisse: waar door aangeweesen wordt een wegh om lang, vroolijk, ende gesond te leeven.
The Hague, Levijn van Dijck, 1690. Lacking frontispiece. 2 works in 1 volume. 8°. Contemporary vellum.
€ 15 000 / £ 12 800
Ad 1: Very rare first edition of an extensive treatise on leprosy, also called
the Asian illness, by the resident physician of Deshima, Willem ten Rhyne
(ca. 1647–1700). Ten Rhyne was “the first Deshima doctor to describe the
medicine and culture of Japan to the West” (Bowers).’ Besides writing
this pioneer work on leprosy, Ten Rhyne was the first scholar to introduce
knowledge of acupuncture and moxibustion to Europe in his Dissertatio
de arthritide (1683), the earliest important Western report on acupuncture.
He also wrote the first detailed study of tea and an account of the Cape
of Good Hope and the lives of the Khoikhoi (dubbed Hottentots by the
Dutch settlers) during the early days of Dutch settlement in the Cape.
Ad 2: First edition of a treatise on tobacco, discussing its virtues, uses
and characteristics, by J.I.W. Beintema van Peima (1662–1694), professor
of medicine. He calls tobacco one of God’s herbs: it induces tranquility
of mind in lonely or unhappy moods.
Ad. 2, on tobacco, lacks the blank leaf a1 and engraved frontispiece a2;
ad 1, Ten Rhyne on leprosy, in very good condition.
[18], 181, [1 blank]; [12 (of 16)], 175, [1 blank] pp. Ad 1: Bowers, Western medical pioneers in
feudal Japan (1971), p. 31; Krivatsy 9605; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 834; STCN (2 copies);
ad 2: Arents 407. ☞ More on our website

Rare complete copy of one of the finest works on quadrupeds,
with 127 large plates, beautifully coloured and in fine condition
84. RIDINGER, Johann Elias. [Drop titles volume 1:] Das in seiner großen Mannigfaltigkeit und in seinen schönen Farben nach
Original-Zeichnungen geschilderte Thier-Reich. ...| Representations des animaux selon leur grande varieté et leurs belles couleurs suivant des
desseins originels ... [engraved frontispiece, volume 2:] Das nach original Zeichnungen geschilderte Thier-Reich. | Les animaux representes
suivant des desseins originels.
[Augsburg, Martin Elias Ridinger & Johann Jacob Ridinger, 1768]. 2 volumes bound as 1. Large 2° (43 × 28 cm). Each volume with an engraved
frontispiece printed in red and 63 and 64 engraved illustration plates (plate size 31.5 × 21.5 cm). With the 127 plates coloured by an early hand.
Gold-tooled half calf (ca. 1810?).
€ 47 500 / £ 40 600
Rare complete first edition, in the original German with a French translation, of a classic of zoological illustration, with 127 large plates showing wild and
domestic quadrupeds (a few including two or more animals, sometimes from different species), by the south German painter, engraver, draughtsman
and publisher Johann Elias Ridinger (1698–1767), born in Ulm and educated and working in Augsburg. His beautiful and by turns charming, grotesque or
amusing animal plates in the present series are finely engraved and intended for colouring. The plates show the animals in characteristic poses, sometimes
in motion, in (mostly natural) landscapes. A few show animals in captivity or otherwise reveal interactions between humans and animals. Among all
Ridinger’s works the plates of the present series are the most sought-after and are considered his finest work. Thienemann (1856) called the book “vollständig
wohl nirgends mehr zu finden” and was unable to see 3 plates and Schwerdt (1928) knew only two complete copies: his own and that of Baron Rudolf
Ritter von Gutmann (1880–1966) described by Schwarz (1910), with the
18th-century bookplate of Henricus Le Couvreur. There appears to be a
complete copy at the Austrian National Library in Vienna.
Ridinger set up his own art publishing house in 1723 and later brought
his sons Martin Elias (1730–1780) and Johann Jakob (1736–1784) into
the firm. Ridinger died in 1767 with the book still unfinished, but his
sons continued the firm, completed the book, signed its texts and no
doubt published it themselves.
From the renowned hunting collection of Marcel Jeanson (1885–1942),
with his bookplate and the manuscript item number 1622. With
occasional minor foxing in the frontispieces and text leaves, but still in
very good condition, most of the plates fine. The spine shows minor wear
and the paper sides are scuffed, but the binding is still in good condition.
Engraved frontispiece + 24, [2], 20 pp. + 63 plates; engraved frontispiece + 20, [2], 17,
[1 blank] pp. + 64 plates. Jeanson 1622 (the present copy); Nissen, ZBI 3408; Schwerdt III,
pp. 145–146; Thiébaud, col. 785 (citing Brunet); Thienemann, Johann Elias Ridinger 974–1102
(pp. 197–232, perversely numbering the plates 1–62, 69–133); Schwarz, Katalog einer RidingerSammlung, I, pp. 125–140 (Gutmann copy). ☞ More on our website

First edition of a seminal judicial and medical work
on the plague, printed at Avignon in 1522
85. RIVA DI SAN NAZARRO, Gianfrancesco. Iura interpretantis in flore[n]ti achademia
Aue nionensi ad ciues Auenionenses de peste libri tres.
[Colophon:] Avignon, Jean de Channey, 12 September 1522. 4°. With the title in a 4-piece
woodcut border; a woodcut illustration of the author presenting a book to the dedicatee on
the verso of the title-page; the dedication on A2v in a 4-piece woodcut border and with the
coat-of-arms of the dedicatee François Guillaume de Castelnau de Clermont-Lodève (1480–1540),
who was a cardinal in Avignon; the opening of the preface(?) on D3v with a woodcut border
(the same as A2v) and the coat-of-arms of the city of Avignon; the woodcut device of Jean de
Channey on page x2v, similar to Aldus’s device: an anchor with a dolphin and the printer’s
name (“IEHAN DE CHANNEY”). With numerous woodcut decorated initials (at least 3 series)
throughout the text. Later overlapping vellum, title blind-tooled (but faded) on the spine, with
remnants of ties and red and yellow/beige headbands.
€ 11 500 / £ 9825
First edition of Gianfrancesco Riva or Ripa’s famous authoritative work on the plague in early modern
Europe, printed in 1522 by the famous Avignon printer Jean de Channey (fl. 1505–1540). Since the
Middle Ages and continuing in the 16th century and beyond, the plague – also known as the Black
Death – was a frequent occurence across Europe and especially a big threat to citizens of relatively
large cities like Avignon. Some years it became pandemic, including the case between 1518 and 1531,
thus warranting the publication of the present treatise. It is considered to be the first legal treatise
concerning the plague and is renowned for covering
multiple relevant subjects from establishing the general
definition, symptoms and causes of the illness, to law and
order in plague-ridden cities, ensuring the cleanliness
and safety of air and (drinking-) water, drawing up and
dealing with wills of plague victims, and even covering all sorts of medication. It shows the incredible impact
the plague had on all imaginable social and economic aspects of early modern city life.
Annotated throughout by a contemporary hand in light brown ink and with an owner’s inscription in a
different hand in darker brown ink on page A2r. The binding is somewhat soiled, the bottom outer corner
of leaf k2 is damaged, without affecting the text. Some minor browning and staining to the first and last few
leaves, otherwise internally clean. Overall in good condition.
[28], CLXII, [1] ll. BMC STC French 1470–1600, p. 377; Desgenettes, Nicolas René Dufriche, Notice sur un livre fort rare de saint-nazaire de ripa,
publié en 1522, sur la Peste (12 pp.) in: Mélanges de Médecine (Paris, C.L.F. Panckoucke, 1827); USTC 110507 (10 copies); WorldCat 632810563,
758703666, 892149572 (10 copies); not in Adams. ☞ More on our website

A colourful mounted Bedouin falconer
by leading orientalist painter
86. ROUSSEAU, Henri-Émilien. [Bedouin falconer].
[Morocco, 1920s]. Oil on wooden panel (21 × 16 cm), signed
at the lower left “Henri Rousseau”. Contemporary gilded
wooden frame (33 × 28 cm).
€ 28 000 / £ 23 900
Colourful panel painting by the leading orientalist painter
Henri-Émilien Rousseau of a mounted Bedouin falconer, one of
Rousseau’s favourite subjects. While the sport of falconry was an
important status symbol in the Middle East and Europe generally,
for the Bedouins it was a means of survival.
Rousseau (1875–1933) was a Cairo-born French painter who
divided his childhood between North Africa and France, where
he studied at the École des Beaux-Arts under the great Orientalist
painter, Jean-Léon Gérôme. He broke from the style of his
master, however, and started to paint in a more impressionistic
style. Between 1920 and 1930 he travelled extensively through the
Rif and Atlas mountains of Morocco, where he befriended the
chiefs of several nomad tribes. It was probably here that Rousseau
fell under the spell of the Bedouin horsemen, which came to
characterize his compositions. In 1927 more than 80 of his works
from this period were displayed at the gallery of the influential
Parisian art dealer Georges Petit. This was followed by an
exhibition at the Exposition Universelle of 1931.
The panel is cracked in the length, leading to a 4 cm crack in the
paint to the right of the rider’s head, a 1 cm crack below the horse’s
left hind hoof, and a 7 cm crack from the top left to the horse’s
head, but these cracks are only noticeable on close inspection
and no paint has been lost. Some minor craquelure in the dark
red patch connecting the rider and the saddle. Otherwise a
well-executed and clean painting.
For the artist: Thieme & Becker XXIX, p. 113. ☞ More on our website

First translation into English of stories
from Sa’di’s famous Gulistan
87. SA’DI SHIRAZI and Stephen SULIVAN (translator). Select fables from Gulistan,
or the bed of roses. Translated from the original Persian of Sadi.
London, J. Ridley, 1774. 8°. Modern half calf, gold-tooled spine.
€ 3950 / £ 3375
First edition of the first English translation of the Gulistan (or Golestan), written by the Persian poet
Sa’di (1210–1291/1292), “probably the single most influential work of prose in the Persian tradition”
(Encyclopædia Iranica). It opens with a brief preface, followed by a selection of 62 fables, varying
in length. Completed in 1258, Sa’di’s Gulistan, “the rose garden”, is a collection of stories and poems
dealing with the major issues in human existence. Together with his Bustan (“the orchard”) it’s Sa’di’s
most popular work. Both were standard texts at Persian schools for many years. The Gulistan is
originally divided into eight chapters, each consisting of several stories and poems addressing a specific
theme. The present translation, however, does not maintain this structure, since it only includes a
selection of the stories.
Lacking the half-title. With a minor restoration to the upper outer corner of the title-page, an ink
stain on the title-page, an owner’s inscription on the back of the title-page, some ink in the margins
of page 67 and 77, and some faint water stains. Otherwise in good condition.
V, [1 blank], 139, [1 blank] pp. The bibliographer’s manual of English literature IV, p. 2168; ESTC T147765; Katouzian, Sa’di, the poet
of life, love and compassion, p. 152. ☞ More on our website

Only copy located of the 1850 Saint Helena almanac,
portraying the island at the height of its importance
in transatlantic shipping & the suppression of the slave trade
88. [SAINT HELENA – ALMANAC]. The Saint Helena almanac and annual register
for the year of our lord 1850, ... Containing a detailed account of the public departments
and local institutions.
Saint Helena, George Gibb, Government office, [1849]. 8°. With title-page printed in
orange, with the woodcut royal arms of the United Kingdom. Later black half morocco,
gold-tooled spine.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
Only copy located of the 1850 almanac for the island of Saint Helena. Famous for being the
prison of Napoleon Bonaparte in his final years, the British island was used as a frequent stop
by ships calling in for supplies. The almanac contains 37 pages listing the 930 ships that visited
the island between 1 December 1848 and 30 November 1849. The development of steamships as
well as the opening of the Suez Canal in 1869 would almost completely deprive Saint Helena
of its great importance as a supply station. In 1840 a naval station was established for the Royal
Navy’s campaign to suppress the slave trade. By 1 December 1849, 15,067 slaves had been brought
to the island. Roughly a fourth died on the island, with the rest emigrating to Jamaica, British
Guiana and Trinidad.
Starting with the natural history of the island, the almanac describes the geology of the island
and lists the birds and fish that can be found. The rest of the almanac describes the feasts and
festivals for the year 1850; lunar cycles; climate of the island; tides; the family of Queen Victoria;
the British cabinet; the political, military and ecclesiastical government of the island as well as
the British naval command in West Africa; customs and judicial fees and penalties; ordinances;
local institutions and societies; and a list of local miscellaneous information. The printer appears
to have aimed for a full page; for instance placing a table of the height of several hills and peaks
below the regional naval hierarchy instead of near the geographical description, whereas a table of
geographical distances is placed under the header “local miscellaneous information”.
With the bookplates of the barrister Alexander Meyrick Broadley (1847–1916), famous for being
the defence lawyer for the Egyptian nationalist Ahmed ‘Urabi (1841–1911) and of the legendary
superspy Sidney George Reilly (1873–1925). Binding lightly worn at the hinges; a very good copy.
[126], 37, [3] pp.; plus [3], [1 blank] pp. advertisements ☞ More on our website

A series on Brazilian botany, “rare when complete” with 70 lithographed plates,
mainly concerning the flora of North-East and South-East Brasil,
in the original publisher’s printed wrappers
89. SAINT-HILAIRE, Auguste de, Adrien de JUSSIEU and Jacques CAMBESSEDES. Plantes usuelles des Brasiliens.
Paris, Grimbert (printed by Casimir), 1824–1828. In 14 instalments. Large 4° (29.5 × 22.5 cm). With 70 lithographed botanical plates, all by
Langlumé. Original publisher´s blue printed wrappers, the back wrapper with llists of Gimbert´s publications (4 versions, on parts 1, 2–7, 8–13
and 14) in the same border; the first instalment with a printed part number, but further numbered by hand. With the bolts opened at the head,
but wholly untrimmed, preserving all deckles and point-holes. Preserved in a modern green morocco box, with transparent acrylic windows for
sides.
€ 16 500 / £ 14 100
Complete rare series on Brazilian botany with 70 beautiful lithographed plates, published in 14 instalments by the French explorer, botanist and entomologist
Auguste de Saint-Hilaire (1779–1853). The work particularly concerns plants which are native to North-East and South-East Brasil, mainly concerning the
north-eastern provinces as Bahia, Ceará, Piauí and Maranhão, but also the other east coastal provinces as Minas Gerais, São Paulo, Paraná, Santa Catarina
and Rio Grande do Sul. After a journey of six years through Brazil (1816–1822), he brought home to France a vast collection of plants, mammals, birds and
reptiles. There he dedicated himself to the publication of the results of his Brazilian
journeys by working on several publications at the same time. The long journey
and the pressure of work took their toll, however, and Saint-Hilaire fell ill. He was
able to continue his work but not alone. Beginning with part 9 his two co-authors
are named on the wrapper as well. Two respected colleagues, Adrien de Jussieu
and Jacques Cambessèdes took over the largest part of the work. De Saint-Hilaire
recovered to some degree and together they continued their work. A note in part
9 assures the readers and subscribers that the style and quality will not suffer from
this change. Saint-Hilaire intended to issue 50 parts, but only these 14 were actually
printed. Each instalment contains 5 plates with accompanying text. The text
for each plate has its own pagination. A slip on the wrapper of part 4 notes that
subscribers will receive a reprint of part 1 with new plates (“Les Éditeurs, désirant
rendre cet ouvrage aussi parfait ...”). Part 1 is therefore dated 1827, like parts 9 and 10.
Some text leaves in the last 3 parts foxed, a tear in the back wrapper of one part
and a marginal worm hole in the front wrapper and first leaf of another. In very
good condition.
[298] pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 762 (“rare when complete”); Nissen, BBI 1717; Pritzel 7987; Stafleu & Cowan 10032.
☞ More on our website

Tokyo illustrated in over 600 woodcuts
90. SAITO, Choshu, Yukitaka SAITO & Ghessin SAITO; Hasegawa
SETTAN (ills). Edo Meisho Zue [Famous Sights in and about Edo].
[Tokyo, Suharaya Itachi, Tenpo 5–7 = 1834–1836]. 7 maki (chapters) in 20
volumes. Small 4° (22.5 × 18.5 cm). Printed from woodblocks on Japanese
paper. With ca. 600 black and white woodcut illustrations by Hasegawa Settan,
mostly double-page with a few single-page. Original publisher’s blue wrappers
with blind stamped pine branch decorations and paper title labels. In 2 modern
Japanese dark purple cloth maru chitsu (wrap-around cases), each containing
10 volumes.
€ 25 000 / £ 21 350
First edition of one of the greatest illustrated Japanese books: a poetical tour of Tokyo
(Edo) with over 600 woodcuts. This important, genre-defining work counts as one
of the great city descriptions in book history and marked the popularisation of the
Meisho-zue genre in Japan. It is a combined effort of 3 generations of the Saito family’s
poetry and the graphic masterpiece of Hasegawa Settan (1778–1843).
The genre of Meisho-zue originated in Japan at the end of the 18th century. It combines
book illustrations and text to depict the local history and heritage of the cities visited
by travellers. The present illustrated tour of Tokyo exceeds any other work in the
Meisho-zue and rivals any of the great European city descriptions.
In 20 volumes the work takes the reader through parts of Tokyo and its surroundings,
very much like a guided walking tour, with stops at the city’s most significant
highlights. Block-by-block the text goes into the particulars and history of the sights.
Shelf marks on front covers. Bindings slightly rubbed, otherwise in very good condition.
David Chibbett, The history of Japanese book illustration (1977), p. 190, pl. 90; Colin Franklin, Exploring Japanese
books and scrolls (2005), pp. 122–125; Henri Kerlen, Catalogue of pre-Meiji Japanese books and maps in public
collections in the Netherlands (1996), 224. ☞ More on our website

The martyrdom of two Carmelites
in service of the Portuguese Empire,
tortured and killed in the Sultanate of Aceh (Sumatra)
91. STEPHANUS a S. Joanne Evangelista. Kort verhael van de wreë-felle doot, ende
bloedigh martelie, dat onder-staen hebben voor de belydenis van het H. Catholyck geloove.
In Oost-Indie-Eylandt Sumatra. In het ryck van Achem den V.P. Dyonisius a Navitate uyt
Honfleur in Normandye ende den V. Fr. Redemptus a Cruce uyt Parades in Portugael: twee
bervoetse Carmeliten, on-winbaere, onvergheleken ende bloeckmoedighe stryders, twee
glorieuse leydts-mannen van noch 58. mede-ghesellen, vrome ende stercke martelaeren.
Brussels, Martinus van Bossuyt, [1652]. 8°. With some woodcut initials and tailpieces.
Contemporary vellum, remnants of ties.
€ 3750 / £ 3200
Second copy known of an extremely rare account of the torture and death of the two martyrs
Denis of the Nativity (also known as Pierre Berthelot, 1600–1638) and Redemptus of the Cross
(Tomás Rodrigues da Cunha, 1598–1638) and 58 of their companions in Aceh in 1638, on the
island of Sumatra (Indonesia) under the auspices of the Portugese mission. Pierre Berthelot had
been a French navigator and cartographer in service of the Portuguese Viceroy before he gave up
that position to become a Carmelite novice in Goa, where he took the name Denis. In 1638, he
was sent from Goa to the Sultanate of Aceh on Sumatra for a diplomatic mission on behalf of the
Portuguese Empire, as the Sultanate of Aceh was one of the wealthiest and most powerful states
in the Malacca Straits region in the 17th century. He was accompanied by Rodigrues da Cunha,
a Portuguese soldier in India who joined the Carmelites in Goa as a lay brother, taking the name
Redemptus of the Cross. Once they arrived in Aceh, all members of the mission were seized and
arrested. For almost a month, they were cruelly tortured and those who refused to deny their faith
were martyred one by one. Denis and Redemptus were also brutally killed: Redemptus was shot
with arrows and then his throat was slit;
With some owner’s inscriptions on the first free endpaper and on the title-page, dated 1703,
although mostly faded. Binding a little dust-soiled, endpapers browned, with a blue stain on the
edges of the leaves, head of the title-page a little chipped without significant loss of text (only the
“E” of “verhael” partly gone), a few leaves a little marginally water stained (not affecting the text),
a few corners folded, but overall in good condition.
301, [3 blank] pp. BCNI 10924; STCV 6527593 (1 copy). ☞ More on our website

How to calculate longitude at sea
92. SWINDEN, Jan Hendrik van, Pieter NIEUWLAND and Gerard HULST VAN
KEULEN. Almanach ten dienste der zeelieden voor het jaar 1788.
Including:
(2) Over het bepalen der lengte op zee door de afstanden van de maan tot de zon, of vaste
sterren, ...
(3) Van tafelen, ten dienste der zeelieden, en voor al ter bevordering van het bepaalen der
lengte op zee, door de afstanden van de maan tot de zon, of de vaste sterren; ...
Amsterdam, Gerard Hulst van Keulen, 1787–1788. 3 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With three
title-pages with woodcut printer’s device, mathematical figures in the text, letterpress tables,
and 4 large printed folding tables. Contemporary half vellum.
€ 1500 / £ 1280
First edition of an almanac for the use of seamen, in three parts, published by order of the board
of the Amsterdam Admiralty by the Committee for the establishment of longitude at sea and the
improvement of nautical charts, in which committee Van Swinden played a leading role. The almanac
is based on the English Nautical almanac and includes everything that can be of use to seamen,
including a separate part on the calculation of longitude at sea and a part with letterpress tables
necessary for the calculations. Although John Harrison had already demonstrated the accuracy of
his chronometer in the 1760s they were still not in widespread use and the present works calculate
longitude from very precise measurements of the position of the moon.
In very good condition, only slightly browned around the margins. Binding worn along the
extremities, sides chafed but otherwise good.
XXX, 108, 87, [1]; XXIII, 136; [4], 30, [2], 60 pp. Bierens de Haan, 4789 (1), 4791 (2), 4793 (3); C.A. Davids, Zeewezen en wetenschap,
pp. 188–190; Poggendorf II, col. 1058. ☞ More on our website

The retaking of Bahia from the Dutch by the Spanish and Portuguese fleet,
the official and comprehensive account
93. TAMAYO DE VARGAS, Tomas. Restauracion de la ciudad del Salvador i Baía de Todos-Sanctos, en la provincia del Brasil.
Madrid, widow of Alonso Martin, 1628. 4°. With the woodcut coat of arms of King Philip IV of Spain, crowned and with the Order of the
Golden Fleece, on the title-page and 2 woodcut decorated initials. Contemporary limp vellum, manuscript title on spine, a mark (“Co D Sa”)
branded into the top edge, and (remnants of ) white leather ties.
€ 25 000 / £ 21 350
First edition of the first significant account of the 1625 campaign by the combined Portuguese and Spanish
forces to recapture the Brazilian city of Salvador de Bahia, which the Dutch had taken from the Spain in
1624. Several accounts of the retaking of Bahia were published, this one, by the royal chronicler, was the
official one, so that the author had unrestricted access to military and eye-witness accounts.
“The fall and recapture of Salvador can be briefly summarized. The Dutch West India Company, formed
in June 1621, sought a profitable and convenient way to wage war against Spain. Salvador, because of its
location and sugar industry, offered a suitable target, and the Dutch hoped that the Portuguese dislike of
Spanish rule might even cause the defenders to welcome to Dutch arrival. A powerful fleet was organized
in 1623, but Spanish agents learned of its objective, and warnings were sent to the governor at Salvador.
His efforts to prepare a defense were frustrated by local planters and the bishop, who were unconvinced of
the danger. The Dutch fleet arrived in May, 1624. After a day of indecisive bombardment, the bravery
of Vice-Admiral Piet Heyn ... in silencing the Portuguese shore batteries[,] and the lackluster performance
of the local Brazilian troops[,] resulted in the city’s fall ... the Dutch success was short-lived. In the
countryside, the Portuguese soon regained their composure, and an active guerrilla campaign directed by
the now-bellicose bishop kept the Dutch pinned down in the city during the following year. Meanwhile,
the Spanish crown mobilized its response. The Spanish and Portuguese relief fleets met at Cape Verde and
sailed for Bahia in February. The siege began on April 1, 1625, and, after some spirited initial fighting, the
Dutch became demoralized, surrendering on May 1, 1625, to generous terms. The Spanish royal chronicler,
Tomas Tamayo de Vargas, under royal direction and with access to various sources, produced the official
history in 1628”. (Schwartz, “The voyage of the vassals: royal power, noble obligations, and merchant
capital before the Portuguese restoration of independence, 1624–1640”, The American historical review, 96,
no. 3 (1991) pp. 735–762). Rare on the market and uncommon institutionally.
Leaves 177 and 178 are bound out of sequence after the 4 unnumbered leaves at the end. Light foxing
throughout, hinges slightly worn, a tear in the last free endleaf. Otherwise in good condition.
[7], [1 blank], 178, [4] ll. Borba de Moraes, p. 845 (“rare”); European Americana 628/126; Medina BHA 850 (calling for an apostillada leaf not
found here or in Google Books examples); Palau 327113; Sabin 94280. ☞ More on our website

Exceptional velvet binding with cut-leather decoration and splendidly gilt,
gauffered and coloured edges, made for Anna Pavlovna (1795–1865),
daughter of the Russian Emperor Pavel I and Queen of the Netherlands 1840–1849
94. TERWEN, Johannes Leonardus. Het Koningrijk der Nederlanden, voorgesteld in eene reeks van naar de
natuur geteekende schilderachtige gezigten.
Gouda, Gerrit Benjamin van Goor, [1862]. Royal 4° (33 × 28 cm). With a steel-engraved title-page and 136
finely steel-engraved views by J. van Poppel, J.M. Kolb, J. Richters and others, printed on “China” paper and
mounted on blank leaves, each with a tissue guard leaf, the text pages with an elaborate decorative border, printed
letterpress in blue. Contemporary blue velvet over wooden boards with elaborate sculpted (cut and moulded)
leather decorations mounted on the velvet, each board and each of the 4 fields on the spine with a Gothic revival
decorative frame, the boards with a cross-shaped golden boss in each corner, with Anna Pavlovna’s crowned AP
monogram above 2 crossed laurel branches on the front board and her coat of arms on the back board, with 2 golden
fastenings (the central part of each clasp forming a Maltese cross with a boss matching those on the boards), all
edges gilt, gauffered and splendidly coloured by hand, forming an elaborate geometrical and floral pattern in red,
green, white and gold, white watered silk endpapers.
€ 48 500 / £ 41 450
Luxuriously bound and decorated large-paper copy of the Gouda issue of the first edition of a topographic account of the
Netherlands, covering all eleven provinces of the modern Netherlands, with 136 steel-engraved views, this copy with a blue
decorative border added to each text page and luxuriously bound in blue velvet with sculpted leather decorations for Anna
Pavlovna (1795–1865), Grand Duchess of Russia as the daughter of the Russian Emperor Pavel I. In 1816 she married the
Dutch Prince Willem of Orange, who became King of the Netherlands in 1840, making her Queen of the Netherlands and
on his death in 1849 Queen Mother until her own death in 1865. The front board of the present binding bears her crowned
script monogram “AP” and the back board her coat of arms, namely the coats of arms of her deceased husband King Willem
II and of her deceased father the Romanov Russian Emperor Pavel I, both sculpted in leather. Tiele notes that Van Goor in
Gouda published both the more common 8° issue and the present large 4° issue with the steel engravings printed on “China”
paper. He says nothing about the addition of blue borders to the text pages, so they seem to have been added explicitly for the
present copy for Anna Pavlovna, the colour chosen to match the blue velvet binding. It was probably bound in the Parisian
atelier of Gruel, where we have found both similar designs and the sculpted calf ’s leather decorations.
The steel-engraved plates were printed by G.G. Lange in Darmstadt, where he issued the book with his own engraved
title-page dated 1855, but the letterpress text of the Gouda issues are printed from the same setting and their views are printed
from the same plates. The present Gouda issue has no date on the engraved title-page, but is sometimes found with letterpress
part-titles dated 1858 (also naming Van Goor as publisher) and is said to have been issued in parts from 1858 to 1862.
With some inevitable foxing in places, and minor wear to the highest points in the sculpted leather decorations, but overall
in very good condition, most of the plates fine.
[4], XXXXVI, 820 pp. Andres, Steel-engraved views 621; Tiele 1086. ☞ More on our website

Catalogue of Kufic coins from the Umayyad
Caliphate up to the Marwanids
95. TORNBERG, Carl Johan. Numi Cufici regii numophylacii
Holmiensis, quos omnes in terra Sueciae repertos.
Uppsala, Leffler and Sebell, 1848. 4°. With 14 lithographed plates.
Contemporary blind-blocked cloth.
€ 3500 / £ 2990
First edition of a work on Kufic coins, written by the Swedish orientalist and
numismatic Carl Johan Tornberg (1807–1877). The work catalogues all the
early Arabic coins found on Swedish soil, now residing in the Kungliga Svenska
Myntkabinettet (Swedish Royal Coin Collection), Stockholm. The descriptions
note where and under whose rule the coins were minted. Tornberg also gives a
transcription of the coin’s text in Arabic and a short note on its appearance and
rarity. Among the earliest coins are those from the Ummayad caliphate around
the year 63 (684–685), followed by coins from the Abbasids, the Ummayads in
Spain, up to the Hamdanids and Marwanids.
Slightly browned, otherwise in very good condition. With some red wax on
front board, spine slightly discoloured.
[6], LXXXVIII, 315, [1] pp. K. Adahl, Islamic art collections (2000), p. 111; not in Blackmer; Murray.
☞ More on our website

”Nikko meisho zue”: an extensively illustrated guide
to famous sites in the Nikko region, Japan
96. UEDA, Moshin [and others?]. Nikko sanshi [= Pictorial record of Nikko].
Edo [= Tokyo], [Ihachi Suharaya and others?], 1837. 5 volumes together in a case.
26 × 18 cm. (Edo period book size: obon). Printed from woodblocks on Japanese
mulberry-bark paper. With 78 double-page, 12 single page and 4 small (in text)
woodcut illustrations of the Nikko region, including 7 double-page and 1 single page
colour-printed illustrations in vol. 4. Bound in the traditional Japanese fukuro toji
manner, in the original publisher’s blue paper wrappers.The 5 volumes are stored in
a modern blue cloth chitsu (Japanese style folding case).
€ 12 500 / £ 10 675
First edition of a striking, profusely illustrated guide to the beautiful Nikko region. The work
includes depictions and descriptions of sacred sites like temples and shrines in the mountains,
mountain scenery in general, flora and fauna, the town of Nikko itself – small and quiet at
that time, and the locals in their natural environment. An illustration of the famous Shinkyo
bridge can be found in volume 1 and even a large copper lantern at the Tosho-gu shrine,
presented by the Dutch East India Company (VOC) to Shogun Tokugawa Iemitsu in 1643,
is depicted in volume 5. Both shrines and the surrounding mountains and waterfalls are
beautifully illustrated in the present work: these sites include many buildings spread out over
a larger area. The Nikko Shrines and Temples are a UNESCO world heritage site.
The present work is a guide to famous places and therefore fits in the genre of “meisho zue”
books. The genre originated in Japan in the 17th century, but gained in popularity during the
18th and 19th centuries. It combines detailed illustrations with text to depict and describe the
history, heritage and natural environment of a certain city or region. Nikko and its surroundings
were – and still are – an extremely popular Japanese tourist destination, located approximately
150 kilometres north of central Tokyo, thus warranting the present illustrated guide.
With multiple dried ginkgo leaves in the fold of 13 leaves throughout vols. 1–4. With small
bookplates on the front wrappers and 2 red owner’s stamps on the front paste-downs. Wrappers
slightly rubbed, mainly around the edges. Some insignificant worm holes in the first few leaves
of vol. 3 and the last few leaves of vol. 5. Otherwise in very good condition.
[53], [1 blank]; [1 blank], [40]; [1 blank], 51, [1 blank]; [1 blank], 55, [1 blank]; [1 blank], 49, [1 blank] double ll. Franklin,
Exploring Japanese books and scrolls (2005) pp. 125–126; The Pulverer collection (https://pulverer.si.edu/node/1180/title) (1 copy).
☞ More on our website

Unique manifest and price lists of colonial wares
sold and brought in by the VOC in 1721, 1788 and 1853
97. [VOC – COLONIAL TRADE]. [Drop-title:] Generale carga, ofte lading van twee-en-twintig
Oost-Indische retour scheepen; te weeten, Valkenisse, Steenhoven; ... van Batavia; ... van Ceylon, voor de
Kamer Amsterdam, ... Delft; ... Rotterdam; ... Hoorn en Enkhuyzen, ... zynde de Bataviase schepen, op
den eersten December 1720 vertrokken, en die van Ceylon op den 15 November 1720, en alle behouden in
de havenen dezer landen gearriveert.
Amsterdam, Jacobus van Egmond, [1721.]. 1 leaf (21 × 8 cm). Text printed on both sides, each in a border
built up from typographic ornaments.
With:
(2) Prys-courant. Van de koopmanschappen, verkogt door de bewindhebberen
van de generale Nederlandsche Oost-Indische Compagnie, in de respectieve
kameren, en ten dage als volgt: ... Amsterdam, Nicolaas Byl, 25 May 1781. 1 leaf
(20.5 × 8 cm). Text printed on one side.
(3) Prys-courant der ruwe suikers. Amsterdam, printed for A.E. de Wit & sons,
1853. 1 leaf (17.5 × 8 cm). Text printed on one side.
€ 3850 / £ 3290
Ad. 1: Rare VOC ship’s manifest for cargo shipped from the East Indies – Batavia and
Ceylon (Sri Lanka) – on 22 East-Indiamen sailing on 1 December 1720 from Batavia
and on 15 November from Ceylon. The list includes more than 100 different colonial
wares and gives the weights in pounds or the lengths in feet: from pepper (more than
6.5 million pounds), cloves (694,000 pounds), cinnamon (604,000 pounds) and coffee
(more than 1.77 million pounds), to 962 pounds of Javanese cardamom, some jewels
and “rariora”, and many feet of silk and linen cloth. Small wormhole affecting two
characters, otherwise in good condition.
Ad. 2: Rare list of the results of the auctions of colonial wares, organized in 1781
by the Chambers of the VOC (Amsterdam, 30 April 1781; Zeeland, 7 May; Delft, 15
May; Rotterdam, 17 May; Hoorn, 22 May; Enkhuizen, 23 May), including pepper,
cinnamon, nutmeg, etc. with the prices fetched. With a small tear not affecting the
text. Still in good condition.
Ad. 3: Price list of the various varieties of raw sugar: brown sugar from Martinique,
Surinam, etc.; sugar packed in chests from Brazil, Havana; in bales from Bengal,
Manilla, etc. Small hole not affecting the text.
Ad. 1: cf. Landwehr, VOC, 1123–1134 (other manifests). ☞ More on our website

Famous Dutch voyages of discovery, with 2 maps, 1 plan and 61 plates
98. [VOC – WIC]. Nederlandsche reizen, tot bevordering van den koophandel, na de meest afgelegene gewesten des aardkloots. ...
Met plaaten. Eerste[-veertiende of laatste] deel.
Amsterdam, Peterus Conradi; Harlingen, W. van der Plaats, 1784–1787. 14 volumes bound as 6. 8°. With 2 engraved folding maps, 1 engraved
folding city plan and 61 engraved plates (56 folding) including many topographic views. Uniform half tree calf (ca. 1820?), gold-tooled spines.

€ 9500 / £ 8100
First and only edition of an extensive and well-illustrated collection of Dutch voyages from the late 16th century to the second half of the 18th century, primarily
to the East Indies, but also including voyages to China, Japan, Australia and Surinam. Volumes I-III contain voyages in search of a Northeast Passage and
to the East Indies before the establishment of the VOC (Willem Barentsz, Houtman, Van Neck & Warwyk, Van Noort, Jacob Heemskerk, Spilbergen, etc.).
Volumes IV-XIII are devoted to VOC voyages to the East
Indies, Africa, the Indian Ocean, Japan, China and
the Pacific (Warwyck, Van der Haghen, Matelief, Van
Caerden, Verhoeven, Van den Broecke, Spilbergen,
Bontekoe, Tasman, Schouten, Hagenaar, De Graaf,
Hamel, Roggeveen, etc.) and include the ill-fated
voyages of the Arion (shipwrecked in the Chinese Sea
on a voyage from Batavia to Japan) Blydorp, Rustenwerk
and Nyenburg. The final volume includes accounts of
the West Indies (Piet Hein, Johan Nieuhof, Adriaan
van Berkel and Jan Erasmus Reyning).
In very good condition, with only occasional very
minor and mostly marginal foxing, volume 12 with
some marginal water stains and the edge of 1 plate
slightly tattered. The bindings show some light wear
and bumped corners , but are still good. Well-illustrated
accounts of dozens of Dutch voyages.
Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 272; Tiele, Bibl. 909; Sabin 52228.
☞ More on our website

The first standard grammar of the Malay language
99. WERNDLY, George Henrik. Maleische spraakkunst, uit de eigen schriften der
Maleieres opgemaakt; met eene voorreden, behelzende eene inleiding tot dit werk, en een
dubbeld aanhangsel van twee Boekzalen van boeken, in deze tale zo van Europeërs, als van
Maleiers geschreven.
Amsterdam, printed for the VOC (Dutch East Indian Company) by R. & G. Wetstein, 1736.
8°. With the VOC’s ship device on title-page, woodcut initials and tailpieces. Contemporary
vellum with manuscript spine-title.
€ 6850 / £ 5850
First edition of the first standard grammar of the Malay language, presenting the language in both
roman and Arabic type (both with extra characters specially made for Malay). A 130-page appendix
gives the first bibliography of printed books (and even some manuscripts) in Malay, both by native
speakers and by Europeans. This begins with the 1629 New Testament (part of which was printed in
1612) and includes valuable notes about many of the books and their authors, including a detailed
account (10 pp.) of Werndly himself and the Old and New Testament that he translated and edited,
published in the years 1731 to 1733.
Werndly’s Old and New Testament were printed in roman type supplemented with special
characters to suit them to the Malay language. These were cut specially for the Bible in 1730 by
Samuel Jallason, who worked briefly as a punchcutter in the Netherlands after having learned
typefounding in Germany and having been a partner in the Grover typefoundry in London. The
present book continues to use the roman type with special characters, but also introduces an Arabic
type with special characters, much preferred by most native speakers (for the convenience of Europeans,
many passages are given in both scripts). The Arabic type came from the Voskens typefoundry and
probably dates from the late seventeenth century, but the special characters must have been cut for
the present book by Joan Michael Fleischman, who later used them in his own copy of the Voskens
type, used for the Bible printed in Batavia in the years 1744 to 1758. Joh. Enschedé & Zonen acquired
the Wetsteins’ matrices for the Jallason and Fleischman types, which still survive.
With library stamps of the Nederlandsche Zendingsschool Oestgeest (later Hendrick Kraemer
Instituut, who deaccessioned the present volume) on the title-page, flyleaf and two pages of text, and
with an earlier bookseller’s ticket of J.L. Beijers. The headbands and the sewing of two gatherings has
come loose in places. Otherwise in very good condition, and with the endpapers not pasted down. An
important contribution to the study of the Malay language and to the history of printing in Malay.
[2], LXVIII, 357, [23] pp. Landwehr, VOC, 759; Lane, Enschedé Type Specimens of 1768 & 1773, p. 29 & 71–2. ☞ More on our website

An outstanding description of various aspects of living in Bahia
during the Second Empire (1840–1889) by a British vice-consul
100. WETHERELL, James (William HADFIELD, ed.). Brazil. Stray notes from Bahia,
being extracts from letters, &c., during a residence of fifteen years.
Liverpool, Webb and Hunt (back of the title-page: Birkenhead, printed at the “Birkenhead
Advertiser” Office), 1860. 8°. With a wood-engraved frontispiece and a lithographed plate of
music.Original blind-tooled blue publisher’s cloth. 
€ 1850 / £ 1580
First edition of Wetherell’s extensive description of life in Bahia during the Second Empire (1840–1889)
under Dom Pedro II. James Wetherell (1822?–1858) was a British businessman who lived in Bahia for
15 years beginning in 1843, serving as British vice consul (1843–1857). In short notes, he wrote about
many aspects of Brazilian life, people and customs as religion (churches, convents, religious functions,
ceremonies), means of transport (boats, canoes, carts), politics and economy, slavery, food and cooking,
etiquette, fishing. He also describes largely natural historical aspects such as flora, horticulture, fruits,
fossils and shells, insects and different mammals and birds. Besides this, Wetherell discusses Brazilian
music and includes a lithographed sheet of music of a contemporary popular song. His many notes
dating from 1852 to 1857 are considered to be very accurate and give a vivid and very good exemplary
description of life in Bahia during the Second Reign, covering many different topics. The book is rarely
offered for sale, the last two copies being at auction at 2019 and 1985.
With the bookplate of the Mentmore Library on the front paste-down. Binding slightly worn around
the edges, frontispiece and first few leaves foxed, a few spots throughout, but overall in good condition.
VIII, 153 pp. Borba de Moraes, p. 940; Borba de Moraes & Berrien 317. ☞ More on our website
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